IN=VT vy

BE-0901EAc, 1201BAc  Farrssook

BROTHER
EMBROIDERY
SYSTEMS

9 §1 1 EARHELE
12 &t 1 GERHRbE

9 NEEDLE 1 HEAD EMBROIDERY MACHINE
12 NEEDLE 1 HEAD EMBROIDERY MACHINE

brother.

BRHOMBIERIT Parts Navigation TTEW=7Z1FFE S,  http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/jpn/index.htmi
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi_em/eng/index.html



N—YT O ZHAICERELT

. COXIE, 2004F12A DT —REDVTHERSh 2D TY,

2. BRIEFIFELGLISRAEBSISGEELIHYET .

3. HEMTHRTIERE. BWERTRLTAYET,

B X

A EREfR 1 Q1. &FAFEfR (BE-0901E-AC) 59
B. t#Ei% 3 Q2. %FHFEf% (BE-1201B-AC) 61
C. s#rEEEEIRIR 5 R. #HuEHKH=RE R 63
D1. st#E & (BE-0901E-AC) 7 S. FEEHE MR 63 .
D2. #H##Ri{& (BE-1201B-AC) 11 T1. avka—LRyH X% (100V,120VA) 65
E1. $HEUIRIRERIR (BE-0901E-AC) 15 T2. avbka—LRyH  XE (220V-240VFH) 69
E2. §tHtRiE{ERIfR (BE-1201B-AC) 17 U1l. EEmBRk 73
F1. #ZE& GiLep58) 19 U2. EERER 75
F2. BABER BV AT av8R) 23 U3. BESRBER 7 ar @i6H) 77
F3. WxBfR (R—Ltyh, A7 a s 29 V. E—428& 79
F4. W& @LeS5tyb, 773 8m 33 W. HREEBERE T ar i) 79
F5. MAER (RrEtEyh AT av i) 33 X. EBhHEEE 81
F6. #zR% Y1. WEFHEE T3 8&;180X70mm) 85

O TRy AT asEhm) 35 Y2. WEFHEE (T3 55 ;360X85mm) 89
F7. zE%k T av &) 37 Y3. WEFHREE AT a8 ;160X75mm) 93
G. #z EIFE%R 39 AA. REBEB T avE&) 97
H. ERShAlxYE & 41 AB1. K=Y T +vk
J. EYERNBE 43 (BE-0901E-AC; AT av &) 99
K. T#EF 45  AB2. K—) 5tk
L. #HiERRR 47 (BE-1201B-AC; A 7 a &) 99
M. REIVER 49 Z. FEmER 101
N1. %3LULBIfR (BE-0901E-AC) 53 Ga. ¥—UHE—EX 105
N2. %L LVE{% (BE-1201B-AC) 55 Op. RLw5# (A7 ar i) 106
P1. EX:@&LEI{&R (BE-0901E-AC) 57 Wa. BESAIL 107
P2. EXELEE% (BE-1201B-AC) 57 #5l 108




Notes for using this parts book

1 This book was prepared based on information available in December 2004.
2 Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.
3 Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted liner____l.
CONTENTS
A. Machine body 1 P2. Upper threading mechanism
B. Upper shaft mechanism 3 (BE-1201B-AC) 57
C. Needle bar and driving clutch mechanism 5 Q1. Thread tension (BE-0901E-AC) 59
D1. Needle bar mechanism (BE-0901E-AC) 7 Q2. Thread tension (BE-1201B-AC) 61
D2. Needle bar mechanism (BE-1201B-AC) 11 R. Synchronizer 63
E1. Needle bar flip-up mechanism S. Machine head parts 63
(BE-0901E-AC) 15 T1. Control box mechanism (For 100V, 120V) 65
E2. Needle bar flip-up mechanism T2. Control box mechanism (For 220-240V) 69
(BE-1201B-AC) 17 U1. Power supply equipment mechanism 73
F1. Presser foot mechanism U2. Power supply equipment mechanism 75
(Embroidery frame) 19 U3. Power supply equipment mechanism
F2. Presser foot mechanism (Option & Supply parts) 77
(Tubular frame;Option parts) 23 V. Motor mechanism 79
F3. Presser foot mechanism W. Attachment set (Option parts) 79
(Name frame set;Option parts) 29 X. Power table 81
F4. Presser foot mechanism Y1. Cap frame device
(Embroidery frame set;Option parts) 33 (Option parts; 180X70mm) 85
F5. Presser foot mechanism Y2. Cap frame device
(Border frame set;Option parts) 33 (Option parts; 360X85mm) 89
F6. Presser foot mechanism Y3. Cap frame device
(Clamping frame set;Option parts) 35 (Option parts; 160X75mm) 93
F7. Presser foot mechanism (Option parts) 37 AA. Bobbin winder mechanism (Option parts) 97
G. Presser foot lifter mechanism 39 AB1. Boring device set
H. Drive, feed mechanism 41 (BE-0901E-AC ; Option Parts) 99
J. Feed guide mechanism 43 AB2. Boring device set
K. Lower shaft mechanism 45 (BE-1201B-AC ; Option Parts) 99
L. Lubrication 47 Z. Accessories 101
M. Thread trimmer mechanism 49 Ga. Gauge parts list 105
N1. Thread wiper mechanism (BE-0901E-AC) 53 Op. Embroidery frame (Option parts) 106
N2. Thread wiper mechanism (BE-1201B-AC) 55 Wa. Warning labels 107
P1. Upper threading mechanism Index 108
(BE-0901E-AC) 57




A . E{&B3{% / Machine body

BE-0901E/1201B-050



A. E4&B8{% / Machine body

REF.NO| CODE QTY L LES NAME OF PARTS RM
1 532511409 1T-LRXURD= ARM BED ASSY
2 018103032 4|7 FARILF10X30 BOLT, SOCKET M10X30
3 $32514001 1[RYKH/N-S BED COVER, S
4 $23418001 6| ART4X5 SCREW, M4X5
5 $32515001 1{RYEH/-L BED COVER, L
6 061400816 4{4534X8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8
7 $50023000 NAANE ¥ - LABEL, LUBRICATION
8 117936001 4|7 L2094 RUBBER CAP, 9.4
9 117934001 2|3 L+t2135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5
10 159150000 3|3 L+2205 RUBBER CAP, 20.5
11 532655001 1UF-LAsN-L ARM COVER, L
12 060501016 3|/ 1> F5X10 SCREW, BIND M5X10
13 159150000 1(3 L2205 RUBBER CAP, 20.5
14 625010000 17402952 TNK-2N NYLON CLAMP NK-2N
15 062400816 1|F~24x8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
16 140890009 20 Hhv7 OIL CAP
17 $20878000 2|3 L2533 RUBBER CAP, 5.3
<B&ERD> <For Japan>
19 $38357001 HIIHFL LS ILBAST |LABEL, OPERATION (BAS) JPN.
21 $10820000 NTUTIINIL VOLTAGE LABEL AC
<USAR> <For USA>
19 $38571001 1V IHF1IL45XILBAST LABEL, OPERATION (BAS) ENG.
21 $10820009 HWToT7IYIRIL VOLTAGE LABEL AC
22 $52582001 1N RAEAr A2 5RILP2 MERCURY WARNING LABEL 14X70 P2
G—Oy/ > <For Europe>
19 $36921001 1|7-=2 9 Z~JLEN WARNING LABEL, EN
19 $36922001 1|7-=249F~JLDE WARNING LABEL, DE
19 $36923001 1| 7-=2 5 SRILFR WARNING LABEL, FR
20 $36925001 1|CE=-2 MARK, CE
21 $10820004 NTUTIIRIL VOLTAGE LABEL AC

BE-0901E/1201B-050




B . L#hBI{% / Upper shaft mechanism

BE-0901E/1201B-109




B. _L #4BA{% / Upper shaft mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY kS NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S$32517101 119720 UPPER SHAFT

2 140726000 HITDIAR)LM UPPER SHAFT BUSH, M

3 S$32518001 UAY P2 BALANCER

4 012060636 2|7 FE>6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M&X6
5 S32519001 12T A3)VF BUSH, F ;U-SHAFT

6 012060636 1|7 E56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
7 $50020001 1WTFUEVALDE THREAD TAKE-UP CAM ASSY

8 $§50021001 1WFoEVAL THREAD TAKE-UP CAM

9 §50022000 117k FELT

10 532521001 UESZGy W ES WASHER, THRUST

11 S$32522101 NALDARD SCREW

12 $23651001 3|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
13 S32532001 VW50 Yk02 CRANK ROD ASSY

14 S$32523001 11909529 CRANK, 90°

15 145466001 HAYRDIS5o0YE NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD

16 147777000 N=-RILRTYLT NEEDLE BEARING

17 145465001 1|2 ARTBEIL SCREW, SM3.57-40X6 L

18 $32507101 NI TIL/ARDE JUMP SOLENOID ASSY

19 532501001 NIVL/AREA JUMP SOLENOID BASE

20 $32502000 WOy TIL/AR JUMP SOLENOID

21 081003870 1]101)>%9'S3 ORING, S3

22 048025346 1|FATTE25 RETAINING RING, E2.5

23 $32503001 I /AR I JUMP SOLENOID BRACKET

24 535646001 2|3 ~2026X8 SCREW, PAN M2.6X8

25 532504001 1NHLA3 CAM PLATE

26 525773001 2(58 14 SHOULDER SCREW, M4

27 $32505001 NALARINS SPRING, PLATE

28 062400816 2[F~14X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8

29 062400816 2|F~24X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8

30 $34200000 1N|\IL/akvs 3y SOLENOID CUSHION

31 $37277000 NJIYLIARRI RN J-SOLENOID HEATSINK

32 062401016 2|F~34x10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

33 532525201 AV ESPIZE= Lok 7] NEEDLE BAR VERTICAL SET

34 $32526001 N TRATF JUMP CLAMP

35 062351016 1{F~035X10 SCREW, PAN M3.5X10

36 $32527101 WoxvoTaq JUMP BRACKET

37 532530201 PP PZASS SPRING, JUMP

38 532531101 BRI AZIL BUSH, ;BIN-BAR

39 532533001 1[ERNYRD BASE NEEDLE BAR

40 $33673000 NEBRYRD TR FELT

4 012060636 117 E56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
42 S$32435001 NI T h5- BEARING COLLAR

43 523651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
44 076204659 1|RETTI72/76204VV BALL BEARING, RADIAL 6204VV

BE-0901E/1201B-109




C .$1#=EREHRE{% / Needle bar and driving clutch mechanism

11

10

12 13 9

BE-0901E/1201B-117



C. $#+#:EE B BI{% / Needle bar and driving clutch mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM
S$52042001 28] Sy WA ey V] LEVER SET

2 S32574101 1NWToEYDaAIRILN LEVER

3 018501036 1|7+ ILE5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10

4 107550002 1|28 ROLLER

5 S32575001 11 7vEryanEy THREAD TAKE-UP ROLLER PIN

6 148782001 1| AR SPACER

7 S32576001 1WVToEVSIr THREAD TAKE-UP BEARING

8 018501236 2|7FRILI5EX12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12

9 S$32577001 NTUEDIRILN-U3 TH. TAKE-UP DRIVING LEVER ASSY

10 $32580001 113y ROLLER SHAFT

11 532674101 i =1=k ROLLER, 8

12 021500103 11 Uks NUT, 1 M5

13 113431002 dzks WASHER, PLAIN

BE-0901E/1201B-117




D1 . #t#E8{% (BE-0901E-AC) / Needle bar mechanism (BE-0901E-AC)

29 28 27 66

BE-0901E-AC-118



D1. $#14#5E8{% (BE-0901E-AC) / Needle bar mechanism (BE-0901E-AC)

REF.NO CODE QTY an NAME OF PARTS RM
2 S$32581301 1\ r-X NEEDLE BAR CASE

3 S$32584101 9[/ R NEEDLE BAR

4 532585001 9|/\JRIRTIT AT SPRING, COMPRESSION

5 118735002 9|¥FH = WASHER

6 536153100 9|oviara L RUBBER, CUSHION

7 $32587001 9|PADLTURMY - TOP DEAD CENTER STOPPER
8 018301036 9|7 FRILE3X10 BOLT SOCKET M3X10

9 S32588101 ClACE R ES NEEDLE BAR CLAMP

10 062350816 9|+~035X8 SCREW PAN M3.5X8

11 533149000 (PRSI AWESY FELT PACKING

12 532654001 1| 7TILbAYT FELT SUPPORT

13 062400816 2|F~204X8 SCREW PAN M4X8

14 025040136 2|5 ¥ AR a4 WASHER PLAIN S 4

15 S33149000 P2 AW E % FELT PACKING

16 S36505001 9IN\IRDA+TFA NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE
17 536264001 9|77 ES3.5X3.5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT)M3.5X3.5
18 S39415301 19T THhIN-D= UPPER COVER ASSY

19 S40719101 9| FhAEF INNER THREAD GUIDE

20 008300514 9|+h>A3X5 SCREW TRUSS M3X5

21 008400806 2|+F5X104X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

22 008400806 2[+F2X34X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

23 $32592009 1|\ hTHhs8- LOWER COVER

24 008400806 2|+F2X14X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

25 $32593001 1N 2AEF THREAD GUIDE, LOWER

27 $32378001 9|RXYS DISK

28 532379001 9|RX/\F SPRING

29 534032001 9| bRTADF R SHOULDER SCREW, M3

30 008400806 2|++5RX24X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

31 S$32595001 NNJRIAALRL-IL GUIDE RAIL, NEEDLE BAR

32 062400816 5(F~04x8 SCREW PAN M4X8

33 532596001 1 r-A37L-)b RAIL FOR CASE

34 062401016 4|F~_34x10 SCREW PAN M4X10

35 S$32597001 NASSrks SPRING BRACKET

36 014400636 1|7 FoHz4X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X6
37 532600001 11 7VEVSY SHAFT, T/TAKE-UP

38 532631001 1NFoELSOTYS BUSH, T/TAKE-UP SHAFT

39 S$32651001 9|TEDLIN-TZ THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY
40 S$32633000 alTrE L/ THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER

42 532632000 9|7 EURR BOSS, T/TAKE-UP

43 S46404001 18|F~_aM3X7 SCREW, PAN M3X7

44 014400636 4|7 FHHR=4X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X6
45 S$32634001 1NTUEVRDDY HOLDING SHAFT, T/TAKE-UP
46 532635001 NTUEVRDTYS BUSH

47 $32637000 9|TUEURY HOLDER, T/TAKE-UP

48 532638001 ] E SV EVAE S SPRING

49 515629011 9|22, /\JDBXK5 NEEDLE, DBXK5

50 S$35632001 1|EZ5H KR8 WASHER, PLAIN M8

51 S$36434001 1[A+ZFA THREAD GUIDE, A

52 062400616 2|F~04X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

53 018061636 47 FRILH6X16 BOLT SOCKET M6X16

54 025060236 AleSHHRFaI6 WASHER PLAIN M 6

55 028060243 4[N\ 1r2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

56 532582101 IR T-ARF AR NEEDLE BAR CASE BRACKET, R
57 S32583101 UAYRD-ZARZ AL NEEDLE BAR CASE BRACKET, L
58 $32652001 2MMFFAEY PIN, W/SCREW

59 S32653001 2[MMFFAFYH NUT

60 113431002 P ES WASHER,PLAIN

61 532598001 1NI=FHAR LINEAR GUIDE

62 018301036 4| 7FHILE3X10 BOLT SOCKET M3X10

63 047501242 2|RFTYTEVAWS PIN SPRING ROLL AW5

64 S$32599001 1[RSRR-X RSR BASE

65 018061236 3|7 FHARILA6X12 BOLT SOCKET M6X12

BE-0901E-AC-118




D1 . §+#B3% (BE-0901E-AC) / Needle bar mechanism (BE-0901E-AC)

BE-0901E-AC-118



D1. $+#:B84% (BE-0901E-AC) / Needle bar mechanism (BE-0901E-AC)

REF.NO CODE QTY kS NAME OF PARTS RM
66 062300416 8(F~a3x4 SCREW PAN M3X4

67 070699800 1|RZTI72/769922 BALL BEARING RADIAL 69977
68 $32639001 O rAIhS- BEARING COLLAR

69 532640001 NAFFAE POSITIONING PLATE

70 018501036 2|7 ILEEX10 BOLT SOCKET M5X10

71 018501236 1|7 FHILR5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12

72 025050236 1|ESYHRFLI5 WASHER PLAINM 5

73 028050246 /IR YT $#2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

74 546961001 IS YR3-R BRACKET COVER,R

75 546962001 TSI hhN-L BRACKET COVER, L

76 018300636 2(7FHILE3X6 BOLT SOCKET M3X6

77 S$32257001 21778757 Yk3 NUT, CAP M3

78 008300514 2|+b5X23X5 SCREW TRUSS M3X5

BE-0901E-AC-118



D2 . $t#85(% (BE-1201B-AC) / Needle bar mechanism (BE-1201B-AC)

N N ——

BE-1201B-AC-118

11



D2. $t#:88{% (BE-1201B-AC) / Needle bar mechanism (BE-1201B-AC)

QTY

B

NAME OF PARTS

RM

REF.NO CODE

1 S46960501
2 S46959001
3 532584101
4 532585001
5 118735002
6 S36153100
7 532587001
8 018301036
9 S32588101
10 062350816
11 545506000
12 S45507001
13 062400816
14 025040136
15 545506000
16 S36505001
17 S$36264001
18 $45508109
19 545584301
20 146924100
21 S48399001
22 008400806
23 S45512009
24 008400806
25 546294101
26 146924100
27 532378001
28 S32379001
29 S$34032001
30 008400806
31 545515001
32 062400816
33 S45516001
34 062401016
35 545517001
36 014400636
37 S45518001
38 532631001
40 S$32633000
42 S$32632000
43 S546404001
44 014400636
45 S45519001
46 S$32635001
47 S32637000
48 S32638001
49 515629011
50 535632001
51 $45520001
52 062400616
53 018061636
54 025060236
55 028060243
56 $45532101
57 S45522101
58 532652001
59 $32653001
60 113431002
61 545523101
62 018301036
63 047501242
64 $32599001

1

1
12
12
12
12
12
12
12

-
N

_—

N
AN 22N aNDN=_2PNDN A A

- A
NNNN

N =
AN adhagia N

OGN
NNNN 2 -2 p

S NE2NDNN2222 BB AN

NYRY-ZX1289=
NYTRIH-Z12S
NYR
NYRHARDID /AR
VES

ANV W=
AL TURNY -
7FHRILE3X10
NIRRT %
+A~135%8
TIILRIRYF12
JI)bAY T2
+AR14X8
ESHHRIaV4
TINMINYF12
NYRIANT T4
73}tE335X3.5
YT I HIN-1293
AREFOITI129%
ALYRITVL 2
FHARIF12A
+F52204X8

BT HIN-12
+F5X04X8
BRALREF123
ALYKRIVia
RAXHS

AR
ARRCIADE R
+F5X34X8
NYRDHAFL-IL12
FR34X8

-3 L-JL12
FA~14X10
INRTIA12

T FIHRZ4X6
FUELTH12
FToELTHSTYL
FoE L=
FUEURA
F~AaM3X7

7 FR24X6
TUEURU Y12
FoEDKRS Ty A
FUERY
A S

222/ \DBXK5
ESYH 8
A+EFAL12
FAR4X6
F7FARILk6x16
ESHYHAF16
INRHH R2-6
NJROH-ZRZ AR
INJIROD T -ZRA AL
AFFAEY
AFFEAF Y
VIES
YZTFHAK320
7FARILR3X10
ATYTE D AWS
RSRAR-X

NEEDLE BAR CASE ASSY, 125
NEEDLE BAR CASE, 125
NEEDLE BAR

SPRING, COMPRESSION
WASHER

RUBBER, CUSHION

TOP DEAD CENTER STOPPER
BOLT SOCKET M3X10
NEEDLE BAR CLAMP

SCREW PAN M3.5X8

FELT PACKING, 12

FELT SUPPORT, 12

SCREW PAN M4X8

WASHER PLAIN S 4

FELT PACKING, 12

NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE
SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT)M3.5X3.5
UPPER COVER ASSY, 12
UPPER THREAD GUIDE ASSY, 12
THREAD BUSHING

INNER THREAD GUIDE, 12A
SCREW TRUSS M4X8

LOWER COVER, 12

SCREW TRUSS M4X8

LOWER THREAD GUIDE ASSY, 12
THREAD BUSHING

DISK

SPRING

SHOULDER SCREW, M3

SCREW TRUSS M4X8

NEEDLE BAR GUIDE RAIL, 12
SCREW PAN M4X8

RAIL FOR CASE, 12

SCREW PAN M4X10

SPRING BRACKET, 12

SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X6
THREAD TAKE-UP SHAFT, 12
BUSH, T/TAKE-UP SHAFT
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
BOSS, T/TAKE-UP

SCREW, PAN M3X7

SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X6
TH. TAKE-UP HOLDING SHAFT, 12
BUSH

HOLDER, T/TAKE-UP

SPRING

NEEDLE, DBXK5

WASHER, PLAIN M8

THREAD GUIDE, A:12

SCREW PAN M4X6

BOLT SOCKET M6X16

WASHER PLAIN M 6

WASHER, SPRING 2-6

NEEDLE BAR CASE BRACKET, R
NEEDLE BAR CASE BRACKET, L
PIN, W/ISCREW

NUT

WASHER,PLAIN

LINEAR GUIDE, 320

BOLT SOCKET M3X10

PIN SPRING ROLL AW5

RSR BASE

BE-1201B-AC-118



D2 . §t#R3{% (BE-1201B-AC) / Needle bar mechanism (BE-1201B-AC)

——

BE-1201B-AC-118

13



D2. $1#:B84% (BE-1201B-AC) / Needle bar mechanism (BE-1201B-AC)

REF.NO CODE QTY mA NAME OF PARTS RM
65 018061236 3|7 FARILR6X12 BOLT SOCKET M6X12

66 062300416 8|F~a3x4 SCREW PAN M3x4

67 070699800 1|RET /769977 BALL BEARING RADIAL 69977
68 S$32639001 N0 23 oh3- BEARING COLLAR

69 532640001 NAFFAE POSITIONING PLATE

70 018501036 2(7FHRILEEX10 BOLT SOCKET M5X10

71 018501236 1|7 FRILEEX12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12

72 025050236 1|eSHHRF1I5 WASHER PLAIN M 5

73 028050246 NARYTHR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

74 S46961001 172 Yh-R BRACKET COVER, R

75 S$46962001 TS Ihhi-L BRACKET COVER, L

76 018300636 2|7+ ILE3X6 BOLT SOCKET M3X6

77 532257001 217781 VUk3 NUT, CAP M3

78 008300514 2|+hZX33X5 SCREW TRUSS M3X5

BE-1201B-AC-118



E1. $H#EtN#iRERE{% (BE-0901E-AC) / Needle bar flip-up mechanism (BE-0901E-AC)

BE-0901E-AC-122
15




E1. #HBtNiRER/ER R

—~—~

BE-0901E-AC) / Needle bar flip-up mechanism (BE-0901E-AC)

REF.NO CODE QTY R NAME OF PARTS RM
1 532643201 NFIUORYIR CHANGE BOX

2 532644101 1NFToohs- CHANGE BOX COLLAR

3 014400636 4|7 FURZ4X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X6
4 532645101 1 hL Ik CAM SHAFT

5 S17390101 1N1FIToohL CHANGE CAM

6 S$23651001 2|7 FES6X67R A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
7 018062036 2|7+ RILE6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20

8 028060243 2|\ HPFHR2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

9 025060236 2l HRFa06 WASHER PLAIN M 6

10 225701001 1|BH200575042-B04 PULSE MOTOR, ;BH-200575042-B04
11 018401236 A|7FHRILR4X12 BOLT SOCKET M4X12

12 028040246 4|\ H T r2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

13 026040236 4 HHRIH 4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

14 S$17399152 1FV LFYV-A CAM GEAR, A

15 014400636 2|7+ H=4X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X6
16 S$17401051 1|1#F¥ L¥+-B CAM GEAR, B

17 014400636 2|7 FUz4X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X6
18 532647001 1FTooaax-X CHANGE ROLLER BASE

19 S32648001 9|hLaOtEYhk CAM ROLLER SET

20 021500103 1] i By i) o2 NUT, 1 M5

21 004401003 21+5534X10 SCREW, FLAT M4X10

22 028050246 9|\ Y HR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

29 S40720001 1NF/R M) TR PCB SETTING BASE

31 062400816 4|F~4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8

32 S$40728100 1| RTAA-FDZ3H POTENTIOMETER ASSY, 3H

33 S40721000 1|RT AV A2 POTENTIOMETER PLATE

34 025100236 NeZHFHRF1210 WASHER PLAIN M 10

BE-0901E-AC-122



E2 . §T# 1) #3RFRE{% (BE-1201B-AC) / Needle bar flip-up mechanism (BE-1201B-AC)

BE-1201B-AC-122
17



E2. $H#EtN#%/ER% (BE-1201B-AC) / Needle bar flip-up mechanism (BE-1201B-AC)

REF.NO CODE QTY Rk NAME OF PARTS RM
1 532643201 NFLDORYIR CHANGE BOX

2 S45528001 1NFToOohT- CHANGE COLLAR

3 014400636 2(7FURz4X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X6
4 5456587001 1NHhLYTE CAM SHAFT

5 S17390101 1NFToThlL CHANGE CAM

6 523651001 2[7FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
7 017062006 2[R JLE6X20 BOLT M6X20

8 028060243 2R 26 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

9 025060236 2|EZYHRFaI6 WASHER PLAIN M 6

10 725701001 11BH200575042-804 PULSE MOTOR, ;BH-200575042-B04
11 018401236 4|7 FRILb4x12 BOLT SOCKET M4X12

12 028040246 AN\ T R2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

13 026040236 AlESHHARIHF4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

14 S17399152 1F9 LFY-A CAM GEAR, A

15 014400636 2|7 FR=4X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X6
16 $17401051 1|1 ¥ YV LFY-B CAM GEAR, B

17 014400636 2|7 FR=4X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X6
18 545527001 1|FIooaan-X12 CHANGE ROLLER BASE, 12

19 S32648001 12|hLaotvk CAM ROLLER SET

20 021500103 120122 UkS NUT, 1 M5

21 004401003 2|+5524X10 SCREW, FLAT M4X10

22 028050246 12|\~ YH :2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

23 S$45530001 N7 7F-A REDUCTION GEAR, A

24 $23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
25 S45531001 17 V9%%-B REDUCTION GEAR, B

26 014400636 2|7 FOR=4X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X6
27 S45533001 1Y Tk SENSOR SHAFT

28 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
29 $46948001 FNNJIT - PCB SETTING BASE

30 S08421000 2| AR SPACER

31 062400816 1(F~34X8 SCREW PAN M4X8

32 S40728100 1|/RTFAA-2D33H POTENTIOMETER ASSY, 3H

33 545539000 1 RTULAA-E(4 POTNTIOMETER PLATE

34 025100236 1NeZYHRF10 WASHER PLAIN M 10

35 S46947001 HWFIZUDORYIAHIN- CHANGE BOX COVER

36 062400616 3|F~"04X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

BE-1201B-AC-122



F1. #Z B3k (# L w 5#) / Presser foot mechanism (Embroidery frame)

|
|
|

_
| — |
| | l
| | |
I : '
| | N |
| 507 505 | | <\$| T |
\____ 504 506 _J | T K |
T — | 542 540 o I
501 £\ == = v

BE-0901E/1201B-201
19



F1. 482 B8% (FILw 5#) / Presser foot mechanism (Embroidery frame)

REF.NO CODE QTY A NAME OF PARTS RM

1 546999001 2|V==4~IM4B KNOB SCREW, M4B

252 $36397001 1FA4I992 FRAME HOLDER BASE ASSY

253 $36391001 1eZ3297L-LU HOLDER BASE ASSY

254 515284000 2| AR A4 SLIDING PLATE

255 $15285000 2(ARYZIT)LE SLIDING FELT

256 062400616 4|F~R14X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
<KESL T 7415X260mmD> <Sewing area "415X260mm">

7 515660001 11731977 445X32 SQUARE FRAME, SPFA-45X32
<$EHLT1)7205X200mm> <Sewing area "205X200mm">

7 S15650001 11707 924X24 SQUARE FRAME, SPFA-24X24
<SB! T1)7415X170mm> <Sewing area "415X170mm">

7 515654001 115977 45X23 SQUARE FRAME, SPFA-45X23
<KEHTIF7415X215mm> <Sewing area "415X260mm™>

7 515658001 1(Hh9 0 945%X27 SQUARE FRAME, SPFA-45X27
OEOHBERD> <For Spider net frame>

487 549342001 1NIE'IRFAITVD2 SPIDER NET FRAME HOLDER ASSY

488 S49343001 WIBRIRFARDYZ SPIDER NET FRAME SCREW ASSY

489 S$49345001 4|1 9FI AT AL AR-Y SPIDER NET FRAME SPACER

490 546999001 4= TM4B KNOB SCREW, M4B

491 026040136 4leSHYH RO 24 WASHER, PLAIN S 4

492 021400206 41233k NUT, 2 M4

493 549346001 NWI'IRFAHDFT T HOLDER, 1

494 $49347001 NOBRIRFAHT T2 HOLDER, 2

495 062400816 414 ~04X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
<KEHTUF ¢ 50mm> <Sewing area " ¢ 50mm">

496 S49348001 119F/RX47-05 SPIDER NET FRAME, 05

501 549349101 2|7ILI9-0592 ROUND FRAME ASSY, 05

502 549351101 2| ILD9-05V+ ROUND FRAME, 05 :OUTER

503 549352101 2|7 LT 9-050F ROUND FRAME, 05 :INNER

504 $32798001 2|79 N5~ COLLAR

505 $32799001 2|70 AU M4 NUT, M4

506 $33802001 2|70 ARTMA SCREW, M4

507 S$36043000 2179393 SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7
<EEHTYT d70mm> <Sewing area " ¢ 70mm">

496 549353001 1198/ RJ9-01 SPIDER NET FRAME, 07

501 $49354101 1|<ILTI-070= ROUND FRAME ASSY, 07

502 549356101 1|7 TH-07I ROUND FRAME, 07 :OUTER

503 S49357101 1N U-010F ROUND FRAME, 07 :INNER

504 S32798001 1O AR~ COLLAR

505 $32799001 1792 A4 I kM4 NUT, M4

506 $33802001 1NTHL ARIMA SCREW, M4

507 §36043000 1293 9/3% SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7

BE-0901E/1201B-201

20



F1. R ZB8% (FIL w D8) / Presser foot mechanism (Embroidery frame)

|

|

f a |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| I : ] Al l
| 507 505 | | o~ T U |
ST D R B/ N |
T | s42 540 " |

501 %8 s Y

BE-0901E/1201B-201
21



F1. # 1 2B8{% (BILw D#) / Presser foot mechanism (Embroidery frame)

REF.NO CODE QTY B NAME OF PARTS RM
<EEETYT d100mm> <Sewing area " ¢ 100mm">

496 $49358001 1|2E|/ZXI-10 SPIDER NET FRAME, 10

501 549359101 HIILTU-100=% ROUND FRAME ASSY, 10

502 S49361101 1|~ ILIH9-10VF ROUND FRAME, 10 :OUTER

503 $49362101 1NN THO-100F ROUND FRAME, 10 :INNER

504 S32798001 1202 AR5~ COLLAR

505 $32799001 1|79 AV RM4 NUT, M4

506 $33802001 1T oL ARIOMA SCREW, M4

507 S$36043000 PEIAES SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7
<EEHITYT $130mmd> <Sewing area " ¢ 130mm">

496 S49363001 1|19F®/AIT9-13 SPIDER NET FRAME, 13

501 S49364101 1(=IL79-130= ROUND FRAME ASSY, 13

502 549366101 1|=IL2I79-13Vk ROUND FRAME, 13 :OUTER

503 S49367101 1RILTI-130F ROUND FRAME, 13 :INNER

504 S32798001 1T o AN~ COLLAR

505 S32799001 1D O AU M4 NUT, M4

506 S33802001 1792 AR DM4 SCREW, M4

507 S36043000 IPFEIAES SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7
<KEMTYT $160mmd> <Sewing area " ¢ 160mm™>

496 549368001 NIE'E/RXTH-16 SPIDER NET FRAME, 16

501 549369101 1| =<ILTI-160= ROUND FRAME ASSY, 16

502 $49371101 1|=ILID-16J+ ROUND FRAME, 16 :OUTER

503 S49372101 UILTI-16DF ROUND FRAME, 16 :INNER

504 $32798001 199 AP~ COLLAR

505 $32799001 1|79 A VM4 NUT, M4

506 S33802001 1|79 AR M4 SCREW, M4

507 S36043000 PFE P ZAES SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3x47.7
<EERTYT H190mm> <Sewing area " ¢ 190mm">

536 S49373101 1< NLI9-199% ROUND FRAME ASSY, 19

537 S49375101 1|<ILT79-19Vk ROUND FRAME, 19 :0UTER

538 549376101 1|=IL29-190F ROUND FRAME, 19 :INNER

539 $32798001 1202 AhS- COLLAR

540 S32799001 1|79 A VM4 NUT, M4

541 S33802001 1299 AR TM4 SCREW, M4

542 $36043000 PFEIZAES SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7

BE-0901E/1201B-201

22



F2 . # Z B3k (R¥#; A7 3 > 888) / Presser foot mechanism (Tubular frame; Option parts)

e
\

184

—L———~ 191
187 —8

BE-0901E/1201B-201

23



F2. {1 2 B3R (BP#, 47 3 > 88&) / Presser foot mechanism (Tubular frame; Option parts)

REF.NO CODE QTY fn NAME OF PARTS RM
8 $36483001 1|7v8E/7L-LtVk TUBULAR FRAME HOLDER BASE SET
9 $36485001 12708/ T7LEVE TUBULAR ROUND ARM SET, L
10 S36486001 1179RE/DTLI= TUBULAR ROUND ARM ASSY, L
11 $32775000 PR gy AT S SPRING, COMPRESSION
12 U08671003 2|+-F Rt L A3X5DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X5
13 536488001 1|27280E€ /2 TFREVE TUBULAR ROUND ARM SET, R
14 S36489001 1|2790E/JTRIZ TUBULAR ROUND ARM ASSY, R
15 $32775000 NI OA Y TR SPRING, COMPRESSION
16 U08671003 2|+-F At L A3IX5DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X5
17 536484000 1\790%/J0-4 TUBULAR FRAME HOLDER BASE
18 062501416 2|F~Ra5X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
19 028050246 2[R H 25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
20 026050136 2|e5Y AR5 WASHER, PLAIN S5
21 $32877101 8l FFAEY POSITIONING PIN
22 062500816 4]} ~<25X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
23 028050246 AR HH R2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
403 $36405001 11UV 9797TB HOLDER, B
<FEHLT1)7450X285mm> <Sewing area "450X300mm™>
39 S33803201 1Y 930X487% TUBULAR FRAME ASSY, SPFA-30X48
40 S$32795201 1|H0T7430X489% SQUARE FRAME ASSY, SPFA-30X48
41 S$32793101 1\Hh57730X48/ SQUARE FRAME, 30X48 :OUTER
42 S$32798001 1OV AN~ COLLAR
43 $32799001 1792 A I RM4 NUT, M4
44 533802001 1O AR TMA SCREW, M4
45 $36043000 I PFEIIAES SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7
46 $32797001 2|UYITIhFTA HOLDER, A
47 062401616 41F~R04X16 SCREW, PAN M4X16
48 021400206 4222 Uk4 NUT, 2 M4
<EEH T1)730X50mm> <Sewing area "30X50mm">
59 S44700201 1Y 9-0502 TUBULAR FAMME ASSY, 05
60 S44702001 1v749-05+ TUBULAR FRAME, 05 :OUTER
61 S$32798001 1NI0 A N5~ COLLAR
62 S$32799001 1702 AU M4 NUT, M4
63 $33802001 179 A5 TM4 SCREW, M4
64 S$36043000 DLE VAT S SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7
65 $39104001 2(yvI9hrIcC HOLDER, C
66 060300616 6|/ N1 F3X6 SCREW, BIND M3X6
67 025030236 B|lESHHRFLD3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
< 1) 755X70mm> <Sewing area "55X70mm">
59 S44703201 1IYI9-0172 TUBULAR FRAME ASSY, 07
60 S44705001 17 9-01J/k TUBULAR FRAME, 07 :OUTER
61 $32798001 1292 A N5~ COLLAR
62 $32799001 IO AU RME NUT, M4
63 $33802001 10 AR TM4 SCREW, M4
64 $36043000 NDIEWIAES SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7
65 §39104001 2\vvI9h*rIC HOLDER, C
66 060300616 6]/ \1>/F3X6 SCREW, BIND M3X6
67 025030236 B|ESHHRFL3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3

BE-0901E/1201B-201

24



F2 . ¥ 2 BBk (B¥8; A7 3 > 8B&) / Presser foot mechanism (Tubular frame; Option parts)

J -~

__:_______—__—_—}

BE-0901E/1201B-201

25



F2. iR Z B8{% (B4 7> 3 88&) / Presser foot mechanism (Tubular frame; Option parts)

REF.NO CODE QTY A NAME OF PARTS RM
<EESLT1)785X100mm> <Sewing area "85X100mm">

59 $39101301 11U Y29-100=2 TUBULAR FRAME ASSY, 10

60 S39103101 11UV 9-10Vk TUBULAR FRAME, 10 :QUTER

61 S32798001 1T oA NS~ COLLAR

62 $32799001 11202 AV EM4 NUT, M4

63 $33802001 1T ARIME SCREW, M4

64 536043000 U PFEIAES SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7

65 S$39104001 2wy ohrgc HOLDER, C

66 060300616 6|/31>K3X6 SCREW, BIND M3X6

67 025030236 6|l HHRFLD3 WASHER, PLAINM 3
<EEHTYF7115X130mm> <Sewing area "115X130mm">

59 S39105301 1|y I9-130= TUBULAR FRAME ASSY, 13

60 S39107101 1\ y79-13VFk TUBULAR FRAME, 13 :QUTER

61 $32798001 1ToL A RS- COLLAR

62 S$32799001 1199 AU RM4 NUT, M4

63 S33802001 1TOL ARTM4 SCREW, M4

64 S36043000 = ZAES SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7

65 $39104001 2|y ohFsC HOLDER, C

66 060300616 6|/ N1/ F3X6 SCREW, BIND M3X6

67 025030236 6|l HHRFLII3 WASHER, PLAINM 3
<EEELTV)T ¢ 30mm> <Sewing area " ¢ 30mm™>

274 $15623000 1|290%€/7J45-017 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-07
<EEHTYT ¢ 50mm> <Sewing area " ¢ 50mm">

274 $15624000 1|290%€/7-09 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-09
<EEBITHT 80mm) <Sewing area " ¢ 80mm">

274 S15625000 11720/ 79-12 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-12
EERTYT H110mm> <Sewing area " ¢ 110mm">

274 S15626000 1|7o0%/279-15 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-15
<HEHTI)T ¢ 140mmd> <Sewing area " ¢ 140mm">

274 535655001 1|270%€/7-18 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-18
<EEHLT1)7205X200mm> <Sewing area "205X200mm">

156 S515627000 1170808/ 79-24X24 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-24X24
<FEW T F7285X215mmd> <Sewing area "285X215mm">

156 $15628000 1|728E€/79-24X30 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-24X30
<$EHT1)7410X260mm> <Sewing area "410X260mm">

156 S36495001 11790%F/77-32X45 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-32X45
< T)7335X453mm> <Sewing area "335X453mm">

156 S40063001 11749 8%/74-335X453 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME ASSY,
<KEHTIT d160mm)> <Sewing area " ¢ 160mm™>

212 S49377201 1 II0-160= ROUND FRAME ASSY, 16

213 S49378201 11UV ITo-1670F TUBULAR FRAME, 16 :INNER

214 S49371101 1= 9-16VH ROUND FRAME, 16 :OUTER

215 S32798001 1129 Ah5- COLLAR

216 §32799001 11793 A JM4 NUT, M4

217 S33802001 170 ARIOME SCREW, M4

218 S36043000 17939/ % SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7

219 S49379001 2|V ohFTE HOLDER, E

220 060300616 B[/ \A/K3X6 SCREW, BIND M3X6

221 025030236 6|lEZHHRFL I3 WASHER, PLAINM 3

BE-0901E/1201B-201

26



F2 . 2 B% (B, A7 3 > &88f) / Presser foot mechanism (Tubular frame; Option parts)

BE-0901E/1201B-201

27



F2. $R 2 B3R (Y#eA 7S 3 > 88&) / Presser foot mechanism (Tubular frame; Option parts)

REF.NO CODE QTY A NAME OF PARTS RM
<EEHTYT d190mm> <Sewing area " ¢ 190mm™>

212 549380201 1|1V 9-199= ROUND FRAME ASSY, 19

213 549381201 1Y 9-199F TUBULAR FRAME, 19 :INNER

214 $49375101 11~ ILTO-19Vk ROUND FRAME, 19 :QUTER

215 S$32798001 1292 AP~ COLLAR

216 $32799001 1709 AU RM4 NUT, M4

217 $33802001 1T I ARIMA SCREW, M4

218 S$36043000 P E IS SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7

219 $49379001 2|V ohFTE HOLDER, E

220 060300616 6[/ 31 K3X6 SCREW, BIND M3X6

221 025030236 6|lEZYHAFLI3 WASHER, PLAINM 3
<S=8mm,L=21mm> <8=8mm,L=21mm>

280 S$33207000 170FA A2 ADJUSTING SCREW, 21
<S=8mm,L.=23mm> <8=8mm,L=23mm>

280 $33208000 1NI79FA2 1723 ADJUSTING SCREW, 23
<8=8mm,L=27mm> {S=8mm,L=27mm>

280 S$33209000 1N oFA L4327 ADJUSTING SCREW, 27
<S=8mm,L=31mm> <S=8mm,L.=31mm>

280 $29634001 1T70FA2IYRIL ADJUSTING SCREW, L
<EESI T T 220X225mm> <Sewing area "220X225">

183 S44715001 11V 923X2403 TUBULAR FRAME SET, 23X24

184 S44714001 118077 723X249= SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 23X24

185 S44713001 1|53977923X24° )+ SQUARE FRAME, 23X24 :OUTER

186 S32798001 11292 AR5~ COLLAR

187 S$32799001 1|02 AU M4 NUT, M4

188 $33802001 1TOL AR TMA SCREW, M4

189 $36043000 179393 SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7

190 S$32797001 21V HhFIA HOLDER, A

191 062401416 4]F~Ra4x14 SCREW, PAN M4X14

192 021400206 412,24 NUT, 2 M4
<HERT)F7285X270mm> <Sewing area "220X225">

222 $55031001 177 930X28P50003 TUBULAR FRAME ASSY, 30X28P500

223 S44724101 11hHo430X280% SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 30X28

224 S44723001 11h97930X28V SQUARE FRAME, 30X28 :OUTER

225 S$32798001 1202 AhS5- COLLAR

226 $32799001 11792 A I M4 NUT, M4

227 S33802001 1T oL AR M4 SCREW, M4

228 S36043000 17939 /31 SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7

229 S$55030001 21y ohroa HOLDER, G

230 062401416 4|F~34xX14 SCREW, PAN M4X14

231 021400206 4{25 k4 NUT, 2 M4

BE-0901E/1201B-201

28



F3.#MZ % (R— LBty b A7 3 8&) / Presser foot mechanism (Name frame set ; Option parts)

348

-]
“_ ;e
| TS
| ]% |
| T flw_“
eV )

«©

&
—_L

327
_—Ll

329

(

BE-0901E/1201B-201

29



F3. 8z 8% (F—ALBty A7 3 >%&) | Presser foot mechanism (Name frame set; Option parts)
a

REF.NO CODE QTY i NAME OF PARTS RM

283 536400001 1| R-LTOI2 NAME FRAME ASSY

284 $36399001 NESINIL/E Ly R 6 NAME FRAME PLATE

285 S20012001 1| RAR-H SPACER

286 S09823101 HRSARTL-+92 SLIDE PLATE ASSY

287 S09830101 1|4 R731(A) PLATE SPRING, A

288 509827001 1A T AR~ PRESSER SPACER

289 S09828101 117944 FRAME PRESSER PLATE

290 062670814 7|7F~2357-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8

291 028350243 T|I\RFHR2-35 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5

292 025350236 e HHRFD35 WASHER, PLAIN M 3.5
<B:A-G. Br3xe B &> <Common parts for "Hoop A-G & 3X6 ">

297 121764001 I EZA%S SPRING, COMPRESSION

298 121765001 1|z 357 KNOB SCREW, SM3.57

299 021670203 1|22 24V +357-40 NUT, 2 SM3.57-40

300 021300205 212237 VR3 NUT, 2 M3

302 062300806 2|7 ~a3X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8

303 025030233 20 HRFLD3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
<KEHTVT G 105mmd <Sewing area " ¢ 105mm™">

293 $32945001 1|70A9= HOOP ASSY, A

294 $32296001 112229 TOAD EMBROIDERY HOOP ASSY, A

295 157044201 112229V I DA EMBROIDERY OUTER HOOQP, A

296 157047201 1 IFTIA INNER HOOP, A

301 509815001 1|htYkhRILE-(A) CASSETTE HOLDER, A
<$EBITYT dT5mm> <Sewing area " ¢ 75mm">

304 $532946001 1|7BO= HOOP ASSY, B

305 $32297001 12297 9BY= EMBROIDERY HOOP ASSY, B

306 157200201 112229 vkJ9B EMBROIDERY OUTER HOOP, B

307 157199201 1|2FI5B INNER HOOP, B

312 S09816001 1|htVhRILT-(B) CASSETTE HOLDER, B
<EEETYTF $25mmD> <Sewing area " ¢ 25mm">

315 S$32947001 1|79CO=2 HOOP ASSY, C

316 $32298001 112a979Cc9= EMBROIDERY HOOP ASSY, C

317 157202201 1AV IoC EMBROIDERY OUTER HOOP, C

318 157201201 1|9F74C INNER HOOP, C

323 S09818001 1|htYkARILFE-(D) CASSETTE HOLDER, D
<EEHIT1)760X25mm> <Sewing area "60X25mm™">

326 S32948001 1|7oD%= HOOP ASSY, D

327 $32299001 1122299909 EMBROIDERY FRAMED ASSY

328 157204201 11229750 EMBROIDERY OQUTER HOOP D

329 157203201 1" 9FTID INNER HOOP, D

334 $09818001 1|htYhHiLF-D) CASSETTE HOLDER, D
<KEH 1) 725X60mm> <Sewing area "25X60mm">

337 532949001 1| JVEV=Z HOOP ASSY, E

338 $32300001 12297 0E9 EMBROIDERY HOOQOP ASSY, G

339 157344201 112239V IJE EMBROIDERY OQUTER HOQP, E

340 157203201 1|F25D INNER HOOP, D

345 S09817001 1AV a-(C) CASSETTE HOLDER, C
<KEB T 1)755X25mm> <Sewing area "55X25mm">

391 S30580001 1\70G6GH= HOOP ASSY, G

392 S30581001 1279602 EMBROIDERY HOOP ASSY, G

393 S30582000 1129V 5G OUTER HOOP, G

394 S30583000 1| 9F25G INNER HOOP, G

399 $09818001 1AtV RLF-(D) CASSETTE HOLDER, D

BE-0901E/1201B-201

30



F3.#MABFH (R—LBty b AT 3 8&) / Presser foot mechanism (Name frame set ; Option parts)

N e

BE-0901E/1201B-201

31



F3. X% (R—AREY ;A7 3 88&) /Presser foot mechanism (Name frame set; Option parts)

REF.NO CODE QTY ELES NAME OF PARTS RM
<HEBLTF7120X50mm> <Sewing area "120X50mm">

379 $55035001 1|F LT TIIX6IZ HOOP ASSY, 3X6

380 $55240001 122297 53X6 HOOP, 3X6

381 S$55036001 1| F LTI T3X6 OUTER HOOP, OVAL 3X6

382 S$55037001 HNEITIFTI3X6 INNER HOOP, OVAL 3X6

386 $55233001 1AtV bRILE~F) CASSETTE HOLDER, F

389 021300205 2222 4Uk3 NUT, 2 M3
<$EHT1)F785X60mm> <Sewing area "85X60mm™>

348 S09848001 NWITRINIFT MAGNETIC CLAMP, 70X90

349 157275001 1950 T844% CLAMP LOWER PLATE

350 157276001 1952 T 9244 CLAMP UPPER PLATE

351 $19604000 4|77 Vk MAGNET

352 152632001 B E AV E HINGE ASSY, R

363 152633001 1[FIroN o34 HINGE ASSY, L

375 S09815001 1At VRRILE(A) CASSETTE HOLDER, A

376 062300806 2(F~33x8 SCREW, PAN M3X8

377 025030233 2|ESYHRF123 WASHER, PLAIN M 3

378 021300103 212 +vk3 NUT, 1 M3

BE-0901E/1201B-201

32



F4 . 2% (FLw 58ty M ; A7 3 V8R)/ Presser foot mechanism (Embroidery frame set ; Option parts)

BE-0901E/1201B-201

F5.#Z 8% (ER#%ty b; A7 3/88&) / Presser foot mechanism (Border frame set ; Option parts)

BE-0901E/1201B-201
33



FA4. Bz % (FlLw >ty bA TS 3 %E) / Presser foot mechanism (Embroidery frame set; Option parts)

REF.NO CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM

2 S36398001 1\FA4T9593 FRAME HOLDER BASE ASSY, S

3 $36396001 115750 -LSU= HOLDER BASE ASSY, S

4 $15284000 2|ARY A4 SLIDING PLATE

5 S$15285000 2|ARYT )Lk SLIDING FELT

6 062400616 4|F~R4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
<REHTYT d175mm> <Sewing area" ¢ 175mm">

257 S$15642001 1lx>7521 ROUND FRAME, SPF-21
<S=8mm,L.=21Tmm> <S=8mm,L=21mm>

280 S33207000 1DoFIA AT 21 ADJUSTING SCREW, 21
<ERHETUYT P 210mmD> <Sewing area " ¢ 210mm">

257 S15646001 1|T> %25 ROUND FRAME, SPF-25
<S=8mm,L=23mm> <S=8mm,L=23mm>

280 S33208000 1 7oFIA DAL 123 ADJUSTING SCREW, 23
<HEJ 117 205X200mm> <Sewing area "205X200mm">

259 S15650001 1|1h97724X24 SQUARE FRAME, SPFA-24X24
<S=8mm,L=27mm> <S=8mm,L=27mm>

280 $33209000 1N\ IoFIA DL 127 ADJUSTING SCREW, 27
"SRR "For spply parts”
<S=8mm,L.=31mm> <S=8mm,L=31mm>

280 S29634001 1|79F3A oYL ADJUSTING SCREW, L

BE-0901E/1201B-201

F5. 02 B8(% (BR#BtEy b4 7 3> Ef) / Presser foot mechanism (Border frame set; Option parts)

REF.NO CODE QTY fn NAME OF PARTS RM
<EER T 7 A450X300mm> <Sewing area "450X300mm">

24 $36406001 o2 ARk V] SASHES FRAME SET

25 S$36422001 WTroRI902 SASHES FRAME ASSY

26 S36401001 o2 VaArs) SASHES FRAME

30 536421001 417D RFIAVALE SUPPORT PLATE

31 062400806 8|7F~104Xx8 SCREW, PAN M4X8

32 026040136 8|ESHHRaH 24 WASHER, PLAIN S 4

33 028040246 8|/ SR HFH R2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4

34 S$36418000 2(ZTILR2X25X25 FELT, 2X25X25

35 S27910001 HAR~H SPACER

36 $32791000 2|72V )T 290 CLIP, 290

37 S36408000 a4l 9) U T220 CLIP, 220

BE-0901E/1201B-201

34



F6. MABBR (OSrTRty b ;T3 8&)/ Presser foot mechanism (Clamping frame set ; Option parts)

77

<8®/T Y 7200X160mm / Sewing area "200 X160mm" >

BE-0901E/1201B-201

35



F6. 2% (45> Tty AT 3 8&) / Presser foot mechanism (Clamping frame set; Option parts)

REF.NO CODE QTY A E NAME OF PARTS RM
<KEBLT1)7200X160mm> <Sewing area "200X160mm™">

77 S39531001 11952 FI920X161 Yk CLAMP FRAME SET, 20X16

78 S39532101 1|952774920X16%73A CLAMP FRAME ASSY, A :20X16

79 539533001 11252 TFR-X20X16 CLAMP BASE, 20X16

80 $39534000 4| AR R AT L1~08 SLIDE STOPPER RUBBER, -08

81 $39535000 1 RARYIS -k SLIDE SHEET

82 S$39536001 1A BT A4220X16 PRESSER PLATE, 20X16

83 $39807000 4| ARE AT £r-32 SLIDE STOPPER RUBBER, -32

84 539537001 1|AHIUTAR PRESSER ARM, AR

85 $39538001 1AHTHFAL PRESSER ARM, AL

86 S09774001 4|5 M5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

87 021500316 41322 FJkS NUT, 3 M5

88 $39539001 1|AH I TBR PRESSER ARM, BR

89 539540001 1|49 THFBL PRESSER ARM, BL

90 S36475000 ANWESESHVE SCREW, M5

N $55277001 2|=<=RILEME THUMB BOLT, M6

92 028060246 2|\ HF12-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

93 025060336 2l HRT (6 WASHER, PLAINL 6

94 S$39541001 21AHITOTAR-R PRESSER ARM BASE

95 017061006 4|7)LR6X10 BOLT, M6X10

96 021060306 413,26 NUT, 3 M6

97 $39542000 2|k 1388230 TOGGLE, 385

98 018081636 4|7 FAILE8X16 BOLT, SOCKET M8X16

99 028080246 4|INRH T 12-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8

100 025080236 AESYHRFLI8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8

101 021080306 4133 F U8 NUT, 3 M8

102 018062036 4| 7FHRILk6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

103 $39543001 2|7 4v-hr M5 WIRE HOOK SCREW, M5

104 S$39544001 2|1 TT7H LN~ PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER

105 $39543001 2|7 A4X-hr M5 WIRE HOOK SCREW, M5

106 146354001 2|FH = WASHER, PLAIN 5

107 110793001 2|DUEY PIN

108 525439101 2|76 SHOULDER SCREW, M6

109 159486001 2|9 H WASHER

110 $39553001 2|I\RT o F AR SPRING GUIDE BAR

111 S$39551001 UAHITHTF/ARR PRESSER BAR SPRING, R

112 $39552001 1|AYITOT/INRL PRESSER BAR SPRING, L

113 025060336 2|ESHHRE (6 WASHER, PLAINL 6

114 062060806 2|4 ~16X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8

115 018061636 2|7 FRILE6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16

116 021060306 2133 Vhk6 NUT, 3 M6

17 S36475000 2[RI M5 SCREW, M5

118 §39545001 HITAV-RT Y= WIRE PEDAL ASSY

119 S39546001 /1A YT TFHIALN-D3 PRESSER BAR LIFTER WIRE ASSY

120 S39547001 1[REI)LR-Z PEDAL BASE

121 S09834000 5|3 LFKY RUBBER LEG

122 062300616 517 ~13X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

123 S39548001 1(RF)L PEDAL

124 $39561001 1N714¥v-9 WIRE SHAFT

125 048040342 2|k ATJE4 RETAINING RING, E4

126 $39549001 HRENTH PEDAL SHAFT

127 048060346 2|k ATJEG RETAINING RING, E6

128 $39804001 1[RE L2 SPRING, PEDAL

129 $39550001 HITAY-RE2KE WIRE STAND

130 018501036 2|7 FHRILE5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10

131 028050246 2|N\FHH 42-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

132 025050236 2|ESYHRFI5 WASHER, PLAINM 5

BE-0901E/1201B-201

36



F7 . ZB8{& (72 3> 8&) / Presser foot mechanism (Option parts)

465

BE-0901E/1201B-201

37



F7. #ZB8{% (A7 3> 88&) / Presser foot mechanism (Option parts)

REF.NO CODE QTY fmf NAME OF PARTS RM
<HEHIT)7285X410mm> <Sewing area "285X410">

432 S43473001 1|57 930X430=2 SQUARE FRAME SET, 30X43

433 S42331001 117777 930X430=2 SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 30X43

434 542332001 1\H77-30X43V SQUARE FRMAE, 30X43 :QUTER

435 S$32798001 I AR5~ COLLAR

436 S$32799001 11703 A5V M4 NUT, M4

437 $33802001 170 AR M4 SCREW, M4

438 S$36043000 DI EL VA S SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7

439 S43471001 11352 9h+5BL HOLDER, BL

440 543472001 1|57 9h+%BR HOLDER, BR

441 062401216 415 ~R4X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12

442 021400206 41221 I NUT, 2 M4
BB T1) 7225X215mmD <Sewing area "225X215">

454 S44716001 1|E257T7923X240= SQUARE FRAME SET, 23X24

455 S44714001 1\H07923X240% SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 23X24

456 S44713001 1|H97923X24° )+ SQUARE FRAME, 23X24 :QUTER

457 $32798001 1292 Ah5- COLLAR

458 S$32799001 1|20 Y EM4 NUT, M4

459 S$33802001 1O ARTIME SCREW, M4

460 536043000 i EIACS SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7

461 S44734001 1|e5749hF % CR HOLDER BASE CLAMP, CR

462 S44733001 =Sy pazie HOLDER BASE CLAMP, CL

463 062401216 4|3 ~R04x12 SCREW, PAN M4X12

464 021400206 4122 Vk4 NUT, 2 M4
<EEHT1)F7415X210mm> <Sewing area "415X210">

465 S44721001 1|E57923X4392 SQUARE FRAME SET, 23X43

466 S44719001 1|79 023X430= SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 23X43

467 544718001 1|h5270923X43 SQUARE FRAME, 23X43 :QUTER

468 S32798001 170 AhS- COLLAR

469 832799001 WO ATV RM4 NUT, M4

470 S33802001 1FOL ARTM4 SCREW, M4

471 S36043000 IDIETATS SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7

472 S43471001 135798+ 4BL HOLDER, BL

473 S43472001 1|57 9h+%5BR HOLDER, BR

474 062401216 41FR4X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12

475 021400206 41222+ NUT, 2 M4
<EHLTI)7270X285mm> <Sewing area "270X285mm">

476 544726001 1|5 730X280=2 SQUARE FRAME SET, 30X28

477 S44724101 1|ho730X284= SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 30X28

478 S44723001 11h927730X28YV SQUARE FRAME, 30X28 :OUTER

479 S32798001 170 Ah5- COLLAR

480 $32799001 1|70 AU M4 NUT, M4

481 $33802001 1202 ARTMA SCREW, M4

482 S36043000 P FEDIAES SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7

483 S33805001 1657 9hF 4 AR HOLDER, AR

484 $33806001 1|22 9hF AL HOLDER, AL

485 062401216 4{F~R34X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12

486 021400206 4122V NUT, 2 M4

BE-0901E/1201B-201

38



G.#z FIFB8R / Presser foot lifter mechanism

39

BE-0901E/1201B-204




G. # z _F(FE84% / Presser foot lifter mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY i NAME OF PARTS RM
1 532662101 NAYITORILN-32 DRIVING LEVER ASSY

2 014400636 1| 7FU1z4X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X6
3 S50024001 1|Lin-24 LEVER SHAFT

4 012500536 117 ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
5 532663001 A THEDI Y LINK, OPERATING

6 544514101 WA TIRILIIN-DY PRESSER DRIVING LEVER SHAFT
7 012060636 1|7 ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
8 111865009 126 CAP, 6

9 $50019001 113R87.94 ROLLER, 7.94

10 $32667001 N4y P-FOOT SHAFT

11 S32668001 NABIDOIAZ LU BUSH, U :P-FOOT SHAFT

12 $32669001 1NAYITOIAZILD BUSH, D :P-FOOT SHAFT

13 S32665001 HAYTOO5+ HOLDER, P-FOOT SHAFT

14 062401016 1|F~24x10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

15 $32675001 1A HT2AENF SPRING, RETRACTING

16 081006070 110> P6 ORING, P6

17 532664201 1A T H o524 OPERATING BASE, P-FOOT

18 S$32672001 11AHT7LA PRESSER FOOT, A

19 052400806 1|FRa/\RE54X8 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
20 $32676000 11AHxTovsay CUSHION, P-FOOT

21 $32673001 B o GUIDE PLATE, P-FOOT

22 060501016 3[/31F5X10 SCREW, BIND M5X10

23 $32678001 1A TEIEL/N- RETRACTING LEVER

24 532677001 12 ELN-D) LEVER SHAFT, ;RET.

25 028060243 1| N\RFHR2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

26 021060106 1|12+ Vhke NUT, 1 M6

27 532680101 1|Z2MESOLL /-0 RETRACTING SOLENOID LEVER ASSY
28 018501436 1|7 FHILREX14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X14

29 532683100 1A TEEVL/(F RETRACTING SOLENOID

30 532682001 1AHISOLM) Y r 144 SETTING PLATE, ;SOL.

31 060501016 2|/\1F5X10 SCREW, BIND M5X10

32 028050246 2|\ HR2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

33 025050236 25 YHAFLDS WASHER, PLAIN M 5

34 $33630009 1YL /MR- SOLENOID COVER

35 008400604 3|+ RX04X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6

36 533631001 1A Th/ - PRESSER COVER

37 008400604 2|+F52104X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6

38 $15259001 113a-FFvyoaFa CORD BUSH

39 544515001 NRAZAMFH A1 WASHER, THRUST 11

40 048110142 1|kAT 25301 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C11

BE-0901E/1201B-204

40



H . EREh{AI5% Y Bd{% / Drive, feed mechanism

17 18

41

BE-0901E/1201B-243




H. ERE){H)X Y B8{% / Drive, feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S$15225101 UXOR 954 X-DRIVING BRACKET

2 018062036 3|7 F AR ILb6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

3 028060246 3|\ H 1~2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

4 $15268000 HE=A>FT7B PINION GEAR, B

5 012500536 2|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
6 515232000 NTARILFYA IDLER GEAR, A

7 012500536 2|7 FTES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
8 515233000 NITAY-FS5LX WIRE DRUM, X

9 012500536 2{7FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
10 515234000 1UXOR229 X-DRIVING SHAFT

11 076002800 2(RATU7/76002ZZ BALL BEARING, RADIAL 600227
12 048320242 2|FADF7FIC32 RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C32
13 515267000 NEZAFTA PINION GEAR, A

14 012300536 2|7TES3X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M3X5
15 $15239000 1| 7AFIL¥FVB IDLER GEAR, B

16 012500536 2|7FE>5%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
17 539488001 1IXUZY RS WCAP X-LIMIT DOG, W

18 0A4300605 2[+F R H23X6DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
19 S$15240101 11to8-20 SENSOR SHAFT

20 $15235001 NUND AR BUSH, ;ECCENTRIC

21 012400636 117 E54X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X6
22 $15236001 UXToTURYT X-AXIS HOME POSITION DOG

23 012500536 2|7FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
24 $15237001 VNXF T TSIk X-AXIS HOME POSITION BRACKET
25 0A5400806 2[+F~+H£H=4x8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
26 0A4300605 2[+FRHI23X6DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
27 515241001 1|XUSRVYRIT S Uk X-LIMIT BRACKET

28 0A5400806 2[+F~+4/24x8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
29 0A4300605 2[+FRHH23X6DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
30 018501436 4[7FARILEEX14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X14

31 028050246 4| H:2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

32 025050236 4lEZHHRFLI5 WASHER, PLAINM 5

33 S$15229001 NYOR5 4 Y-DRIVING BRACKET

34 018062036 1|7 FHRILE6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

35 028060246 1| /I\RHH 1r2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

36 018063036 1|7 F7RILE6X30 BOLT, SOCKET M6X30

37 028060246 NINRFHR2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

38 S$15230001 1NYE-2T 27 Vk Y-MOTOR BRACKET

39 018061636 3|7+ HRILEH6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16

40 028060246 3|/\RYH R~2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

Y| 018501436 4|7 FHRILksX14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X14

42 028050246 4/ H 1=2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

43 025050236 Ale5¥HRFI5 WASHER, PLAINM 5

44 S$15268000 1NEZF>¥F7B PINION GEAR, B

45 012500536 2|7FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
46 $15242000 2|71 -F3 LY WIRE DRUM, Y

47 012500536 4|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
48 531959051 WYIR22H Y-DRIVING SHAFT

49 S06740101 1| RF7V2 T ASPP202 BALL BEARING, ASPP202

50 018081636 2|7 FHRILF8X16 BOLT, SOCKET M8X16

51 028080246 2[R HFH %2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8

52 025080236 2|lESYHRFI8 WASHER, PLAINM 8

53 076002800 1|RZFT2U/r600222 BALL BEARING, RADIAL 600222
54 $31958001 HWRTITBBY SPACER

55 515232000 1NFARILFYA IDLER GEAR, A

56 012500536 2|7FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

BE-0901E/1201B-243

42



J . % U EARER / Feed guide mechanism

B—F s @

' Zﬁ‘gi’ j
® 5o T |\ = |
@ oY
14—@ 16 % o 0]~

33
18—

|
v 19 35—@ (S @—10
17‘1@%20 31’—@ 12 J

BE-0901E/1201B-244
43



J. XV £ABIR / Feed guide mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 536432001 1| RBRFL STAND, FL

2 018062036 2(7F AR E6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20
3 028060246 2|\ YH 12-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
4 536431001 1|RE22FFR STAND, FR

5 018062036 2|7+ HILE6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20
6 028060246 2[/ X $2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
7 521085000 2|74vT7-) WIRE PULLEY

8 521033009 1| R22FRR STAND, RR

9 018062036 2|7 F R IL6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20
10 028060246 2|\ HFHR2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
11 048320242 1M AT 7FH372C32 RETAINING RING, INTERNAL €32
12 521085000 HIAvT-Y WIRE PULLEY

13 521034052 1| X2 FRL STAND, RL

14 018062036 2|7+ HRILE6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20
15 028060246 2[R H12-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
16 521085000 174xT-Y WIRE PULLEY

17 S36425001 4| ARV 8- STOPPER

18 018401036 8|7+ IL4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10
19 017501606 4|/ ILE5X16 BOLT, M5X16

20 021500103 412, JRS NUT, 1 M5

21 536426001 1Y I3 Uk SENSOR BRACKET
22 060400616 2|\ 1/F4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
23 S$36427001 117V ILX HOOK, LX

24 $36428001 117V oLY HOOK, LY

25 S36429001 1|7 Y2RX HOOK, RX

26 S$36430001 1 7YIRY HOOK, RY

27 018501436 8|7 A ILR5X14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X14
28 028050246 B[R FHR2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
29 025050236 8lESYHRFI5 WASHER, PLAINM 5
30 S36491001 4|7 FHRILF5X25 BOLT, SOCKET M5X25
31 018400836 4|7 F7RILH4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
32 028040246 YAVAE S Al 2| WASHER, SPRING 2-4
33 S$15248000 11X (Y- X-WIRE

34 S$15247000 2IYJ74¥-R Y-WIRE, R

35 018400836 2| 7FRILA4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
36 028040246 2[R YFH R2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
37 $15257000 2Y=F7HARY LINEAR GUIDE, Y

38 018401636 14| 7+ JL4X16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
39 521037009 2\YFXYIT Y-CARRIAGE

40 018401236 8|7 F L H4X12 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12
4 025040136 8lESHH RIS WASHER, PLAIN S 4
42 028040246 8|/ AR 1r2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
43 521085000 12|74v 7~ WIRE PULLEY

44 536423001 WToTURT Y-AXIS HOME POSITION DOG
45 062400616 2{F~04X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
46 $15231000 2(7-1)-JL-k PULLEY PLATE

47 018501636 417 FRIL5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16
48 028050246 4| R H R2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
49 025050236 AlESHHRFDS WASHER, PLAINM 5
50 S$21038101 NHAHR-F GUIDE SUPPORT

51 018501036 6|7 FHRILEEX10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
52 515256000 HNIZFHARX LINEAR GUIDE, X

53 018300836 9|7+ ILE3X8 BOLT, SOCKET M3X8
54 $15251001 1XFYYIo X-CARRIAGE

55 018300836 87+ ILE3X8 BOLT, SOCKET M3X8
56 028030246 B/ \RHFHR2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
57 $21085000 2(714vT-) WIRE PULLEY

58 515252001 2|9L-LYA292 FRAME PLATE ASSY
59 517052001 4+ 51 T5X6 SCREW, FLAT M5X6
60 0A4300605 2i+F~HFH23X6DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
61 062501016 2[>~_3s5x10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
62 028050246 2|1\ HFH 1:2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
63 025050236 2[5 YA RFI5 WASHER, PLAINM 5

BE-0901E/1201B-244

44



K. T#hB8{% / Lower shaft mechanism

< #WigmeE / For supply parts >

BE-0901E/1201B-305

45



K. T i#fR84% / Lower shaft mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S32544001 Y= Vi BEVEL GEAR ASSY, U
2 $23651001 2|7 FES6X6HR A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
3 S23651001 2|7 FES6X6RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
4 S32547001 1[R_RRJLXYDYE BEVEL GEAR ASSY, D
5 $23651001 2|7 FEZ6X67HRY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
6 523651001 2(7FEZ6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
7 $32538101 112729 VERTICAL SHAFT
8 142708000 12T oA2)LU VERTICAL SHAFT BUSH, U
9 012060636 1|7 FES56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
10 142709000 12T ARZILD VERTICAL SHAFT BUSH, D
11 012060636 1| 7+ES56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
12 532539101 12499 LOWER SHAFT
13 S32540000 13U AL LOWER SHAFT BUSH, L
14 012060636 1|7 FE56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
15 104520000 1R A7 LR LOWER SHAFT BUSH, R
16 012060636 1|7 +E56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
17 S32550001 1|tybho—o= SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
18 S32551001 1|vbh5—9= SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
19 S23651001 2| 7FET6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
20 S35584001 1|RE-R 9= BOBBIN CASE ASSY
21 S35583001 197 RD R ANTI-SPIN SPRING
22 181936001 1ARE L -XFI % TENSION SPRING
23 181937001 1[FIILNRFIVEYRD ADJUSTING SCREW
24 181938001 1FIADLIAREARD SET SCREW

<FHEG P> <For Supply parts>
25 SA1646001 11835595H</\30= ROTARY HOOK ASSY, W/BOX S35595

BE-0901E/1201B-305

46



#5:/m:8;8B8{% / Lubrication

L.

BE-0901E/1201B-350

47



L. #5:4;M;8B8/% / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM
152948001 2|F MR TE OIL GAUGE WINDOW

2 $32555001 1|1F1oayHTA OIL SUPPORT, A

3 060501016 2|\ 1 F5X10 SCREW, BIND M5X10

4 152969001 1|3-FHHThr CORD HOLDER

5 062300616 1|FRa3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

6 $32552000 1|9ZEE6X6(750) WICK, 6X6 L=750

7 532553000 1|E=)LF2-T(300) OIL TUBE, L=300

8 532554000 1NFF7HF217217T)Lh FELT

9 $32556001 1|F21oa44YI1IB OIL SUPPORT, B

10 060501016 2|734>/F5X10 SCREW, BIND M5X10

11 117150001 1a-FYHThx CORD HOLDER

12 062300616 11F~"23X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

13 S$32557000 1|72 EE4X4(330) WICK, 4X4 L=330

14 $32558000 1|E=)LF2-T(85) OIL TUBE, L=85

15 $32559000 1|F219a37T)LRA FELT, A

16 532561101 1%y HICI= SUPPOTER ASSY, C

17 532564000 1|E592EE(500) WICK, FLAT L=500

18 $32565000 1|E = JLF21-T(230) OIL TUBE, L=230

19 152969001 1|3-FYHIThHR CORD HOLDER

20 062300616 2|F~R33X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

21 536482000 1}V2EE WICK

22 S$32557000 2|7ZEE4X4(330) WICK, 4X4 L=330

23 532570000 1(9=EE4X4(120) WICK, 4X4 L=120

24 S$32571000 1|F32227TILEB OIL FELT, B

25 S36494001 1AM ILHR-AA OIL COVER, LL

26 $32603000 1 AZILTTILAL FELT, L

27 532604000 1|E =-JLF2-T(400) OIL TUBE, L=400

28 $32605000 1(7=EE4X4(520) WICK, 4X4 L=520

29 S$32606001 1[FvHh/N- GEAR COVER

30 $32554000 1|F7HF121T7TI)LE FELT

31 $40899000 1NA2EEDZ OIL WICK ASSY

32 S$21677000 1E=-ILFa-T OILTUBE

33 $36481000 1|V2EF4X4(680) WICK, 4X4 L=680

34 117150001 2|3-FYHIHhT CORD HOLDER

35 062300616 2{F~03X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

36 062400816 2|F~34X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8

37 S36477001 NAAINIRY OIL PAN

38 $38735001 HAAWIF OIL FEEDING PIPE

39 107155001 1|7TILk FELT

40 $34012000 1|72EE4X4(240) WICK, 4X4 |.=240

41 060501016 1{/ 312 F5X10 SCREW, BIND M5X10

42 117150001 1|3-FoHTh>r CORD HOLDER

43 062300616 1|7 ~23X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

44 152883000 1{7TJLH8X155 FELT, 8X15.5

45 S07876101 1|Fa-TRMY/- TUBE CLIP

46 S29700000 NITN-1TFoF4TTIVE FELT

47 117006001 1173€ WICK, L=60

48 $36479000 2|7TIL28X15 FELT, 28X15

49 S$36480000 2|7T)Lk23X4 FELT, 23X4

50 S34325001 1AM ILH/3-B OILCOVER, B

BE-0901E/1201B-350

48



. %)Y B4R / Thread trimmer mechanism

M

————, 7574

BE-0901E/1201B-403

49



M. %t Y B84% / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM
S$32451001 1A+FUhL THREAD TRIMMER CAM

2 $23651001 3|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

3 532452001 NILIARR) Y A3 SOLENOID SETTING PLATE

4 060501016 2{/N\LF5X10 SCREW, BIND M5X10

5 §32453100 HA+FIIL/ME THREAD TRIMMER SOLENQID

6 021400106 21 rUk4 NUT, 1 M4

7 028040246 2|\ FHR2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4

8 $32454001 NIL/ARLA-D3 SOLENOID LEVER ASSY

9 062351016 1|F~135X10 SCREW, PAN M3.5X10

10 532456001 NIRDLIN-Fo 4Ty GUIDE SHAFT, ;D-LEVER

11 012060636 2|7 E>6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

12 532486001 NAFFADY POSITIONING SHAFT

13 012060636 1|7 FE>6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

14 S32457001 NARFIYIRILN-D2 DRIVING LEVER ASSY, TR

16 S$32461001 1RO IN-EF AR SPRING, COMPRESSION

17 S$32462001 23T YXTHRTB SHOULDER SCREW, B ;M6

18 S32463001 AR =0 THREAD TRIMMER ROD ASSY, V

21 021060106 21 Jk6 NUT, 1 M6

22 S32467001 1NAbFLIN- THREAD TRIMMER LEVER

23 $32468001 HARFILIN-D9 LEVER SHAFT, TR

24 110367001 S WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8

25 048060342 1|FATJEG RETAINING RING, E6

26 012060636 117 E>6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

27 532462001 NATIFTHERTB SHOULDER SCREW, B ;M6

28 021060106 1|12 Jk6 NUT, 1 M6

29 $32469001 1|/ FYRYRHYE THREAD TRIMMER ROD ASSY, H

30 141331001 11Fa10A T BUSH

31 021060106 1122+ Uk6 NUT, 1 M6

32 018400836 2|7 FHRILEaxs BOLT, SOCKET M4Xx8

33 S32471201 1NAFIL DD CONNECTING ROD ASSY, TR

34 $32474001 1NAF2/\ MOVABLE KNIFE

35 S32475001 1|2 A4 SCREW, M4

36 $32476001 AR 21\h5- COLLAR, M-KNIFE

37 $32477001 g b o AN FIXED KNIFE

38 850674101 AVEE B 8% T-PLATE GUIDE SCREW, M3X5.5 SP

39 536135101 NAbRI (45 THREAD HOLDING PLATE

40 $544924001 1|2 ARTIM3X5.5 SCREW, M3X5.5

4 525310101 2|9 534 SCREW, FLAT M4

42 542456051 UEZEGES ROTARY HOOK STOPPER

43 544924001 2|2 ARIM3X5.5 SCREW, M3X5.5

44 542461251 AVEC X NEEDLE PLATE BASE

45 047200542 1 AT TEAW2 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2

46 062400816 4|F~204x8 SCREW, PAN M4X8

47 S47229100 1A HhN-U=2 ROTARY HOOK COVER ASSY

48 544518100 1|h<h/ - ROTARY HOOK COVER

49 SA0171000 1\ATHh/-DT)Lk FELT

50 532488001 NAN-FH TR COVER HOLDER SPRING

51 018400836 1|7 FRILE-4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8

52 $44519001 11h-94xT COVER SUPPORT

53 U08671003 2|+=F At L A3IX5DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X5

54 $32490000 1N|EYh-YL /1 PICKER SOLENOID

55 021300106 21 Uk3 NUT, 1 M3

56 028030245 2[R FHr2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3

57 $32491001 1|PKYL/AFA3 PICKER SOLENOID PLATE

58 062401016 2|F~34X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

59 532492001 (VIS EIN SOLENOID ARM

60 018400836 1|7 FHRIL4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8

61 532493001 1| 7-LE> ARMPIN

62 018300536 1|7 FHARILE3X5 BOLT, SOCKET M3X5

63 532494001 1Lerote CONNECTING WIRE

64 062300416 2|F~a3X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4

65 S$32495001 11EVH- PICKER

BE-0901E/1201B-403

50



. %Y B3R / Thread trimmer mechanism

M

————, 7574

BE-0901E/1201B-403

51



M. %tV B8{% / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY ma NAME OF PARTS RM
66 532496001 1EYH-~-X PICKER BASE

67 048020342 2(FATJTE2 RETAINING RING, E2

68 S32497001 173> CUSHION

69 $32488001 1oV avEy SHOULDER SCREW, M3
70 532614001 1|PKIT S Uk PICKER BRACKET

71 060400816 2|/312R4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8

72 532499001 1|EVH-RRIN PICKER STOPPER

73 062300416 2(FRa3x4 SCREW, PAN M3X4

74 025080132 1NeZYH A8 WASHER, PLAIN S 8

75 081007070 1|0 PT ORING, P7

76 $51245001 11222937/ )J4 5N NEEDLE PLATE, N :EMBRO.

BE-0901E/1201B-403

52



N1 . %34 (VB3R (BE-0901E-AC) / Thread wiper mechanism (BE-0901E-AC)

53

BE-0901E-AC-405




N1. %A BIR (BE-0901E-AC) / Thread wiper mechanism (BE-0901E-AC)

REF.NO CODE QTY A NAME OF PARTS RM
S$32361201 1A AT IL/AER-R SOLENOID BASE, ; T/GUIDE

2 060501016 3[/ 1 F5X10 SCREW BIND M5X10

3 028050246 2|\ HFH12-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

4 025050236 2|ESYHRFI5 WASHER PLAIN M 5

5 532362000 2{7-LIaAY ARM CUSHION

6 $52069001 2993V NIITRD BOLT, SOCKET M4X14

7 021400106 2112 auka NUT 1 M4

8 532365101 B AC A PASS THREAD WIPER SPRING

9 S$32366001 1A R IL/AR45 SOLENOID PLATE, ;T/GUIDE

10 0A4300605 2[+F R HZ3X6DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

11 S$32367000 U PEASYIPE N WIPER SOLENOID

12 S47051101 NIL/ART-LDZ SOLENOID ARM ASSY

13 S47052101 IPAZE LV EIN SOLENQID ARM

14 018401036 1|7 FRILEX10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10

15 532386001 1L/ MY -4 SOLENOID SENSOR PLATE

16 532369001 1NEIVHRAZ PLATE

17 S$25283001 HENESZ! SHOULDER SCREW, M4

18 $32371101 NHAFAZIL GUIDE METAL

19 $35711001 NAFFARR-YB POSITIONING SPACER, B

20 S$32373100 NAFFANT- COLLAR, ;POSITIONING

21 S$32374101 N2TACNTTI00=2 GUIDE HOOK ASSY, ;U-THREAD

22 $32387101 WITANHTTII43 GUIDE HOOK PLATE, ;U-THREAD

23 532388100 1N2DAHTr TV GUIDE HOOK, ;U-THREAD

24 S32480001 2|2 ARI3X2.5 SCREW, M3X2.5

25 835710101 1NFoR3 SHOULDER SCREW, M3

26 028030243 NARYH 72-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3

27 021300106 11227 vh3 NUT 1 M3

28 534452000 NIAIN-FHITAE WIPER HOLDER PLATE

29 532384101 11erd-14 SENSOR PLATE

30 $§36220001 12oBH1 002 SENSOR PCB ASSY, CX

31 062400816 2|F~04X8 SCREW PAN M4X8

32 028040246 2(xHFH1r2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

33 026040236 2|V AR *4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

34 0A4300605 2[+FRHHI3X6DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

35 532385101 1|tEoY-hs- SENSOR COVER

36 0A4300605 2|+F R4 H23X6DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

41 S$32375201 NAbAHYIA-RD=Z THREAD PRESSER BASE ASSY

42 S$32376201 1| AbAHITAR-X THREAD PRESSER BASE

43 532377000 NIDVIT-T MAGIC TAPE

44 S$32380101 1N Y TOR9= COVER ASSY, ;TR/PRESSER

45 532381101 1A HTO4R COVER, ;TR/IPRESSER

46 S$32377000 NIV T-T MAGIC TAPE

47 062300616 1|7F~Ra3x6 SCREW PAN M3X6

48 028030243 NARYHR2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3

49 025030233 NESHFHRFLI3 WASHER, PLAINM 3

50 544925001 NFLH-H-FBY= FINGER GUARD ASSY, B

51 S44926001 11 74273-7-FB FINGER GUARD, B

52 536924001 1NI-=2T<-7 INJURY MARK

53 $32383001 2[4 H-HA-FNx SPRING

54 532363001 2| RX NI 2T SHOULDER SCREW, M3

55 S36714001 1N ITAMIHIAR-Y SPACER

56 062301006 1(F~33X10 SCREW PAN M3X10

57 S43505001 2024 H-H-F44 FINGER GUARD PLATE

58 018300636 1|7 FRILE3X6 BOLT SOCKET M3X6

59 028030243 /AR HR2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3

60 021300106 1122 vk3 NUT 1 M3

61 062400816 4|F~R4%8 SCREW PAN M4X8

62 028040246 4{RRHFT R2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

63 026040236 2[5 Y HRISHF4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

BE-0901E-AC-405

54



N2 . %3A L \B36R (BE-1201B-AC) / Thread wiper mechanism (BE-1201B-AC)

o
36

—3 g

3132 28
90 L7
/ 30
A
15

35

o
zed
~a
—

55

BE-1201B-AC-405




N2. %3, (\E84% (BE-1201B-AC) / Thread wiper mechanism (BE-1201B-AC)

REF.NO|[ CODE QTY RS NAME OF PARTS RM
532361201 1N ATrIL/AER-R SOLENOID BASE, ; T/GUIDE

2 060501016 3|73 F5X10 SCREW BIND M5X10

3 028050246 2|\ H12-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

4 025050236 2| HARFaI5 WASHER PLAINM 5

5 532362000 2(7-LYI 3y ARM CUSHION

6 S52069001 210V 3V T BOLT, SOCKET M4x14

7 021400106 211atvh4 NUT 1 M4

8 532365101 IE AV A IALS THREAD WIPER SPRING

9 532366001 1A hTrIL /444 SOLENOID PLATE, ; T/GUIDE

10 0A4300605 2|+ F_H23X6DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

11 $32367000 1N74/3-JL /A WIPER SOLENOID

12 S47051101 1NWIL/ART-LDZ SOLENOID ARM ASSY

13 S47052101 1NIL/ART-L SOLENOID ARM

14 018401036 1|7 FHRILE4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10

15 532386001 1L/t -4 SOLENOID SENSOR PLATE

16 532369001 1NEVHRAE PLATE

17 525283001 dENESZ SHOULDER SCREW, M4

18 S32371101 HHARAR)L GUIDE METAL

19 S35711001 1NAFFARR-H4B POSITIONING SPACER, B

20 S$32373100 NAFFANT- COLLAR, ;POSITIONING

21 S32374101 NW2TANDTTVI9=2 GUIDE HOOK ASSY, ;U-THREAD

22 $32387101 NITANHTITII43 GUIDE HOOK PLATE, ;U-THREAD

23 S32388100 N2TANRGTTIH GUIDE HOOK, ;U-THREAD

24 532480001 2|2 ARI3X25 SCREW, M3X2.5

25 S35710101 NFRT3 SHOULDER SCREW, M3

26 028030243 NIARYHT#2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3

27 021300106 1122 vk3 NUT 1 M3

28 534452000 NITAI-FHIT(Z WIPER HOLDER PLATE

29 S$32384101 119 -142 SENSOR PLATE

30 536220001 112X\ D2 SENSOR PCB ASSY, CX

31 062400816 2[F~24x8 SCREW PAN M4X8

32 028040246 2[R\ HR2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

33 026040236 2(ESHHRIHTH4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

34 0A4300605 2|+ FRHF33X6DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

35 S$32385101 1o Y-h- SENSOR COVER

36 0A4300605 2|+FRHH23X6DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

40 545540001 1MV hz1202 THREAD NIPPER ASSY, 12

41 545541001 1A hAHIA-R1292 THREAD PRESSER BASE ASSY, 12

42 S45542001 A AT A-X12 THREAD PRESSER BASE, 12

43 545543000 NRPUIT-T12 MAGIC TAPE, 12

44 S45544001 NA A Y TI2129% THREAD PRESSER COVER ASSY, 12

45 545545001 1A bAHTT212 THREAD PRESSER COVER, 12

46 S45543000 1=V oT-712 MAGIC TAPE, 12

47 062300616 1|F~_23X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

48 028030243 NANRY T R2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3

49 025030233 eZ¥HRrF203 WASHER, PLAIN M 3

50 545546001 N4V H-H-F120% FINGER GUARD ASSY, 12

51 545547001 1714 H-4-F12 FINGER GUARD, 12

52 536924001 1 T-=20<-0 INJURY MARK

53 $32383001 2|74 H-H-Fix SPRING

54 S32363001 2 RX NI r 2T SHOULDER SCREW, M3

55 S36714001 1N VTAMIHIAR-H SPACER

56 062301006 1|F~_3a3x10 SCREW PAN M3X10

57 S43505001 2|24 H-H-F(% FINGER GUARD PLATE

58 018300636 1|7 FAILI3X6 BOLT SOCKET M3X6

59 028030243 1/ \RHH#2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3

60 021300106 1(12,2Fvk3 NUT 1 M3

61 062400816 414 ~4%8 SCREW PAN M4X8

62 028040246 4[N H T R2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

63 026040236 2|ESHHRIHF4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

BE-1201B-AC-405

56



P1. ki@ LBI{R (BE-0901E-AC) / Upper threading mechanism (BE-0901E-AC)

P2 . k%@ UB8{%& (BE-1201B-AC) / Upper threading mechanism (BE-1201B-AC)

BE-0901E-AC-412

57

BE-1201B-AC-412




P1. %@ UE3f%& (BE-0901E-AC) / Upper threading mechanism (BE-0901E-AC)

REF.NO CODE QTY ALES NAME OF PARTS RM
1 $49451001 1A 2 THEA993 COTTON STAND ASSY, 9
2 $32508009 1M1 +2 T AL COTTON STAND, L

3 S32509009 HNAR2THAS COTTON STAND, S

4 060501016 4{/84 > F5X10 SCREW BIND M5X10

5 S46972001 QIRT- LY SPOOL SHAFT

6 028050246 QIR Y HR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

7 021500103 91 a+vks NUT, 1 M5

8 $32510001 NANToFALDRY THREAD GUIDE BAR

9 S15273001 1WA T oFA42310k THREAD GUIDE JOINT

10 060501016 1}7312F5X10 SCREW BIND M5X10

11 515286101 1NAET7TFT1A THREAD GUIDE, A

12 S$15287101 1A +7>F4B THREAD GUIDE, B

13 062400816 2(F~204X8 SCREW PAN M4X8

14 $34450001 W7o FAoo144 GUIDE PLATE

15 062300616 115~X223X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

16 $25391000 1lE=-LFa2-T OIL TUBE, L=220
BE-0901E-AC-412

P2. t%& LE3{% (BE-1201B-AC) / Upper threading mechanism (BE-1201B-AC)
REF.NO CODE QTY LES NAME OF PARTS RM
1 549450001 1A E2TFEA(1292 COTTON STAND ASSY, 12
2 545588009 A 2TE (12 COTTON STAND, 12

3 $32509009 A2 THAS COTTON STAND, S

4 060501016 4|12 E5X10 SCREW BIND M5X10

5 $46972001 12| RF-LT9 SPOOL SHAFT

6 028050246 12/ AR H R2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

7 021500103 1211221 UK5 NUT, 1 M5

8 532510001 247 F AR THREAD GUIDE BAR

9 S$45590001 NANFoFA42A4 M2 THREAD GUIDE JOINT, 12
10 060501016 2[/312R5X10 SCREW BIND M5X10

1 S46290001 1A+ T7oFHAA THREAD GUIDE, A

12 S46291001 1|47 F1B THREAD GUIDE, B

13 $45589001 1M+ 7F4C THREAD GUIDE, C

14 062400816 3|F~<204x8 SCREW PAN M4X8

15 S$25391000 1lE=-JF2-T OIL TUBE, L=220

BE-1201B-AC-412

58



Q1. % FB3®% (BE-0901E-AC) / Thread tension (BE-0901E-AC)

BE-0901E-AC-418

59



Q1. %587 R8{% (BE-0901E-AC) / Thread tension (BE-0901E-AC)

REF.NO CODE QTY S NAME OF PARTS RM
1 558170009 NFIAI AL A1HISHZ ADJUSTMENT BASE ASSY, 1H :9S
2 540702009 NFIIAFAR-RSY=Z ADJUSTMENT BASE ASSY, S

3 S32394101 A R Tr~-R THREAD GUIDE BASE

4 008400806 2[+F>RX34X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

5 532395001 QAT oFAFIAILYS THREAD GUIDE DISK

6 S$34033001 9[FL TR SPRING

7 S$32397001 QAL ToF AT D SHOULDER SCREW

8 155510001 (A +FIAITF UL TENSION NUT

9 S40709001 NAbFLT-Y-15 THREAD BREAKAGE PULLEY PLATE
10 S40707000 [/ kFLT-1- THREAD BREAKAGE PULLEY

11 S40708001 A FLT-)-2H THREAD BREAKAGE PULLEY SHAFT
12 048020346 9| ATE2 RETAINING RING E2

13 008400806 3|+F35X4X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

14 S41030001 1A hFLEoH-F I3 TR-BRAKEAGE SENSOR PCB ASSY
15 008400806 3|+F5AX04X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

16 S40712001 NIV TAREFIT THREAD GUIDE, U :UPPER

17 008400806 2|+, 5 X24X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

18 S40713001 WA TAREF TR THREAD GUIDE, C :UPPER

19 008400806 2|+h5X04X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

20 S37295401 | AbFIAILRIFT AU TENSION BRACKET ASSY

21 S40714101 | AbFAVIRITA TENSION STUD BASE

22 S50013001 o[/ FIADLARY TENSION STUD

23 100402004 9k ART357 SET SCREW, SM3.57

24 S37297101 SR DVAE S THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING

25 S36300000 g|a-2)-45 ROTARY DISC

26 144103009 (A bFIVLHSF T TENSION DISC PRESSER

27 S20680001 A RFIAVI /RS TENSION SPRING, S

28 520681000 O|FIA DL NRVIH AR WASHER

29 $20682103 9|4 bFaIF UL TENSION NUT

30 $48398000 (A bFIVIRIA5L TENSION BAR PLATE, L

31 536299001 25|/ +FIAVHYSTTILE TENSION DISC FELT

32 008400806 18|+F2X34X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

33 S40715000 NARFIAILRIBL152 TENSION STUD BASE PLATE

34 008400806 4+F7>RX304X8 SCREW TRUSS M4Xx8

35 S40716001 IR VAT & 6 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING PLATE
36 008400806 9[+F>RX24X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

37 540740001 2| RAUR4X25 STUD, 4X25

38 S40717101 UEEPAECE A ADJUSTMENT BASE COVER

39 008400806 4|++5X4X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

40 517061000 1(7-At2120 GROUND WIRE, 120

41 S42643050 AL e Y-N-RAYZ T-BREAKAGE SENSOR HARNESS ASSY
42 552781000 WFIADIEAIN-FRARIZ HARNESS ASSY, A/B.H/PCB-HEAD
43 008400806 4|+F>AX34X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

44 S40718001 1AREFIT THREAD GUIDE, U

45 008400806 2|+5X04X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

BE-0901E-AC-418

60



Q2 . %FFBIFR (BE-1201B-AC) / Thread tension (BE-1201B-AC)

BE-1201B-AC-418

61




Q2. I FB{% (BE-1201B-AC) / Thread tension (BE-1201B-AC)

REF.NO CODE QTY mA NAME OF PARTS RM
1 552034209 NFIAVEAFA1HI12SD3 ADJUSTMENT BASE ASSY, 1H:128
2 546286009 1| FIAVEAF(B12SH=2 ADJUSTMENT BASE ASSY, B :128
3 551497001 121772230930 PRE-TENSION ASSY, C

4 551498001 12467 F4 THREAD GUIDE

5 S45563001 12(AFoFAFIAIVERY THREAD GUIDE TENSION STUD

6 551499000 12(4bF7F495 TENSION DISC

7 $51499000 12(AbF7oF 485 TENSION DISC

8 S$51440001 12|FLTo23vnRC SPRING, C

9 545567001 12|/ FI0 Ik TENSION NUT

10 545568001 1AL T-Y-1512 T-BREAKAGE PULLEY PLATE, 12
11 S40707000 12|/ +FLT-Y- THREAD BREAKAGE PULLEY

12 S40708001 12|/ bFLT-1-20 THREAD BREAKAGE PULLEY SHAFT
13 048020346 12| ATJE2 RETAINING RING E2

14 008400806 4|[+F>RX224X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

15 545501001 I R SV A i AR ] T-BREAKAGE SENSOR PCB ASSY
16 545501002 I B 0S % = AW E T-BREAKAGE SENSOR PCB ASSY
17 008400806 6|+F>X04X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

18 S45570001 2[>aoJdq4bsFFHMm2 UPPER THREAD GUIDE, C :12

19 008400806 9[++>RX24X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

20 S46968001 1WA ITAREFL 412 UPPER THREAD GUIDE, D ;12

21 $37295401 2[4 FITLRIFAD2 TENSION BRACKET ASSY

22 S40714101 12| +FIAIRIFA TENSION STUD BASE

23 $50013001 12| A FI 2R TENSION STUD

24 100402004 12|k AR 357 SET SCREW, SM3.57

25 S37297101 12[ A bR THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING

26 536300000 12(@-2-43 ROTARY DISC

27 144103009 12| FIDSYSHYT TENSION DISC PRESSER

28 S$20680001 12| AFFIAD 318 TENSION SPRING, §

29 S$20681000 12(FIDNROI IR WASHER

30 520682103 12| +FI30TF Uk TENSION NUT

31 548398000 12| FATRIA4EL TENSION BAR PLATE, L

32 S$36299001 33| A+FIAIHSTTILE TENSION DISC FELT

33 008400806 24|+~ A34X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

34 545571000 NAMFIZLRIZL(512 TENSION BAR PLATE, 12

35 008400806 6[+F>X34X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

36 S40716001 12| AR R AZ THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING PLATE
37 008400806 12|+F>X34X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

38 S45572001 NFIAEAFE 1h3-12 ADJ-BASE COVER, 12

39 008400806 5|+F5X04X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

40 549396001 1A +FIADLaARDZAESTN SETTING PLATE, CONNECTOR :STN
41 008400806 2|+F>RX04X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

42 $17061000 2|7-At2120 GROUND WIRE, 120

43 008400806 1[++5R204X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

44 $45574001 2| RAZYF4X50 STUD, 4X50

45 S$37060001 3| 7-R<7-Y LABEL, GROUNDING

46 546284000 1NAbFL B Y-N-RADZ T-BREAKAGE SENSOR HARNESS ASSY
47 551151000 HFIADFAIN-HRRIZ HARNESS ASSY, :H/PCB-HEAD

48 008400806 6|+F>X14X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

BE-1201B-AC-418

62



R . §HhIE R 2%B84% / Synchronizer

BE-0901E/1201B-501

S . BAERERABA{R/ Machine head parts

BE-0901E/1201B-601

63



R. $HAIE#R H23E84% / Synchronizer

REF.NO| CODE JQTY 3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 $20913000 | 1|@-gy-Tra-4UK ROTARY ENCODER, JK

2 $15281001 |  1|Tra-#754 vk ENCODER BRACKET

3 0A5300805 [  2[+F~A+433X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8

4 $36436101 |  1|Toa-#Ryysr (4 ENCODER SETTING PLATE

5 UA0130001 | 1|&#vsP SHOULDER SCREW

6 0A5400806 |  2[+FA+£4=4X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

7 $36435001 | 1|/ \UAF LB Y15 SENSOR SETTING PLATE

8 $36220001 | 1|toHF/043 SENSOR PCB ASSY, CX

9 0A4300605 |  2|+FA+F~=3X6DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

10 0A5400806 |  2[+F~+#~34X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
BE-0901E/1201B-501

S. BEERER SRR / Machine head parts

REF.NO] CODE _|QTY % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 $39414009 | 1|RJLFA/S-AYE BELT COVER ASSY, A

2 $37058001 | 1|vTiLi=-4 LABEL, ARROW

3 008400604 |  4|+k5x4X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6

4 $36438009 |  1{~JLkAHsN-B BELT COVER, B

5 008400604 |  4|+F5X734X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6

6 $32446009 | 1|F1o=-4 STOP MARK

7 $32445009 | 1|F-UR“-IL PULLEY SCALE

8 $36439000 | 1{F-U1H PULLEY, 1H

9 012060636 | 2|7 FE56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

10 $32536001 | 1|/ \ULFKY ZERO BIGHT NEEDLE LOCATION DOG
11 025040236 |  2|ESHYHKRF1H4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4

12 062401616 |  2|+~24xX16 SCREW, PAN M4X16

BE-0901E/1201B-601

64



T1.ary bkAa—JLARy & XEBF%(100V,120V A) / Control box mechanism(For 100V,120V)

BE-0901E/1201B-502

65




T1. 3> ba—JLAR v o A% (100V,120VH)/ Control box mechanism(For 100V,120V)

REF.NO CODE QTY LR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S55095001 1A FIRYIRIEN CONTROL BOXASSY, N

2 $55096001 1| EAFIRYIANIEN CONTROL BOX ASSY, NN

3 549390009 1|z FIBOXYAM% CONTROL BOX BOTTOM PLATE

4 $55985000 1|F52,A698VA TRANSFORMEER, 698VA

5 018061236 3|7 FRILE6X12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12

6 028060246 3|\ H 12-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

7 025060236 BlESHHRFLI6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6

8 021060106 3N aF U6 NUT, 1 M6

9 S49770201 WA F N2 MAIN PCB ASSY

15 S42946000 1|DCT7 > FBA06A24HS FAN MOTOR, DC :FBAOGA24HS

16 §51150000 1|DCI T IN-RAUEM HARNESS ASSY, M :DC F/IMOTOR
17 UL0233001 2|+F Rt LA3X30DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X30
18 552221001 NTUTFNIZ POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSY

19 541195201 1k TFN\D2 HEAD PCB ASSY

20 S00554000 61 7R-F6NS SUPPORT, 6NS

21 552031000 8[H7R-F12NS SUPPORT, 12NS

22 552166000 1|3 7NFR-161608 CORE, NFR-161608

23 S$52229000 1SRN RAPYZ TRANS P-SUPPLY HARNESS P ASSY
24 551141000 S RN-RRZDZE TRANS-M/PCB HARNESS Z ASSY
25 $51142000 RS RN AMTZ TRANS-M/PCB HARNESS M ASSY
26 $51143000 T N-RAMNTZ HARNESS ASSY, MN :P/SUP.-M/PCB
27 551144000 T UoHT D IN-RAMTYZE HARNESS ASSY, MT :P/SUP.-M/PCB
28 $51145000 HT T o N-RAHDYZ HARNESS ASSY, HD :P/SUP.-H/PCB
29 551146000 1T T o N-RASPYZ HARNESS ASSY, SP :P/SUP.-R/HA
30 $55636000 NIT T Foaa3y FAN TERMINATOR

31 $52032000 NANITRAYF 9B TERMINATOR, STOP SWITCH :M/PCB
32 536211100 1XYZUTIN-FRARIZ AREA HARNESS ASSY, XY

33 $36213200 NRAZD T IN-RAYZ TIMING HARNESS ASSY

34 $51152000 1T IN-RRYZ HERNESS ASSY, :H/PCB-HEAD

35 551155000 VA ASE V. SOLENOID HARNESS ASSY

36 536216100 1|INDEXE-Z/\-R AT MOTOR HARNESS ASSY, INDEX
37 551157000 NeDTIIIUIN-RRDE MAIN-HEAD PCB HARNESS ASSY
38 543018000 1|H D395 TERMINATOR ASSY, H

39 $51158000 HNEVE-RIN-FRRAYZ M-PCB MOTOR HARNESS ASSY

40 536218200 1A +TF/N-RRIZ B-WINDER HARNESS ASSY

1 511848000 4[a-FoZ2TH7 CORD CLAMP, 7N

42 150349001 2(3-ko32710 CORD CLAMP, 10-L

43 150357001 2(a-F9352713 CORD CLAMP, 13-L

44 509142000 1|12-Fo32 7200 CORD CLAMP, 20-L

45 SA3672001 2|3-Fo5>TFF1259 CORD CLAMP:F1259

46 521057000 2[a-rF7via CORD BUSH

47 $49397000 1|13-F7Ya1MG-4 CORD BUSH, MG-4

48 533923001 1[+F "t L A3X14DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X14
49 008400604 41+F7>X4X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6

50 $37059001 1|PEZ-9 LABEL, PE

51 S37060001 1 7-R<- LABEL, GROUNDING

52 538353101 NTTFIRIL.T LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK JPN.

53 538352101 NTT7XIN)4h20 LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 4 LANG.

54 532954009 1|SW2%42 COVER, ;SWITCH

55 512481000 21F15IF NYLATCH

56 549391009 1|tz4F3IBOXH/ N~ CONTROL BOX COVER

57 $36202000 1|/ 4 X714 IJLEZMYW1205 NOISE FILTER, MYW1205

58 0A5300605 2|+ =3X6DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
59 544341000 1|PROM960MT V= EPROM ASSY, 960 MT

61 542946000 1|DC77 > FBAO6A24HS FAN MOTOR, DC :FBAOBA24HS

62 542947000 1|IDCT T IN-FRARIZ F-MOTOR HARNESS ASSY, DC

63 S$55595001 WIZT7M)ITA45 FAN SETTING PLATE

64 UL0233001 2|+t LLA3X30DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X30
65 0A5401006 1|+~ -24X10DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M4X10
66 547900000 1|7 L-H-M10A BREAKER, M :10A

67 616415001 NTUT IR 237 LABEL, P-SUPPLY S

68 555987000 1|77 >a-FUs POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, US

BE-0901E/1201B-502

66



T1.3a>bO—=J)bRy & ZEFK(100V,120VA) / Control box mechanism(For 100V,120V)

BE-0901E/1201B-502

67




T1. 3> rO—JbAR v & XEE (100V,120VA) / Control box mechanism(For 100V,120V)

REF.NO CODE QTY g NAME OF PARTS
69 008400604 5|+F5X204X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
140 018061636 4|7 FRILE6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
141 025060236 AleSHHRF1D6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
142 028060246 4{ N2 172-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
143 $04557000 17X 3 A(PLTIM BAND, PLT1M
<100VA> <For 100V>
139 U34148001 NUANHTST#1 ADAPTER PLUG #1

BE-0901E/1201B-502



T2. 3> bA—I)LKRy & AEE(220V-240V A ) / Control box mechanism(For 220V-240V)

BE-0901E/1201B-502

69



T2. O bA—=IR vy & XE% (220V-240VA) / Control box mechanism(For 220V-240V)

REF.NO CODE QTY LRES) NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S$55095002 1t/ FIARYIXI3EN CONTROL BOX ASSY, N

2 S$55096001 14 FARYIANIEN CONTROL BOX ASSY, NN

3 549390009 1|tz ¥3BOXYa(4 CONTROL BOX BOTTOM PLATE

4 555985000 1|52 R698VA TRANSFORMEER, 698VA

5 018061236 3|7 FAILR6X12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12

6 028060246 |\ H12-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

7 025060236 6|lEZYHRFLI6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6

8 021060106 3|12+ U6 NUT, 1 M6

9 S49770201 NAMDFNDDZE MAIN PCB ASSY

15 542946000 1|DCT7 > FBAO6A24HS FAN MOTOR, DC :FBAO6A24HS

16 S$51150000 1IDCT T /-1 RAJZM HARNESS ASSY, M :.DC F/MOTOR
17 UL0233001 2|+F Rt L A3IX30DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X30
18 552221001 NWTUTFND2 POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSY

19 S41195201 b2 THRNDE HEAD PCB ASSY

20 S00554000 6| HR-bENS SUPPORT, 6NS

21 552031000 8| 7R-F12NS SUPPORT, 12NS

22 $52166000 1|27 NFR-161608 CORE, NFR-161608

23 $52229000 HFSRIN-FRAPYZ TRANS P-SUPPLY HARNESS P ASSY
24 S$51141000 RS RIN-RARZIZ TRANS-M/PCB HARNESS Z ASSY
25 551142000 HES D AN-RAMYZ TRANS-M/PCB HARNESS M ASSY
26 $51143000 1T -1 AMNDZ HARNESS ASSY, MN :P/SUP.-M/PCB
27 551144000 T T IN-RAMTYE HARNESS ASSY, MT :P/SUP.-M/PCB
28 551145000 1 Fo5 - AHDYZ HARNESS ASSY, HD :P/SUP.-H/PCB
29 551146000 NTFUH 2 IN-RASPIZ HARNESS ASSY, SP :P/SUP.-R/HA
30 555636000 NITUroFoans3y FAN TERMINATOR

31 $52032000 NAMNITRAYFS 05 TERMINATOR, STOP SWITCH :M/PCB
32 $36211100 1XYZY T IN-RARIZ AREA HARNESS ASSY, XY

33 $36213200 NZAZUT IN-RRIZ TIMING HARNESS ASSY

34 551152000 (NI Rw R A% AR & &7k HERNESS ASSY, :H/PCB-HEAD

35 551155000 VA A VL SOLENOID HARNESS ASSY

36 536216100 1|INDEXE-2/\-1rAJZ MOTOR HARNESS ASSY, INDEX

37 $51157000 NI TYILUIN-RRIZ MAIN-HEAD PCB HARNESS ASSY
38 543018000 HHS 232 9= TERMINATOR ASSY, H

39 S$51158000 U E% S VAR & & M-PCB MOTOR HARNESS ASSY

40 536218200 1A FTF/N-RRVZ B-WINDER HARNESS ASSY

41 511848000 Ala-FOZTH#1 CORD CLAMP, 7N

42 150349001 2(a-Fo3>710 CORD CLAMP, 10-L

43 150357001 2(3-Fo32713 CORD CLAMP, 13-L

44 S09142000 13a-Ko35> 7200 CORD CLAMP, 20-L

45 SA3672001 2|3a-FU352TF1259 CORD CLAMP:F1259

46 521057000 2(a-FJwvia CORD BUSH

47 549397000 1{3a-FIV aMG-4 CORD BUSH, MG-4

48 533923001 1[+F_+t.LA3X14DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X14
49 008400604 41+5RX124X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6

50 S$37059001 1|PEY-% LABEL, PE

51 S37060001 1 T7-A=2-2 LABEL, GROUNDING

52 S38353101 NTTHEIRNILT LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK JPN.

53 538352101 T T7HFSN)4hay LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 4 LANG.

54 $32954009 1|swo% COVER, ;SWITCH

55 S12481000 207 12YF NYLATCH

56 549391009 1|24 F3IBOXH/ - CONTROL BOX COVER

57 536202000 1| /A X T4 ILAMYW1205 NOISE FILTER, MYW1205

58 0A5300605 2|+ F~H/=3X6DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
59 S44341000 1{PROM96OMTV = EPROM ASSY, 960 MT

61 542946000 1|DCT7 > FBAO6A24HS FAN MOTOR, DC :FBA06A24HS

62 S42947000 1|IDCIT U N-RRD=Z F-MOTOR HARNESS ASSY, DC

63 555595001 NITNIIr (443 FAN SETTING PLATE

64 UL0233001 2|+F Rt L A3X30DA " |SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X30
65 0A5401006 1|+~ H24X10DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M4X10
66 552437000 117 L-H-M5A BREAKER, M :5A

67 616415001 NTTo5N)L 239 LABEL, P-SUPPLY S

68 555988000 1|75 0a-Fav7ihi4 POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, EX

BE-0901E/1201B-502

70



T2.ar bkO—=J)bRy & AEF(220V-240VH) / Control box mechanism(For 220V-240V)

-
25

—' “,

LD

BE-0901E/1201B-502

71



T2. 3>y ba—Jivik v & A% (220V-240VA) / Control box mechanism(For 220V-240V)

REF.NO CODE QTY an % NAME OF PARTS RM
69 008400604 5|+F5X334X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6

140 018061636 4|7 FHRILE6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16

141 025060236 AeSYHRF 106 WASHER, PLAIN M 6

142 028060246 4 NRHF T R2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

143 S04557000 1|73 24PLTIM BAND, PLT1M

BE-0901E/1201B-502

72



U1. B mBIfR/ Power supply equipment mechanism

BE-0901E/1201B-515

73



U1. BERE%R / Power supply equipment mechanism

64 521083001
65 552907000

REF.NO CODE QTY an NAME OF PARTS RM
555097301 VoY IR UEH OPERATION PANEL ASSY, 1H
2 S$59001101 1/ ARIFIRUNDS PANEL PCB ASSY, N
3 XA9639001 1|FDDFD-05HG-5661 FDD:FD-05HG-5661
4 555002000 1|LCDEY -JLR LCD MODULE, R
5 545186001 1N-FRAYFI2 SHEET SWITCH ASSY
6 $59652000 1|LCDIV A/ \-5-F1A INVERTER, LCD :F1A
7 S45175000 NF¥NYITRAIFIZ CAP SWITCH ASSY
8 551148000 HWISRIVIN-RRDZ PANEL HARNESS ASSY
9 XA9640001 1|FFCSML2CD-26 FLEXIBLE FLAT CABLE:SML2CD-26
10 545174000 NAIN=F-I\-FRDZ INVERTER HARNESS ASSY
11 543270000 1|12-F Y2 1KR51 CORD BUSH, KR51
12 $45179109 aEI% PANEL
13 558151109 (A% JIZaSr PANEL BASE
14 S$58153101 1| -bF-HR-+ SHEET KEY SUPPORT
15 545177000 2[RR-HTL-b SPACER PLATE
16 S45176001 117~k PLATE
17 S46364001 AleZHAHR1E WASHER, PLAIN 1.6
18 546833001 4|FRAIM1.6X4 SCREW, PAN M1.6X4
19 052400605 2|FRANRET4X6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6
20 052300605 5|FRa/\RE53X6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
21 002260405 4|+ ~026X4 SCREW, PAN M2.6X4
22 S46363000 2| AR-H18 SPACER, L=8
23 0A4300605 4[+F~_HH=3X6DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
24 0A4300805 4|+F Y J23X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
25 008400604 4|+b5A204X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
26 543114001 1>~ JLBES(1) LABEL, BES (1)
27 S46362009 1AND % COVER PLATE
28 008300504 2|++>2223X5 SCREW, TRUSS M3X5
29 S54783001 1|LCDF A7 A F /T2 RELAY PCB ASSY, LCD
30 002260405 4|+F~R2026X4 SCREW, PAN M2.6X4
31 S46363000 2| AR-HL8 SPACER, L=8
32 S$55004000 1HRF VTN RSG110 SNAP BAND, SG110
33 $58152001 1|FDDRI VD) FDD SETTING BRACKET
34 002260505 4|+F~R326X5 SCREW, PAN M2.6X5
35 028260245 4N\ Y H 1R2-2.6 WASHER, SPRING 2-2.6
36 026260235 AlESYHRISHF2.6 WASHER, PLAIN M 2.6
37 559270001 1|2~JL0101 LABEL, 0101
40 $36220001 1 R E VANV SENSOR PCB ASSY, CX
M1 536220001 IR E AN/ SENSOR PCB ASSY, CX
42 $36220001 (1A% =AW/ SENSOR PCB ASSY, CX
50 516452000 1| X731 5L 450L SPIRAL, 450L
51 146202000 1 F4a2o)v7 CORD HOLDER, 6N
52 554482000 1|3-FRILE#12 CORD HOLDER, #12
53 521083001 5|+F a3+ E354X10 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
54 500480000 1|a-FRILE#5 CORD HOLDER, 5N
55 521083001 1|+ FRa/\REF4X10 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
56 S04557000 1|73 B2A(PLTIM BAND, PLT1M
57 511848000 1|3-Fo52T#1 CORD CLAMP, 7N
58 150349001 3|a-Fo3>710 CORD CLAMP, 10-L
59 509142000 2|3-Ko3> 7201 CORD CLAMP, 20-L
60 510243000 1|F+482952TNK-3N CORD HOLDER, NK-3N
61 149547000 2|a-FAHT CORD HOLDER, 4N
62 554482000 112A-FRILE#12 CORD HOLDER, #12
63 552908000 1|a-FRILF#14 CORD HOLDER, #14
5
3

+F RO/ 1 E54X10
a-FHRILA#10

SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
CORD HOLDER, #10

BE-0901E/1201B-515

74



U2. B MBI/ Power supply equipment mechanism

< USA —gH/ For USA & general >

< 3—nvy/t@/ For Europe >

< 3—nvy/<A/ For Europe >

S — — — —— — — it et s

—— — — —— ———— . — —— —— — — —

75

BE-0901E/1201B-515




U2. B 5 R8{% / Power supply equipment mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY b NAME OF PARTS RM
<USA & — &> <For USA & general>

70 008400604 4+ X04X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6

71 S00480000 413-FRILF#H5 CORD HOLDER, 5N

72 $21083001 4+ F R/ ET4X10 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
g—nmy/ B> <For Europe>

80 008400806 41++5AX104X8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8

81 149287000 AlFqnro507 CORD HOLDER, 7N

82 $21083001 4{+F R/ EF4X10 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

83 S$52026001 1|EMI VS U SWHS CUT OFF SWITCH ASSY, EM

84 $43270000 1|3-F 7Y 1KR51 CORD BUSH, KR51

85 008400604 3|+F5X34X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6

86 008400604 2|+F5X04X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6

87 S$49414009 1N ARMYFRYIRTL-k SWITCH BOX SETTING PLATE

88 004400803 2[+H324X8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8

89 021400106 2113+ NUT, 1 M4
<A—ayn\f> <For Europe>

90 $52033002 1|22 aIEMCEYMMH EMC SET, 1H

91 552163000 413 7NF-130 CORE, NF-130

92 $52166000 18|37NFR-161608 CORE, NFR-161608

a3 552164000 1|23 7NFC-28 CORE, NFC-28

94 0A5401605 1|+F_4H£-24X16DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M4X16

95 021400106 1M 2rvIhk4 NUT, 1 M4

96 $36457000 1|h/\-B COVER, B

97 008400806 41+ A204X8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8

98 S47341200 1|/ 4 X 74 JLFEMCY3EN NOISE FILTER ASSY, N :EMC

99 S47342000 1|/ 14X TAILZ6A NOISE FILTER, 6A

100 S47343200 NHITAIWAIN-FR FILTER HARNESS

101 0A4400806 4|+FRHFHJ24X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

102 $51160000 1(2>42943S-N109= CONNECTOR ASSY, S-N10

103 S46551000 1|32 432S-N10 AC12 CONNECTOR:S-N10 AC12

104 0A5401605 2|+ R4HF924X16DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M4X16

105 S51156000 1|22 A18VA TRANSFORMER, 18VA

106 0A4400806 2|+ F R H24X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

107 S11848000 2|13-KH352747 CORD CLAMP, 7N

108 S04557000 2(/ U 32APLTIM BAND, PLT1M

BE-0901E/1201B-515

76



U3 . EBXERBR (A7 3>, #i8H) / Power supply equipment mechanism (Option & Supply parts)

< kEREEHEA / < KSRESMELUSA [
For Mercury Warning Area > For Non-Mercury Warning Area >

120

< 3-nov/<fA/ For Europe >

130
< USA —zFl/ For USA & general >

BE-0901E/1201B-515
77



U3. BEMBREA T3

, ¥8$5 ) | Power supply equipment mechanism (Option & Supply parts)

REF.NO CODE QTY ATES] NAME OF PARTS RM
<USA & —f& > <For USA & general>

110 SA4504001 1|EMSWE Yk SWITCH SET, EM

111 $52027001 1|EMSWH= SWITCH ASSY, EM

112 008400604 2|+F5AX104X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6

113 008400806 4+h5X04X8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8

114 149287000 dlFaqaro507 CORD HOLDER, 7N

115 521083000 4l+FRa/\xE54X10 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) 4X10

116 549414009 NRALYFRIIRT L~k SWITCH BOX SETTING PLATE

117 004400803 2|+%5204X8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8

118 021400106 2(1>a+vk4 NUT, 1 M4
8A—-Aav/f > <For Europe>

120 551916001 1| YbT-24YRH NETWORK SET, 1H

121 §52765000 1|CA-CXF /N V= PCB ASSY, CA-CX

122 S$52766000 1[SWT 4 2 VS10B-5 POWER PCB, SW :VS10B-5

123 $52767000 1S RIN-RANTE TRANSFORMER HARNESS ASSY, N

124 $52768000 1| Fo5 2 N-RANYZ POWER SUPPLY HARNESS ASSY, N

125 $52769000 1|DOSVRS4-T L= RS CABLE ASSY, DOSV

126 S46533000 6| AR-H12 SPACER, 12

127 533527002 12|+ Rt L X3X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
<USA & —f& > <For USA & general>

130 S$51916002 U ESVIREE A/l Bl NETWORK SET, 1H

121 $52765000 1[CA-CXF/ U= PCB ASSY, CA-CX

122 $52766000 1|SWF 42 VS10B-5 POWER PCB, SW :VS10B-5

123 S52767000 1S RIN-FANTE TRANSFORMER HARNESS ASSY, N

124 §52768000 1T N-FRANDE POWER SUPPLY HARNESS ASSY, N

125 $52769000 1|DOSVRS/-TILY=Z RS CABLE ASSY, DOSIV

126 546533000 6| R ~R-H12 SPACER, 12

127 533527002 12+ F R+ L X3X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8

131 149287000 AlFAqarHs507 CORD HOLDER, 7N

132 521083000 4(+F RO/ R+EZ4X10 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) 4X10
OKBEHHIBA> <For Mercury Warning Area>

140 $55989201 1{MBY 25 /3R JLIZ1H PERATION PANEL ASSY, 1H :MB

141 S55097301 1|V R ILIZH OPERATION PANEL ASSY, 1H

142 $52582001 1NRAF 4205 )LP2 MERCURY WARNING LABEL 14X70 P2
KERE & Hbisi > <For Mercury Warning Area>

150 $53127101 1|MBLCDED 3-JLI= LCD MODELE ASSY, MB

153 $55003000 1[LCDTFAV/N-R KX RELAY HARNESS, LCD
OKERE & His LA D> <For Non-Mercury Warning Area>

161 S$55001001 1|LCDEY 2-)LRIE LCD MODULE ASSY, R

162 $55002000 1|LCDEY 1-JLR LCD MODULE, R

163 S55003000 1|LCDIFIAI/N-FRR RELAY HARNESS, LCD

BE-0901E/1201B-515

78



. E—4B3{% / Motor mechanism

BE-0901E/1201B-650

W . fFBEER% (7 3 &) / Attachment set (Option parts)

615

— — — — — s ——— —— —— ——

79

BE-0901E/1201B-940




V. —4B84% / Motor mechanism

REF.NO| CODE _|aQTy 3 NAME OF PARTS RM

1 $36230201 | 1|/LRE-2H2 PULSE MOTOR ASSY

2 $36230202 | 1|/LRE-242 PULSE MOTOR ASSY

BE-0901E/1201B-650

W. (TEEERR (472 3 88&) / Attachment set (Option parts)

REF.NO| CODE Q7Y R% NAME OF PARTS RM
<BE-100, BE-200/> <For BE-100 & BE-200>

465 S47059000 | 1|DOSV/A—HRZBEMHZ DOS/V HARNESS ASSY, 5M

612 SA2999001 |  1|4-CTM-343 GUAGE TM-3 ASSY

614 S59636000 | 1|7 iavs—ITM-3 TENTION GUAGE, TM-3

615 142443001 | 1|52 731.9x52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52

BE-0901E/1201B-940

80



. By HhEB3{%R / Power table

81

BE-0901E/1201B-652




X. E1 /38 F81% / Power table

REF.NO| CODE |QTY A NAME OF PARTS RM
1 $36452309 1|Fvo STAND

2 S$55092000 4|1 F v RE- CASTER

3 S36470000 4|7 RA5-20 ADJUSTER, 20

4 $55248001 1|3V 9 E-2200VH 3 MOTOR ASSY, 3P-200V AC
5 018061036 4|7FRILR6X10 BOLT, SOCKET M6X10
6 028060246 4N H 2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
7 025060336 AlESHYHAE A6 WASHER, PLAIN L 6

8 S36466201 1|E-2-~R~X MOTOR BASE

9 018501036 4|7 FRILREX10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
10 028050246 4NN YH R2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
11 $48381000 2{F3A9/\B HINGE, B

12 018501036 4|7 FAHRILREX10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
13 S$53900001 1|N65F-1)- PULLEY, N65

14 014761030 2|7+ 3595-28X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95-28X10
15 025050236 AlESHHRFLDS WASHER, PLAIN M 5
16 S37060001 1| 7-AR=-4 LABEL, GROUNDING
17 028050246 41N F A 2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
18 018082536 4|7+ IL+8X25 BOLT, SOCKET M8X25
19 028080246 4IN\NFHFHR2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
20 $21064000 1= Fa-J VINYL TUBE

21 114486002 1RYAAF5-24 OILER

22 144508001 1|R)FAA4S5-/ XL A CAP

23 133172003 1N 7ITSH 54 OILER BASE

24 008400604 1|+h5ZA04X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
25 $53204001 1[LAZARILEM10 BOLT, L-TYPE M10
26 021100206 2[2> 2 YkO NUT, 2 M10

27 028100246 1|3 FH %2-10 WASHER, SPRING 2-10
28 025100236 2|ESHFHAF10 WASHER, PLAIN L 10
29 S$18707141 1IVAILIMS O BELT, VM WHITE

30 S$36442009 117-TIL14 TABLE PLATE

31 S55277001 2|v<zRILIME THUMB BOLT, M6

32 025060236 2|ESHHRFL6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
33 S$15321001 4> PIN

34 S$36445109 1|57~ ILR TABLE, R

35 008400604 5|+k52x24X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
36 S$36441001 1|3 LTy RUBBER BUSH

37 S$36446009 1|57-T L TABLE, L

38 008400604 5|+F524X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
39 S36444001 1157-T 9451 TABLE SUPPORT, L
40 004400803 3[+4504x8 SCREW, FLAT M4Xx8
41 S$36443001 11 7-7IL95R TABLE SUPPORT, R
42 004400803 3|+H534x%8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8
43 $21056001 2| RAR-Z T M6-4 SPACER SCREW, M6-4
44 028060246 2|/ 3R Y F 1 2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
45 S$36478001 2| RXkS POST, S

46 S$36454001 21RR L POST, L

47 $49392209 1|F-R-F5 A KEYBOARD BASE

48 149483001 UVEEG IR KNOB BOLT, M6

49 S$36455109 2|3+ hN- SHELF COVER

50 008400604 4|++5A04X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
51 S36447009 1|#/%-RU COVER,RU

52 008400604 4|+F5214X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
53 S36448009 1|H/3-LU COVER, LU

54 008400604 4|+h5X04X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
55 S$36451109 1|H/3-F COVER, F

56 008400604 7|+, X204X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
57 S36449009 1|AH/3-LR COVER, LR

58 008400604 7|+h5RX04X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
59 $36450009 1|578-LL COVER, LL

60 008400604 7[+F5x34X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
61 S$15243209 HFVv)yThis- CARRIAGE COVER
62 008400604 6|+~ X104X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6

BE-0901E/1201B-652

82



X . By & B3{% / Power table

83

BE-0901E/1201B-652




X. By hEB{% / Power table

REF.NO| CODE |QTY ES NAME OF PARTS RM
63 052400606 4] FRa/N\REF4X6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6

64 $21055151 2|H-K/x- GUARD BAR

65 018061636 4|7 FHRILA6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16

66 025060236 AlESHYHRFLI6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6

67 028060246 AR S 426 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

68 S36456000 1| E-5-h/\- MOTOR COVER

69 008400604 4|++5X34X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6

70 $17069000 2{2-L(1) SEAL, 1

BE-0901E/1201B-652

84



Y1 1B FREB (AT 3 ;180 X 70mm) / Cap frame device (Option parts ; 180 X 70mm)

<R T Y 7180mm X 70mm / Sewing area "180 X 70mm" >

BE-0901E/1201B-940

85



Y1. I§FHESR (7> 3 2& ; 180X70mm) / Cap frame device(Option parts ; 180X70mm)

REF.NO CODE QTY n % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 552829001 1|7/R9 2714 FSWN2 CAP FRAME DEVICE SET, 1 :SWN2
2 S44351101 AR AR DRIVER ASSY

3 S44251000 NHART-LW GUIDE ARM, W

4 S$32862000 NI=ZFHR-WRTYYT BALL BEARING, ;LINEAR

5 S36498001 2|42 73021 RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C21
6 S44253000 HR-ZTA1%5 BASE GUIDE PLATE

7 S44248001 2|aa3vEVA PIN, A

8 544344001 2|ap3wEYD PIN, D

9 070606800 6|RETTU/76062Z BALL BEARING, RADIAL 60627

10 S$44249001 2|h3- COLLAR

11 060400616 A A 4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6

12 $44638000 2(a-3- ROLLER

13 048170242 2|MATF7FIC1T RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C17
14 012500832 6|7 E>5%8 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X8
15 532859000 1|L-L7Bvyy RAIL BLOCK

16 004401003 2|+5534X10 SCREW, FLAT M4X10

17 544655001 NIRIYTW DRIVING RING, W

18 S39497101 NAR-ZLFFAEW BASE POSITIONING PLATE, W

19 062300416 2|4~a3x4 SCREW, PAN M3X4

20 025030236 2| HRF1I3 WASHER, PLAINM 3

21 $§32871100 5|O-5-~-RJ=Z ROLLER BASE ASSY

22 U08671003 8|+F~t.LA3X5DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X5
23 $41223000 1|0-5-R-XAN-H SPACER

24 $42583000 1{71-*wWB WIRE, WB

25 144784002 NWFOAYITFHR WASHER

26 u08671003 1[+-F Rt L ZX3X5DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X5
27 544640000 2|F4»1a-3- FEEDING ROLLER

28 052300606 2|F R/ RET3X6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
29 543486000 NRIID9H I M) ITA53 SETTING PLATE, C-FRAME SASH
30 543487101 NRILD oYL CAP FRAME SASH

31 544262001 2|YREIRIMS SCREW, KNOB M5

33 $43490001 1|7 4¥-~-XR WIRE BASE, R

34 $43489001 1T A4 Vv-~R-ZL WIRE BASE, L

35 004400814 4|+5534X8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8

36 543491001 114X hr WIRE HOOK

37 060400616 1|/ 312/ F4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6

38 062402016 1|7-~04X20 SCREW, PAN M4X20

39 060400616 1731/ F4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6

40 060400416 1|/ 312 R4X4 SCREW, BIND M4x4

41 S$44344001 11283 ED PIN, D

42 070606800 1|RET T U7/760622Z BALL BEARING, RADIAL 60627

43 060400616 1|/ \1>F4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6

44 $32863001 UP-LToFARD ARM GUIDE BAR

45 S04438001 2| VhhT- SET SCREW COLLAR

46 012060632 4|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
47 $32870000 3|RARYI-T L STOPPER RUBBER

48 544246000 2| RIS BH 453 0RD CAP HOLDER PLATE BAR

49 544643000 NROIHYHITAEL CAP HOLDER PLATE, L

50 544644000 RIS YHIA4R CAP HOLDER PLATE, R

51 0A5400806 4+ Y 34X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
52 544636000 2[RI Y TA257-T C-HOLDER PLATE TAPE

53 S$44261001 2|YREIRIOMA SCREW, KNOB M4

54 544262001 1|YIIRIOMS SCREW, KNOB M5

56 025060236 2|lESYHRFLI6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6

57 028060246 2[R HR2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

58 021060206 2(22a2Vk6 NUT, 2 M6

BE-0901E/1201B-940

86



Y1 . @FREB (AT 3 85; 180 X 70mm) / Cap frame device (Option parts ; 180 X 70mm)

<fHETY 7180mm X 70mm / Sewing area "180 X 70mm" >

BE-0901E/1201B-940

87



Y1. IFRET (47 3 > 5E& ; 180X70mm) / Cap frame device(Option parts ; 180X70mm)

REF.NO CODE QTY g NAME OF PARTS RM
59 S44352001 2|2 EYNIVAYE SEMI-SETTING FRAME ASSY, A
60 S$53088001 2z YNI O3 SEMI-SETTING FRAME ASSY

61 S$539469101 2|RN-XTJAVZ180W BASE FRAME ASSY, A 180W

62 $39471101 2|R-RJUBSUZ180W BASE FRAME ASSY, BS 180W

63 $32861016 8|>326X3 SCREW, FLAT M2.6X3

64 539474100 2(2%7/-B180W FRAME COVER, B 180W

65 S$32890001 4IRILEAR-R I3 BOLT BASE ASSY

67 S39475100 2|79 JAST72180W FRAME COVER ASSY, AS 180W
68 532896001 2(952TR-R CLAMP BASE

69 532897000 2(/ 3 F3am SNAP LOCK

70 061300616 4|H533X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6

71 026030236 4ESYHRIHE3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3

72 021300203 41222 4VYR3 NUT, 2 M3

73 $32898001 2(2829hF 5 HINGE

74 048050346 8|~ ATJES RETAINING RING, ES

75 532866000 8|FIV U3 WING NUT, M3

76 026030236 8lESHYHARIHF3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3

77 028030246 8\ R HHR2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3

78 532886101 20 I ING I R=-X VISOR HOLDER BASE

79 062300506 4|F~13X%5 SCREW, PAN M3X5

80 $35551001 2(YyNAHITIL RUBBER

81 S44861001 1Y I o7 -DE2)% SETTING FRAME GAUGE ASSY, SEMI
82 544841001 N7-2Uo 0% GAUGE RING ASSY

83 544851001 NITIANYIN-45 FRAME STOPPER PLATE

84 544847001 2|85 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

85 544848001 2[R\ Hhir SPRING HOOK

86 544849001 1|lEF /% SPRING, EXTENSION

87 S44852000 2|7 9ROA4% FRAME HOLDER PLATE

88 0A5400806 4|+ RHH24X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
89 S44854001 1787007 COVER FRAME HOOK

90 0A5400806 2[{+F R4 34X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
91 $44859001 WV7-2F 54458 GAUGE COPYING PLATE, §

92 052400606 A F RO/NRETAX6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6
93 S$44846001 Wevho9o507 CLAMPER

94 $39499000 1t YbI o3 LW SET FRAME RUBBER, W

95 544853001 NI IFTHRW WASHER

96 516691000 1|/ 7RILE8X25 KNOB BOLT, M8X25

97 018500836 4| 7FARILIEX8 BOLT, SOCKET M5X8

98 025050236 4lESYHRFVS WASHER, PLAINM 5

99 544860001 NIILFF AR FRAME POSITIONING PLATE

100 U08671003 2|+=F~t L A3X5DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X5
101 532858001 1NL-ILEA RAIL BRACKET

102 018401036 2|7 FRILRaxX10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10

103 $55277001 1|V 3HRILME THUMB BOLT, M6

104 S$55276001 2(YTERIME THUMB SCREW, M5

105 S44345001 N7-LOFI9T1 DRIVING ARM, 1

106 060400816 2(/31>k4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8

107 028050246 NIRRT H R2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

108 $51247001 U PE WAV E C-FRAME NEEDLE PLATE, N

109 025050236 NESYHRFLI5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5

BE-0901E/1201B-940

88



Y2 IBFREB (AT 3 &, 360 X 85mm) / Cap frame device (Option parts ; 360 X 85mm)

114

<8 T 7360mm X 85mm / Sewing area "360 X 85mm" >

BE-0901E/1201B-940

89



Y2. I8 FRER (472 a8 ; 360X85mm) / Cap frame device(Option parts ; 360X85mm)

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
114 552830001 1ARIS T 718U FWN2 CAP FRAME DEVICE SET, 1 :WN2
115 544351101 NESA4/3-0% DRIVER ASSY

116 544251000 NHART-LW GUIDE ARM, W

117 532862000 NWIZFHR-WRTYT BALL BEARING, ;LINEAR

118 $36498001 2|FAD7FaC21 RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C21
119 $44253000 NR-ZAIR 142 BASE GUIDE PLATE

120 544248001 2(3RAVETA PIN, A

121 544344001 2(a[3vYELD PIN, D

122 070606800 6|RZT V7760622 BALL BEARING, RADIAL 60627
123 S44249001 2\h5- COLLAR

124 060400616 4{/IN1F4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6

125 544638000 2iA-5- ROLLER

126 048170242 2|FATF7FaDC1T RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C17
127 012500832 6|7 FTE>5X8 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X8
128 $32859000 1|L-L7avyy RAIL BLOCK

129 004401003 2|+5534X10 SCREW, FLAT M4X10

130 $44655001 WIR2YTW DRIVING RING, W

131 539497101 UAR-RAFFALHW BASE POSITIONING PLATE, W
132 062300416 2|F~Ra3x4 SCREW, PAN M3X4

133 025030236 2|ESYHRFIS WASHER, PLAINM 3

134 532871100 5{A-5-R-XJ= ROLLER BASE ASSY

135 U08671003 8|+F~+ LLA3X5DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X5
136 541223000 1B-F-R-AAXR-Y SPACER

137 $42583000 1|7 1vwWB WIRE, WB

138 144784002 1N¥ Y THHR WASHER

139 u08671003 1[{+-F L RX3X5DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X5
140 S44640000 2\A+4oun-5- FEEDING ROLLER

141 052300606 2|FRa/\RES3X6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
142 S43486000 NRISTOHINIIIr (442 SETTING PLATE, C-FRAME SASH
143 543487101 NRILDoHIY CAP FRAME SASH

144 544262001 2[YTERIMS SCREW, KNOB M5

146 S43490001 1|7 4¥-~-ZR WIRE BASE, R

147 $43489001 1|7 A4¥-~-AL WIRE BASE, L

148 004400814 4|+H334X8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8

149 $43491001 174¥Hhr WIRE HOOK

150 060400616 1|/ 31 F4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6

151 062402016 1(F~34X20 SCREW, PAN M4X20

152 060400616 11/ \142F4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6

153 060400416 1|1/ 1 R4Xa SCREW, BIND M4Xx4

154 544344001 1|203YE>D PIN, D

155 070606800 1|RE<LU74r6062Z BALL BEARING, RADIAL 60622
156 060400616 1|/ N1 F4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6

157 532863001 N7-LToFAHRD ARM GUIDE BAR

158 $04438001 21V HS- SET SCREW COLLAR

159 012060632 4|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
160 532870000 3[ARYR-T L STOPPER RUBBER

161 $44246000 2| RO HYH T EIIRD CAP HOLDER PLATE BAR

162 544643000 1R HITAEL CAP HOLDER PLATE, L

163 544644000 1|RISHHITA5R CAP HOLDER PLATE, R

164 0A5400806 4|+ RHH324X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
165 S44636000 IR YTA2T-T C-HOLDER PLATE TAPE

166 $44261001 2[YRIRIMA SCREW, KNOB M4

167 S$44262001 1YTIRIMS SCREW, KNOB M5

169 025060236 2|ESHAHRFLI6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6

170 028060246 2|\ R2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

171 021060206 2|12 1Uk6 NUT, 2 M6

BE-0901E/1201B-940

90



Y2 . i@ FREE (AT 3 > 8&; 360 X 85mm) / Cap frame device (Option parts ; 360 X 85mm)

114

<HHT Y 7360mm X 85mm / Sewing area "360 X 85mm" >

BE-0901E/1201B-940

91



Y2. B FREB (7> 3805 ; 360X85mm) / Cap frame device(Option parts ; 360X85mm)

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM
172 S44354001 274 YRDDAYS WIDE SETTING FRAME ASSY, A
173 S53090001 2|74 YRD 993 WIDE SETTING FRAME ASSY

174 S44254001 2|RN-RTUWY= BASE FRAME ASSY, W

175 S44257000 2|52 0w COVER FRAME, W

176 S44256001 2|F3A W HINGE, W

177 061300616 6|Y>23X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6

178 026030236 BlEZYHRIHX3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3

179 021300203 6|20 V3 NUT, 2 M3

180 $39459001 A b S| SHOULDER SCREW, M4

181 021400206 412205 J M NUT, 2 M4

182 544255001 2[5 TR-ZAW CLAMP BASE, W

183 532897000 2| \F2am SNAP LOCK

184 062300506 4{F~03X5 SCREW, PAN M3X5

185 021300203 4223 FUR3 NUT, 2 M3

186 S44258001 6|72V IWHARE Y GUIDE PIN

187 028030246 6|/ N Y HR2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3

188 S44645001 P4V Ry Vs s Ry k7 CAP HOLDER BAR ASSY

189 u08671003 8|+—F "t L A3X5DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X5
190 539460100 8N A FE G )IT BINDER CLIP

191 $32886101 2|V R-X VISOR HOLDER BASE

192 062300506 4|75 ~_13x5 SCREW, PAN M3X5

193 §35551001 2/yNAHY T L RUBBER

194 S44356101 1Y I97-2 0% SET FRAME GAUGE ASSY

195 S44841001 U AP DPIEE GAUGE RING ASSY

196 S44851001 NI IR IR-(4E FRAME STOPPER PLATE

197 S44847001 2|F 5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

198 544848001 PAVAY &l SPRING HOOK

199 $44849001 (== TR S SPRING, EXTENSION

200 544852000 v Lok o g FRAME HOLDER PLATE

201 0A5400806 4{+FRHH24X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
202 544858101 NT7-FS4143W GAUGE COPYING PLATE, W

203 052400606 4| FRa/ARET4X6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6
204 544846001 1Y 99507 CLAMPER

205 S39499000 NIRRT o3 LW SET FRAME RUBBER, W

206 S44853001 YT OFHRW WASHER

207 $16691000 1|/ TRIL8X25 KNOB BOLT, M8X25

208 018500836 4|7 FRILE5X8 BOLT, SOCKET M5X8

209 025050236 4{lESYPHRFID5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5

210 544860001 NIVAFF A4 FRAME POSITIONING PLATE

211 u08671003 2|+~ L A3X5DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X5
212 532858001 1|L-ILFA RAIL BRACKET

213 018401036 2|7FRILkaxi0 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10

214 555277001 1Y 3RILMB THUMB BOLT, M6

215 555276001 2| YTEIRIMS THUMB SCREW, M5

216 S44345001 NP-LIRIIT1 DRIVING ARM, 1

217 060400816 2|/\(F4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8

218 028050246 NARYH R2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

219 $51247001 UKD\ LEN C-FRAME NEEDLE PLATE, N

220 025050236 NESYHRFD5 WASHER, PLAINM 5

BE-0901E/1201B-940

92



3 8 ; 160 X 75mm) / Cap frame device (Option parts ; 160 X 75mm)

~
~

Y3 . IBFREE (AT

< TY 7160mm X 75mm / Sewing area "160 X 75mm" >

BE-0901E/1201B-940

93



Y3. IFREFE (47 3 8& ; 160X75mm) / Cap frame device(Option parts ; 160X75mm)

REF.NO| CODE |QTY kS NAME OF PARTS RM
225 $52831101 1R T 514 Y SSN2 CAP FRAME DEVICE SET, 1 :SSN2
226 S44351101 1|FSA /-9 DRIVER ASSY

227 S44251000 1NHART-LW GUIDE ARM, W

228 $32862000 N)ZFHR-WATPYLY BALL BEARING, ;LINEAR

229 $36498001 2|k AT 7HIHC21 RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C21
230 S44253000 1R-ZAHAK (% BASE GUIDE PLATE

231 $44248001 2|am3asErA PIN, A

232 S44344001 2|3O39ELD PIN, D

233 070606800 6|RET U4 60622 BALL BEARING, RADIAL 60622
234 S44249001 2|h5- COLLAR

235 060400616 4|1 K4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6

236 S44638000 2{a-5- ROLLER

237 048170242 2|k AT FFIDCIT RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C17
238 012500832 6|7 FE>5%8 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X8
239 $32859000 11L-L7ovsy RAIL BLOCK

240 004401003 2{+H534X10 SCREW, FLAT M4X10

241 S44655001 UFDPZA DRIVING RING, W

242 $39497101 NAR-RAFF AW BASE POSITIONING PLATE, W
243 062300416 2| F+~a3x4 SCREW, PAN M3x4

244 025030236 2|ESHHRFLD3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3

245 $32871100 5|A-5-~R-XI3 ROLLER BASE ASSY

246 V08671003 8|+-F+~_t L A3X5DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X5
247 S$41223000 1|A-5-_"-ZAAR-H SPACER

248 $42583000 17 /4¥WB WIRE, WB

249 144784002 1F2AY AR WASHER

250 U08671003 1|+—F R+ L A3X5DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X5
251 S44640000 2|Aon-5- FEEDING ROLLER

252 052300606 2| FRA/NRES3X6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
253 S$43486000 1RIL Do I RIYTr (42 SETTING PLATE, C-FRAME SASH
254 S43487101 1IR3V CAP FRAME SASH

255 S44262001 2|YTERIMS SCREW, KNOB M5

257 S43490001 1|7 A ¥-R-ZR WIRE BASE, R

258 S43489001 1|74 -~_-XL WIRE BASE, L

259 004400814 4|+H-54X8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8

260 S43491001 1174¥hsy WIRE HOOK

261 060400616 117812 F4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6

262 062402016 1|~_34X20 SCREW, PAN M4X20

263 060400616 1[731>F4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6

264 060400416 11781 K4X4 SCREW, BIND M4X4

265 S44344001 1[an3vE>D PIN, D

266 070606800 1|[RRI V9460622 BALL BEARING, RADIAL 60672
267 060400616 1731 F4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6

268 $32863001 1| 7-LT7oFARY ARM GUIDE BAR

269 S04438001 2 vbhhS- SET SCREW COLLAR

270 012060632 4|7 FES56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
271 $32870000 3| AR -T L STOPPER RUBBER

272 S44246000 2| RO BT A23HRD CAP HOLDER PLATE BAR

273 S44643000 1|RIHHITA4L CAP HOLDER PLATE, L

274 S44644000 1R 45 ITAER CAP HOLDER PLATE, R

275 0A5400806 4|+F R4 4H24X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
276 S$44636000 2|1 R TA 27T C-HOLDER PLATE TAPE

277 S44261001 2[YTIRTIM4 SCREW, KNOB M4

278 S44262001 1|YRIRIME SCREW, KNOB M5

280 025060236 2|ESHHARF 16 WASHER, PLAINM 6

281 028060246 2|/ Y H 426 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

282 021060206 2122246 NUT, 2 M6

BE-0901E/1201B-940

94



Y3 . IFRERB (AT 3 8E&; 160 X 75mm) / Cap frame device (Option parts ; 160 X 75mm)

<#3T 1) 7160mm X 75mm / Sewing area "160 X 75mm" > 225
f'

e AL
- 238\@
2 =

| I 270
3

3 II 271
put SE

I

|

|

|

|

I

|

|

I

I

|

I

|

|

|

|

I

I .
< i | 316
LT s | % 314
l =1 313 315—
I

|

I

I

|

|

|

|

|

I

I

|

|

I

|

|

|

I

|

BE-0901E/1201B-940
95



Y3. il FREE (47> 3 85 ; 160X75mm) / Cap frame device(Option parts ; 160X75mm)

REF.NO CODE QTY RS NAME OF PARTS RM
283 S40224001 2|R-RJ I RS160W BASE FRAME SET, S160W

284 540233001 2[F YT IIR-XADE CAP FRAME BASE ASSY, A

285 540234000 4{R-ZAT L RUBBER A BASE

286 540235001 2(FV YT I HYR-ZBYZ CAP FRAME BASE ASSY, B

287 $40236000 2|R-ZBI L RUBBER A BASE

288 $32866000 8|FIAVF VK3 WING NUT, M3

289 540247001 2[F YT IIR-XC CAP FRAME BASE, C

290 052300606 8| FRa/\RrEF3X6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
29 540239001 2N R-ZB VISOR HOLDER BASE, B

292 052300606 4|F RO/ ET3X6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
293 S$35551001 21 UNRFHYITL RUBBER

294 S40227001 2|9 kA VISOR HOLDER

295 052300606 4|FR3/AREF3X6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
296 540240000 2|73 UAS160WH= COVER FRAME (AS) ASSY, 160W
297 540241000 2|743LS160W COVER RUBBER (§), 160W

208 532889000 2|747798 COVER FRAME, B

299 540242001 4|7RILER-R160WHZ BOLT BASE ASSY, 160W

300 540243000 4|RILER-RT L RUBBER, BOLT BASE

301 540244000 2(F3A9nY HINGE

302 S40231001 2[4~ COVER FRAME PLATE, L

303 052300606 8|7 Ra/ARES3X6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
304 S$32866000 8{FIAVF U3 WING NUT, M3

305 540228000 2|72797L-FR COVER FRAME PLATE, R

306 532896001 2095 R-X CLAMP BASE

307 052300606 4|F RO/ ES3X6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
308 540245001 2|1 EM3 NUT PLATE, M3

309 532897000 2|1\Foaw SNAP LOCK

310 061300616 4[+H533X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6

311 026030236 AlESHHRIHHES WASHER, PLAIN M 3

312 021300206 8|22 Vk3 NUT, 2 M3

313 540246001 1Y 97 -Ot YW SETTING FRAME GAUGE SET, W
314 539462001 11 YRTO~R-ZAW SETTING FRAME BASE, W

315 532871100 2|O0-5-~-RAY= ROLLER BASE ASSY

316 052300606 4|F R/ ES3X6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
317 540232001 NF¥VVTTF-UR-Z CAP GAUGE BASE

318 018500836 47 FAILE5X8 BOLT, SOCKET M5X8

319 516691000 2[/FHRILE8X25 KNOB BOLT, M8X25

320 S$32858001 1|L-ILEA RAIL BRACKET

321 018401036 2|7 FRILk4axio BOLT, SOCKET M4X10

322 555277001 1|23 ILEME THUMB BOLT, M6

323 $55276001 2[Y=TzRIMS THUMB SCREW, M5

324 544345001 N7-LIRIIT1 DRIVING ARM, 1

325 060400816 2731 F4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8

326 559991001 NAVEEL NEEDLE PLATE, 4N

327 028050246 NARYFHR2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

328 025050236 NeZHFHRFLI5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5

333 544359001 2|a-3-BY= ROLLER ASSY, B

334 544358000 2|0-5-B ROLLER, B

335 544248001 2(aR3IEVA PIN, A

336 070606800 4|RET LY/ 6062Z BALL BEARING, RADIAL 606ZZ
337 544249001 2|h>- COLLAR

338 060400616 AVAS 0 5 () SCREW, BIND M4X6

339 048170242 2| AT FFIAC1T RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C17

BE-0901E/1201B-940

96



(7 3 > 8#&) / Bobbin winder mechanism (Option parts)

BE-0901E/1201B-940

97



AA. & 3EE (472 3 8&) /Bobbin winder mechanism (Option parts)

REF.NO CODE QTY i NAME OF PARTS RM
1 $36410001 1A= FUIDEC BOBBIN WINDER SET, C

2 S$31973109 NARTFYDIFIZ BOBBIN WINDER ASSY

3 539902001 NARRFE-RIDA(E BOBBIN WINDER MOTOR BRACKET
4 008300604 4|+F5A03X6 SCREW TRUSS M3X6

5 535032101 2|2 ART26X55 SCREW, M2.6X5.5

6 028260242 2[R H 1r2-2.6 WASHER SPRING 2-2.6

7 539901001 R & 2227 B-WINDER SHAFT

8 014300332 2(7FVHRI3X3 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M3X3
9 154024001 1| REVAHYT BOBBIN PRESSER

10 154092001 UELEE WSS AVES BOBBIN WINDER CLAW

11 014680432 2|7 FHHR=437-40X4 SET SCREW SOCKET SM4.37-40X4
12 152361001 NAbTFLA- B-WINDER LEVER

13 152362001 NARTFTRD SHOULDER SCREW

14 111942001 UEETAES PLATE SPRING

15 111943001 UEEIAY S Wi kS WASHER

16 060660512 1}/ 34>/ 318-40X5 SCREW BIND SM3.18-40X5

17 152363001 I ESDUIAY 3.\ SPRING, TWIST A

18 047301042 NRTYUTEAWS PIN SPRING ROLL AW3

19 152364001 2|h5- COLLAR

20 146197001 RV THREAD NIPPER ASSY

21 146198001 1A MYHEARX THREAD NIPPER KNIFE

22 146199001 1AM YHEHS THREAD NIPPER DISC

23 146200001 1|FATJCS4 RETAINING RING, CS4

24 144505000 NASToF A% THREAD GUIDE SPRING

25 118764002 1|F 1437 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37

26 S$39847001 1A FE-2D2 BOBBIN WINDER MOTOR ASSY
27 539908000 1A= FE-42 BOBBIN WINDER MOTOR

28 152507000 1(xAUBALYFD MICRO SWITCH, D

29 152508000 11497 9FT-43 MICRO ACTUATOR

30 152509000 1|F/B>ary%E NYLON CONNECTOR, E

31 552851001 2|E23-3F)L4#1854 TERMINAL PIN, #1854

32 152645001 1 REVFA YT (4% BOBBIN HOLDER PLATE

33 062300616 1]F~23X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

34 025030236 1ESHARFLI3 WASHER PLAIN M 3

35 158597001 UELEE Y VA STOPPER, B-WINDER

36 521103000 1| A;<F /-1 XC B-WINDER HARNESS, C

37 S$16669000 17 BT9%5205A PROTECTOR, 0.5A

38 504557000 1|32 APLTIM BAND, PLT1M

39 531960009 AR E T COVER, ;B-WINDER

40 052300606 2|F R/ ES3X6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
Y| 532617001 NARTFYDTFAZ PLATE, B-WINDE DEVICE

42 018400836 2|7 FAILh4x8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8

43 028040246 2[R HFHR2-4 WASHER SPRING 24

44 062501016 2[F~Ra5x10 SCREW PAN M5X10

45 145571101 NACRFTUFTAFA4D3 BOBBIN WINDER GUIDE BASE ASSY
46 145446001 2QMbFIAIYS DISC, TENSION

47 100401001 1ALFIAID IR TENSION SPRING

48 100136001 1NAbFIADFT IR TENSION NUT

49 S$34347001 NAMRZRTUFAA15 GUIDE PLATE, ;B-WINDER

50 052400806 1{F RO/ RET4X8 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
51 062501016 2|F~35X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

52 S46972001 NRT-WT9 SPOOL SHAFT

53 028050246 1N/I\RTFHR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

54 021500103 1123+ Yks NUT, 1 M5

55 S$55279000 1N RT-ILT Yk SPOOL MAT

56 025060236 1|ESHFHRF1T6 WASHER PLAIN M 6

BE-0901E/1201B-940

98



.AR—=U Tty b (BE-0901E-AC ; # 7> 3 >8R ) / Boring device set (BE-0901E-AC ; Option parts)

AB1

BE-0901E-AC-940

AB2 . KR—Y & v b (BE-1201B-AC ; F 7 3 > EB& ) / Boring device set (BE-1201B-AC ; Option parts)

BE-1201B-AC-940

99



AB1. 7 R—U > &+ v b (BE-0901E-AC ; # 7 3 > &R&) / Boring device set (BE-0901E-AC ; Option Parts)

REF.NO CODE QTY hRES NAME OF PARTS RM
1 $36393001 1R~y 5+ YhH BORING DEVICE SET, 1H

2 S$55099001 1|BII/NJAENIZIH N-PLATE ASSY, N :1H B-DEVICE

3 S$55100001 1[AR-1) 539 N\JL4EN NEEDLE PLATE, N :B-DEVICE

4 S36404000 HNYARARD NEEDLE PLATE KNIFE SUUPPORT

5 $32482001 1{\JF7F 140 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, T=0

6 100360003 2| %5238 SCREW

7 S36409101 1R-YUFIFH-Fo= B-DEVICE F-GUARD ASSY

8 $36924001 1WI-=2 <-4 INJURY MARK

9 519951001 1|R-U2 T AZX Uk BORING KNIFE SET

BE-0901E-AC-940

AB2. :R—U >4t v kb (BE-1201B-AC ; 73 3 > 8B&) / Boring device set (BE-1201B-AC ; Option Parts)
REF.NO CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S$51256001 1R-U> 7 Yr2N BORING DEVICE SET, 1H-12:N

2 S$55099001 1|BID/NJALENVZIH N-PLATE ASSY, N :1H B-DEVICE

3 S$55100001 NSO PZEWIAVEE NEEDLE PLATE, N :B-DEVICE

4 536404000 N ALRAR G NEEDLE PLATE KNIFE SUUPPORT

5 $32482001 1N\ F7F44320 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, T=0

6 100360003 2|9 543238 SCREW

7 $48397001 1[AR-VFFGH312 BORING FINGER GUARD ASSY, 12

8 536924001 1= F<-9 INJURY MARK

9 S$19951001 1AR-Y T ARV BORING KNIFE SET

BE-1201B-AC-940

100



Z . {1 5B3{% / Accessories

BE-0901E/1201B-910

A
2 T \ A
2 _ = < 3
o M _ 4_ vIA
E of 9 & W
ST ) s 52 (\\/V‘l.&ul _ e
1t & T2 | T O] i
m o W _ o~ o .2
g5 < s Sl g5
= g \____ J |8 ©
v v v
[e 0]
o
[<e]
0
o
[Te]

N

=

i,

=

——

=

===

77\

i

N~

5

" 473 @&/ OPTION PARTS

101



Z. 12 B {% / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY w4 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 122991001 1|7V 58 R) 740 ACCESSORY BAG
2 415814001 2|GE-X5AST G FUSE (5AST)
3 S02887000 1le3-X15A FUSE, 15A
4 142443001 1| R TT1.9X52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52
5 118837001 1|~ 73,3.4X70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3.4X70
6 101572101 1|~ <3,55X190 SCREW-DRIVER, 5.5X190
7 150332001 1FZAFZA73-NO.2 SCREW DRIVER, 2X100
8 150335001 1{6hoRIR/3F5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5
9 118064001 1{6H ORI R854 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4
10 142721001 169K R/8F3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3
11 154125001 16AURDIZ/F25 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5
12 142002001 169K X732 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2
13 546430001 116h2 RO TI15 HEXAGONAL DRIVER, 1.5
14 107780001 1| R78F10X12 WRENCH, 10X12
15 142205001 1| R73F7X8 WRENCH, 7X8
16 S08132001 1{Zx/8F55 WRENCH, 5.5
17 SA1649011 11S815629/\1)10aA1) 9= NEEDLE 10PIECE ASSY, 515629
18 184783001 A SCISSORS
19 117466000 1|tk PINCETTE
20 121156001 117 45-BYU= OILER
21 500966100 115)-A4%2430 GREASE TANK, 30
22 S08170001 1ZHEZRTITY SCREW-DRIVER, Z-TYPE
24 532841051 AT BOTTOM DEAD CENTER GAUGE
25 $32656051 1A FF AN~ POSITIONING BAR
26 S532672001 1|AHITF7IA PRESSER FOOT, A
28 546758001 4L R INAR-H MOVABLE KNIFE SPACER
29 122992001 112200358 BRUSH
<BE-0901E-AC> <BE-0901E-AC>
27 $34455000 10|2~Yk160L NET, 160L
30 S55579000 1| AT- L Uh9o= SPOOL MAT ASSY, 9
31 S55279000 9|RT-ILTUE SPOOL MAT
32 S55580000 1R T-ILYRSIHE SPOOL MAT ASSY, 9
33 $55280000 QIRT-ILTUES SPOOL MAT, S
<BE-1201B-AC> <BE-1201B-AC>
27 S34455000 15|~Y160L NET, 160L
30 S55577000 1R T-ITVYRS1293 SPOOL MAT ASSY, 12
31 S$55279000 12| RT- LUk SPOOL MAT
32 S55578000 1 RT-ILTYISYU= SPOOL MAT ASSY, 9
33 $55280000 12| RT- L= UkS SPOOL MAT, S
<—f. I—O0v/ B> <For general & Europe>
35 159794001 4|RE > BOBBIN
<USAH> <For USA>
40 S35584001 1|RE-X 9= BOBBIN CASE ASSY
41 S35583001 "o 97Ky ANTI-SPIN SPRING
42 181936001 1|FRE A -AFIA A x% TENSION SPRING
43 181937001 HFIADNRFIATEY R ADJUSTING SCREW
44 181938001 1|FIAGU IR AR SET SCREW
<USA AFIORD> <For USA & Mexico>
46 S04926100 1|51)-X5249BR2 GREASE TANK, BR2

BE-0901E/1201B-910

102



Z . {12 5B81% / Accessories

<—f&, 3—OvNAH
| For general & Europe >

<USARA/For USA >

i
N

oF
N2

|
|
I42 4|
|

T

T I
43—© 6—44 |
N\ _/

<USA, *# 2R

!/ For USA & MEXICO >
& 58

46

(DS £
N~ ——
——— <\/<<//(l, A

Vi

e

57

X

Y

e
7.

=20

N

7
N\
\\\\\\
K

‘\‘

(¢

N /

S

(

BE-0901E/1201B-910
103




Z. {12 BB3{% / Accessories

REF.NO| CODE |QTY R NAME OF PARTS RM
"ATas e "OPTION PARTS"

50 SA1649009 |  1[S15629/\1J10a(1Y 4= NEEDLE 10PIECE ASSY, 515629
51 SA1649010|  1|s15629/\1J10011 4= NEEDLE 10PIECE ASSY, $15629
52 SA1649012|  1[s15629/\)10001) 53 NEEDLE 10PIECE ASSY, $15629
53 SA1649013|  1|s15620/\1J103114= NEEDLE 10PIECE ASSY, 515629
54 SA1649014 |  1|S15629/\1J10a4 5= NEEDLE 10PIECE ASSY, $15629
55 SA1649016|  1|s15629/\J10a0114= NEEDLE 10PIECE ASSY, 515629
56 SA1649018 |  1|s15620/\1)10a11 %= NEEDLE 10PIECE ASSY, 515629
57 S50689000 | 1|M/rH> T NH2 THREAD SAMPLE ASSY

58 $33244001 1751070V YR DESIGN FLOPPY SET, 3

BE-0901E/1201B-910

104



Ga. ' — 8@ —E %R / Gauge parts list

# L w > As4RN / Needle plate, N ;embro.
$51245001

"F7 385/ OPTION PARTS

#g7#:m / For Cap frame device

w@FAstRN / Needle plate, N ;C-frame
S51247001

$t#4 / Needle plate, 4

536298001

$t7uR / Needle hole plate

S532482001
1.2 N NN SN
= | N
g@ )
mx< 2.38/ Screw, flat SM2.38
100360003
$32611001 25
%% N
= . [N
L =) I
22
$32612001 -y P5
4 !
1.2 == ‘ N‘m
62
25
N |
N / Needle plate, N ° '
itix eedle plate, ) ‘
S51243001 1.2 &= \ N
22
0.5
Q 1.7 == N i §i\vq\\‘i

105

BE-0901E/1201B-Ga




Op.#Lw>8 (47 3> 8&) / Embroidery frame (Option parts)

ADJUSTING SCREW, L

CODE & % /NAME OF PARTS gz Y7 / Sewing area
S EDELRA

DEIRILTY :

15612000 SPIDER NET FRAME HOLDER, PFH2-2 / For holding

the spidernet frame

LEIRTH—07

S15613000 SPIDER NET FRAME, SPFH-07 | e
FhIH—07

S15618000 INNER ROUND FRAME, SPF-07 ¢ 30mm
SEJRDH—09

S15614000 SPIDERNETFRAME,SPFH09 | 27 NN\ | =
FHT5—09

S15619000 INNER ROUND FRAME, SPF-09 ¢ S0mm
HEIRADH—12

$15615000 SPIDER NET FRAME, SPFH-12 | %Y= | m=mmeeeees
FHDH—12

S$15620000 INNER ROUND FRAME, SPF-12 ¢ 80mm
5EJRT5—15

S15616000 SPIDERNETFRAME,SPFH-15 | -~~~ | =
Fh5—15

$15621000 INNER ROUND FRAME, SPF-15 ¢110mm
SEIRTH—18

S15617000 SPIDER NET FRAME, SPFH-18 | | e
Fno5—18

$15622000 INNER ROUND FRAME, SPF-18 ¢140mm

e / For supply parts

DoFaveq X210 _ _

$33207000 . 21 S $=8mm, L=21mm
DHF b xI23 _ _
DoF autq RI27 _ _

$29634001 73 a5eqxIL L $=8mm, L=31mm

BE-0901E/1201B-Op

106



~AJV/ Warning labels

Wa. &5
=

&5 ~NJL  Warning labels fa%a / Name of parts Size(mm) Code
BRESHIINT,
paeresen BESNIL-H 40X 64 S$38353-101
D thinie
[c3 5 RN
ADANGER AGEFAHR A DANGER APELIGRO
/&\ fonctun - fomamt oo 58 Label, elec. shock 4 lang. 35X118 S38352-101
LA xR
B<BEITIHHETS,
o\ Fr BEEESNI -BASH 40X 64 S38357-001
ol (g
L TN
A CAUTION
. e Label, operation (BAS) Eng. 40X 64 $38571-001
CAUTIONA
s tndoaieh WARNING LABEL, EN 40X 64 $36921-001
AACHTUNGA
Nt orne Figarabmorer nd Shizo WARNING LABEL, DE 40X 64 $36922-001
ADANGERA
WARNING LABEL, FR 40X 64 $36923-001
D—=2I3—=7
L=16 $36924-001
Mark, injury
KHIT—2
A 10X 30 $37058-001
Mark, arrow
7—AR—%
¢ 12 S37060-001
Label, grounding

107

BE-0901E/1201B-Wa




#3| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page
002260405[|U1 - 21 74]]0084008061Q2 -17 62]1018061236|T1 -5 66]|]018501436|H -30 42
U1 -30 74 Q2 -19 62 T2 -5 70 H -4 42
002260505(U1 -34 74 Q2 -33 62]1018061636(D1 -53 8 J -27 44
004400803|U2 -88 76 Q2 -35 62 D2 -53 12]1018501636(J -47 44
us -117 78 Q2 -37 62 F6 -115 36]|021060106(G -26 40

X -40 82 Q2 -39 62 H -39 42 M -21 50

X -42 82 Q2 -41 62 Tt -140 68 M -28 50
004400814{Y1 -35 86 Q2 -43 62 T2 -140 72 M -3 50
Y2 -148 90 Q2 -48 62 X -65 84 T -8 66

Y3 -259 94 U2 -80 76]|018062036(E1 -7 16 T2 -8 70
004401003|E1 -21 16 U2 -97 76 F6 -102 36] | 021060206{Y1 -58 86
E2 -21 18 us -113 78 H -2 42 Y2 -171 90

Y1 -16 86]1012060632|Y1 -46 86 H -34 42 Y3 -282 94

Y2 -129 90 Y2 -159 90 J -2 44|]021060306|F6 -96 36

Y3 -240 94 Y3 -270 94 J -5 44 F6 -116 36
008300504(U1 -28 741}012060636|B -4 4 J -9 441]1021080306|F6 -101 36
008300514(D1 -20 8 B -6 4 J -14 441]021100206|X -26 82
D1 -78 10 B -4 411018063036|H -36 42|]021300103|F3 -378 32

D2 -78 14 G -7 40}1018081636(F6 - 98 36}1021300106(M -55 50

008300604 (AA -4 98 K -9 46 H -50 42 N1 -27 54
G -35 40 K -1 46]{018082536{X -18 82 N1 -60 54

G -37 40 K -14 46{]018103032|A -2 2 N2 -27 56

s -3 64 K -16 46]]018300536|M -62 50 N2 -60 56

S -5 64 M -11 50] | 018300636{D1 -76 10]021300203|Y1 -72 88

T1 -49 66 M -13 50 D2 -76 14 Y2 -179 92

T1 -69 68 M -26 50 N1 -58 54 Y2 -185 92

T2 -49 70 S -9 64 N2 -58 56| }021300205|F3 -300 30

T2 -69 72]]012300536|H -14 42|1018300836|J -53 44 F3 -389 32

ut -25 7411012400636|H - 21 42 J -55 44)§0213002061Y3 -312 96

Uz -70 76][012500536|E2 -28 18]1018301036|D1 -8 8]1021400106|M -6 50

U2 -85 76 G -4 40 D1 -862 8 N1 -7 54

Uz -86 76 H -5 42 D2 -8 12 N2 -7 56

u3s -112 78 H -7 42 D2 -62 12 Uz -89 76

X -24 82 H -9 4211018400836(J -31 44 U2 -95 76

X -35 82 H -16 42 J -35 44 us -118 78

X -38 82 H -23 42 M -32 50}1021400206{F1 -492 20

X -50 82 H -45 42 M -51 50 F2 -48 24

X -52 82 H -47 42 M -60 50 F2 -192 28

X -54 82 H -56 42 AA -42 98 F2 -231 28

X -56 82]1012500832|Y1 -14 86|1018401036(J -18 44 F7 -442 38

X -58 82 Y2 -127 90 N1 -14 54 F7 -464 38

X -60 82 Y3 -238 94 N2 -14 56 F7 -475 38

X -62 82§ ]014300332|AA -8 98 Y1 -102 88 F7 -486 38

X -69 8411014400636|D1 -36 8 Y2 -213 92 Y2 -181 92
008400806(D1 -21 8 D1 -44 8 Y3 -321 96]|021500103|C -12 6
D1 -22 8 D2 -36 12§1018401236|E1 - 11 16 E1 -20 16

D1 -24 8 D2 -44 12 E2 -11 18 E2 -20 18

Dt -30 8 E1 -3 16 J -40 44 J  -20 44

D2 -22 12 E1 -15 16]§018401636(J -38 44 Pt -7 58

D2 -24 12 E1 -17 16| ] 018500836]Y1 -97 88 P2 -7 58

D2 -30 12 E2 -3 18 Y2 -208 92 AA -54 98

Qt -4 60 E2 -15 18 Y3 -318 96} |021500316{F6 -87 36

Q1 -13 60 E2 -17 18]]018501036{C -3 6]1021670203[F3 -299 30

Q1 -15 60 E2 -26 18 D1 -70 10]]025030233}F3 -303 30

Q1 -17 60 G -2 40 D2 -70 14 F3 -377 32

Q1 -19 60| | 014680432|AA - 11 98 F6 -130 36 N1 -49 54

Q1 -32 60]|014761030(X -14 82 J -51 44 N2 -49 56

Q1 -34 60{]017061006|F6 -95 36 X -9 82]1025030236{F2 -67 24

Q1 -36 60} §017062006|E2 -7 18 X -12 82 F2 -67 26

Q1 -39 60]|017501606f{J -19 4411018501236|C -8 6 F2 -221 26

Q1 -43 60]|018061036(X -5 82 D1 -71 10 F2 -221 28

Q1 -45 60]]018061236|D1 -65 8 D2 -71 14 Y1 -20 86

Q2 -14 62 D2 -65 14]1018501436|G -28 40 Y2 -133 90

108



#&35| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page
025030236|Y3 -244 94} |028030243|N1 - 59 54]§028060246|X -67 84}1060400616|Y3 -235 94
AA -34 98 N2 -26 56 Y1 -57 86 Y3 -261 94
025040136|D1 -14 8 N2 -48 56 Y2 -170 90 Y3 -263 94
D2 -14 12 N2 -59 56 Y3 -281 94 Y3 -267 94

J -4 44]1028030245|M - 56 504 | 028080246(F6 -99 36 Y3 -338 96
025040236|S - 11 64[]028030246(J -56 44 H -51 42||060400816({M -71 52
025050236(D1 -72 10 Y1 -77 88 X -19 82 Y1 -106 88
D2 -72 14 Y2 -187 92]1]028100246(X -27 82 Y2 -217 92

F6 -132 36| ]028040246(E1 -12 16| | 028260242|AA -6 98 Y3 -325 96

G -33 40 E2 -12 18] ]028260245|U1 -35 74] 1060501016 (A -12 2

H -32 42 F5 -33 34]1028350243|F3 - 291 30 G -22 40

H -43 42 J -32 44]1047200542|M - 45 50 G -31 40

J -29 44 J -36 44| | 047301042;AA -18 98 L -3 48

J  -49 44 J -42 4411047501242(D1 -63 8 L -10 48

J -63 44 M -7 50 D2 -63 12 L -4 48

N1 -4 54 N1 -32 5411048020342|M  -67 52 M -4 50

N2 -4 56 N1 -62 54]1048020346|Q1 -12 60 N1 -2 54

X -15 82 N2 -32 56 Q2 -13 62 N2 -2 56

Y1 -98 88 N2 -62 56] | 048025346|B -22 4 P1 -4 58

Y1 -109 88 AA -43 98] 1048040342|F6 -125 36 P1 -10 58

Y2 -209 92{1028050246|D1 -73 10| | 048050346(Y1 -74 88 P2 -4 58

Y2 -220 92 D2 -73 14]1048060342|M - 25 50 P2 -10 58

Y3 -328 96 E1 -22 16] §048060346[F6 - 127 36] | 060660512|AA - 16 98
025060236(D1 -54 8 E2 -22 18| 0481101421G -40 40f]061300616{Y1 -70 88
D2 -54 12 F2 -19 2411048170242|Yt -13 86 Y2 -177 92

E1 -9 16 F2 -23 24 Y2 -126 90 Y3 -310 96

E2 -9 18 F6 -131 36 Y3 -237 9411061400816|A -6 2

™ -7 66 G -32 40 Y3 -339 96]1062060806|F6 - 114 36

Tt -141 68 H -3 42]048320242[H -12 42]]062300416|D1 - 66 10

T2 -7 70 H -42 42 J -1 44 D2 -66 14

T2 -141 72 J -28 44}]052300605|U1 -20 74 M -64 50

X -32 82 J  -48 44]1052300606(Y1 -28 86 M -73 52

X -66 84 J -62 44 Y2 -141 90 Y1 -19 86

Y1 -56 86 N1 -3 54 Y3 -252 94 Y2 -132 90

Y2 -169 90 N2 -3 56 Y3 -290 96 Y3 -243 94

Y3 -280 94 P1 -6 58 Y3 -292 96§ f062300506{Y1 -79 88

AA -56 98 P2 -6 58 Y3 -295 96 Y2 -184 92
025060336(F6 -93 36 X -10 82 Y3 -303 96 Y2 -192 92
F6 -113 36 X =17 82 Y3 -307 9611062300616|F6 - 122 36

X -7 82 Y1 -107 88 Y3 -316 96 L -5 48
025080132|[M  -74 52 Y2 -218 92 AA -40 98 L -12 48
025080236|F6 -100 36 Y3 -327 96} | 052400605{U1 -19 74 L -20 48
H -52 42 AA -53 98[1052400606|X -63 84 L -35 48
025100236(E1 -34 16§ }028060243|D1 -55 8 Y1 -92 88 L -43 48
E2 -34 18 D2 -55 12 Y2 -203 92 N1 -47 54

X -28 82 E1 -8 16] | 052400806|G - 19 40 N2 -47 56
025350236(F3 -292 30 E2 -8 18 AA -50 98 P1 -15 58
026030236(Y1 -71 88 G -25 40} | 060300616|F2 -66 24 AA -33 98
Y1 -76 88]]028060246(F6 -92 36 F2 -66 26§ |062300806|F3 -302 30

Y2 -178 92 H -3 42 F2 -220 26 F3 -376 32

Y3 -311 96 H -35 42 F2 -220 28}]062301006|N1 - 56 54
026040136(F1 - 491 20 H -37 42]1060400416|Y1 -40 86 N2 -56 56
F5 -32 34 H -40 42 Y2 -153 90] | 062350816(D1 -10 8
026040236|E1 -13 16 J -3 44 Y3 -264 94 D2 -10 12
E2 -13 18 J -6 44§1060400616|J -22 44]1§062351016{B -35 4

N1 -33 54 J  -10 44 Y1 -1 86 M -9 50

N1 -63 54 J -15 44 Y1 -37 86 | 062400616{D1 -52 8

N2 -33 56 T1 -6 66 Y1 -39 86 D2 -52 12

N2 -63 56 T1 -142 68 Y1 -43 86 E2 -36 18
026050136|F2 -20 24 T2 -6 70 Y2 -124 90 F1 -256 20
026260235|U1 -36 74 T2 -142 72 Y2 -150 90 F4 -6 34
028030243|N1 -26 54 X -6 82 Y2 -1562 90 J -45 44
N1 -48 54 X -44 82 Y2 -156 90| | 062400806|F5 - 31 34

109




%3| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page
062400816|A -15 2] |0A4300605|N2 - 34 56(]140726000|B -2 41 §157199201|F3 -307 30
B -28 4 N2 -36 56| | 140890008|A -16 2}1157200201|F3 - 306 30

B -29 4 R -9 64]|141331001(M -30 50} | 157201201|F3 -318 30

D1 -13 8 Ut -23 74} 14200200112 -12 102} | 157202201 (F3 -317 30

D1 -32 8] |0A4300805(U1 -24 74]1142205001|1Z2 -15 102] | 157203201|F3 -329 30

D2 -13 12| J0A4400806|U2 -101 76]]142443001|W -615 80 F3 -340 30

D2 -32 12 U2 -106 76 Z -4 102§ 157204201 (F3 -328 30

E1 -31 16] |OA5300605{T1 -58 66} 142708000(K -8 46 157275001{F3 - 349 32

E2 -31 18 T2 -58 70]]142709000|K -10 461 157276001(F3 -350 32

F1 -495 20| |0A5300805(R -3 64}) 14272100112 -10 102] | 157344201{F3 -339 30

L -36 48| |0A5400806{H -25 421 144103009|1Q1 -26 60| | 158597001|AA -35 98

M -46 50 H -28 42 Q2 -27 62] ] 159150000|A -10 2

N1 -31 54 R -6 64| 144505000 (AA -24 98 A -13 2

Nt -61 54 R -10 64| 144508001 (X -22 82| 159486001{F6 -109 36

N2 -31 56 Y1 -51 86| | 144784002(Y1 -25 86] 115979400112 -35 102

N2 -61 56 Y1 -88 88 Y2 -138 90| 1181936001 (K -22 46

P1 -13 58 Y1 -90 88 Y3 -249 94 Z -42 102

P2 -14 58 Y2 -164 90| | 145446001 [AA - 46 98]|181937001|K -23 46
062401016|B  -32 4 Y2 -201 92| | 145465001(B - 17 4 Z -43 102
D1 -34 8 Y3 -275 94} 145466001 B -15 4]11181938001|K -24 46

D2 -34 12{ J0A5401006{T1 -65 66| 145571101|AA -45 98 Z -44 102

G -14 40 T2 -65 70]]146197001|AA -20 98} 184783001|1Z -18 102

M -58 50] |0A5401605(U2 - 94 76] 1 146198001|AA - 21 98] 415814001|1Z2 -2 102

062401216 (F7 - 441 38 U2 -104 76]| 146199001 |AA -22 98] | 533527002|U3 -127 78
F7 -463 38| | 100136001 {AA -48 98| | 146200001 (AA -23 98} 533923001|T1 -48 66

F7 -474 38] 100360003 |AB1 -6 100 | 146202000{U1 - 51 74 T2 -48 70

F7 -485 38 AB2-6 100] | 146354001|F6 - 106 36| | 552851001|AA - 31 98
062401416{F2 - 191 28 Ga 105]| 146924100|D2 -20 12} 1552907000(U1 - 65 74
F2 -230 28] | 100401001 |AA -47 98 D2 -26 12| 1552908000|U1 -63 74
062401616(F2 - 47 24}1100402004|Q1 -23 60]§147777000|B -16 4] | 554482000|U1 - 52 74
s -12 64 Q2 -24 62|]148782001|C -6 6 U1l -62 74
062402016|Y1 -38 8641101572101|Z -6 102] | 149287000|U2 - 81 7611616415001 |T1 -67 66
Y2 -151 90} 104520000(K -15 46 us -114 78 T2 -67 70

Y3 -262 941§ 107155001|L -39 48 U3 -131 78|]1625010000(A -14 2
062500816|F2 -22 2411107550002|C -4 6] | 149483001(X -48 82[S00480000{U1 -54 74
062501016(J - 61 4441107780001|Z -14 102] 1 149547000|U1 -61 74 vz -7 76
AA -44 98[]110367001|M -24 50]] 1503320012 -7 102] | S00554000|T1 -20 66

AA -51 98{]110793001|F6 -107 36| 150335001z -8 102 T2 -20 70
062501416(F2 -18 24]1111865009(G -8 40| ]150349001|T1 -42 66] | S00966100|1Z - 21 102
062670814 (F3 -290 301 111942001|AA -14 98 T2 -42 70] | S02887000|1Z -3 102
070606800{Y1 -9 86] | 111943001|AA -15 98 U1 -58 74{1S04438001{Y1 -45 86
Y1 -42 86]]113431002|C -13 6]]150357001|T1 -43 66 Y2 -158 90

Y2 -122 90 D1 -60 8 T2 -43 70 Y3 -269 94

Y2 -155 90 D2 -60 12| ] 152361001 {AA -12 98| | S04557000|T1 - 143 68

Y3 -233 9411114486002|X -21 82| 152362001 (AA -13 98 T2 -143 72

Y3 -266 94§1117006001|L  -47 48]] 152363001 |AA - 17 98 U1 -56 74

Y3 -336 96f | 117150001{L - 11 48]1152364001]AA -19 98 Uz -108 76
070699800(D1 -67 10 L -34 48| ] 152507000|AA -28 98 AA -38 98
D2 -67 14 L -42 48| | 152508000{AA - 29 98] [S04926100|Z -46 102
076002800(H -11 42f1117466000|Z -19 102] | 152509000|AA -30 98] | S06740101|H  -49 42
H -53 42]1117934001(A -9 2|1 152632001|F3 -352 32| 1S07876101[L  -45 48
076204659|B -44 4]1117936001|A -8 2] 1152633001|F3 -363 32| [S08132001|1Z -16 102
081003870|B -21 41]1118064001|1Z2 -9 102] | 152645001|AA -32 98| |S08170001|1Z -22 102
081006070|G -16 40]1118735002|D1 -5 8]1152883000|L -44 48]1S08421000|E2 -30 18
081007070(M  -75 52 D2 -5 12]1152948001|L -1 48| §S09142000|T1 -44 66
0A4300605|H -18 42]1118764002(AA -25 98] ]152969001|L -4 48 T2 -44 70
H -26 42§1118837001|Z -5 102 L -19 48 Ut -59 74

H -29 4211121156001{Z -20 102] | 154024001|AA -9 98| 1S09774001(F6 -86 36

J -60 4411121764001|F3 -297 30] | 154092001|AA -10 98| 1S09815001(F3 - 301 30

N1 -10 54{1121765001|F3 -298 30| 15412500112 - 11 102 F3 -375 32

N1 -34 5411229910012 -1 102 | 155510001|Q1 -8 60§ | S09816001|F3 -312 30

N1 -36 54|1122992001|Z2 -29 102| | 157044201|F3 -295 30§ 1S09817001|F3 -345 30

N2 -10 56[1133172003|X -23 82|} 157047201|F3 -296 30| }S09818001(F3 -323 30

110



25| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page
S09818001|F3 -334 3011515622000{0p 106] |S21085000(J -43 4431S32375201|N1 - 41 54
F3 -399 30 |S15623000f{F2 -274 26 J -57 441 1S32376201{N1 -42 54
S09823101|F3 -286 30| |S15624000(F2 -274 26]|S21103000|AA -36 98] 1S32377000{N1 -43 54
S09827001|F3 -288 300 §S15625000(F2 -274 26]1S21677000|L -32 48 N1 -46 54
S09828101{F3 -289 30| |S15626000{F2 -274 26| 1S23418001|A -4 2§1S32378001|D1 -27 8
S09830101|F3 -287 30]§S15627000(F2 -156 26§ 1S523651001|B  -12 4 D2 -27 12
S09834000|F6 - 121 36} §S15628000{F2 - 156 26 B -43 411S32379001|D1 -28 8
S09848001(F3 -348 32]1S15629011{D1 -49 8 E1 -6 16 D2 -28 12
$10243000(U1 -60 74 D2 -49 12 E2 -6 18§ 1S32380101|N1 - 44 54
S10820000(A -21 2f1S15642001|F4 -257 34 E2 -24 1811S32381101|N1 -45 54
S10820004|A -21 211S15646001|F4 - 257 34 K -2 46] | S32383001|N1 -53 54
S10820009]A -21 2§1S15650001|F1 -7 20 K -3 46 N2 -53 56
$11848000{T1 -41 66 F4 -259 34 K -5 46 1S32384101|N1 -29 54
T2 -41 70§ 1S15654001{F1 -7 20 K -6 46 N2 -29 56

Ut -57 74}1§S15658001(F1 -7 20 K -19 46]1S32385101(N1 -35 54

Uz -107 76 1S15660001|(F1 -7 20 M -2 50 N2 -35 56
$12481000|T1 -55 661 1S164520001U1 -50 741 1S25283001|N1 - 17 54]1532386001|N1 -15 54
T2 -55 701 | S16669000(AA - 37 98 N2 -17 56 N2 -15 56
$15225101{H -1 4211S16691000|Y1 -96 88]11S25310101|M - 41 50011S32387101(N1 -22 54
$15229001({H -33 42 Y2 -207 9211S25391000|P1 - 16 58 N2 -22 56
S15230001|H -38 42 Y3 -319 96 P2 -15 58] 1S32388100|N1 -23 54
$15231000j -46 441 1S17052001|J -59 4411S5254391011F6 -108 36 N2 -23 56
S15232000|H -6 4211S17061000|1Q1 -40 60]1S25773001|B  -26 41 §S32394101|Q1 -3 60
H -55 42 Q2 -42 62]1S27910001|F5 -35 3411S32395001|Q1 -5 60
S15233000jH -8 42]1S17069000|X -70 84| 1S29634001|F2 -280 2811832397001 |Q1 -7 60
S15234000|H -10 4241S17390101|E1 -5 16 F4 -280 34|1S32435001(B -42 4
§15235001|H -20 42 E2 -5 18 Op 106]1S32445009(S -7 64
S15236001|H -22 42)1S17399152|E1 -14 161 1S29700000|L -46 48]1S32446008(S -6 64
S15237001(H -24 42 E2 -14 18] | S30580001|F3 - 391 301§S32451001fM -1 50
S15239000(H -15 421 1S17401051|E1 - 16 16| |S30581001|F3 -392 30]1S32452001(M -3 50
S15240101|H -19 42 E2 -16 18| | S30582000|F3 -393 301§S32453100M -5 50
S$15241001|H  -27 42§ §S18707141|X -29 8211 S30583000|F3 -394 301 §S32454001(M -8 50
S15242000(H -46 424§ S19604000|F3 - 351 3211831958001|H -54 42§1S32456001|M  -10 50
S15243209(X -61 82]1S19951001|AB1 -9 100][S31959051|H -48 4211832457001(M  -14 50
S15247000|1d -34 44 AB2-9 100] | S31960008|AA -39 98] §S32461001|{M -16 50
S$15248000|J -33 44]1S20012001|F3 -285 301 1S31973109|AA -2 98(1S32462001(M  -17 50
S15251001)d -54 44115206800011Q1 -27 60]1S32257001iD1  -77 10 M -27 50
$15252001(J -58 44 Q2 -28 62 D2 -77 14§ 1S32463001|M -18 50
§15256000|d -52 44§1520681000)Q1 -28 601 1S32296001|F3 -294 3001S32467001|M  -22 50
$15257000{J -37 44 Q2 -29 62} 1S32297001|F3 -305 301 1S32468001(M -23 50
815259001(G -38 40115206821031Q1 -29 601 1S32298001|F3 -316 301 §S32469001({M -29 50
S15267000{H -13 42 Q2 -30 62]1S32299001|F3 -327 30§1S32471201|M  -33 50
S§15268000|H -4 4211S20878000]A -17 2§1532300001|{F3 -338 30]1S32474001(M  -34 50
H -44 4211S20913000|R -1 6411S32361201|N1 -1 5411532475001|M  -35 50
S15273001|{P1 -9 58]1521033009{J -8 44 N2 -1 56}1S32476001|M -36 50
S$15281001|R -2 6411521034052} -13 444 1S32362000|N1 -5 541 §S32477001(M  -37 50
S15284000|F1 -254 20§§S210370091J -39 44 N2 -5 561 [S32480001|N1 -24 54
F4 -4 341521038101 -50 4411S32363001|N1 -54 54 N2 -24 56
S15285000{F1 -255 2011S21055151|X -64 84 N2 -54 56) §S32482001|AB1 -5 100
F4 -5 341 1S21056001(X -43 82]1S32365101|N1 -8 54 AB2 -5 100
$15286101|P1 - 11 581 §S21057000(T1 -46 66 N2 -8 56 Ga 105
S15287101|P1 -12 58 T2 -46 7011S32366001|N1 -9 5411S832486001|M  -12 50
$15321001(X -33 821§S21064000(X -20 82 N2 -9 56]1S32488001|M -50 50
$15612000|0p 106§ 1S21083000|U3 -115 7811S32367000|N1 - 11 541 1S32490000{M -54 50
S15613000{0p 106 U3 -132 78 N2 -11 5611S32491001|M  -57 50
S15614000{0Op 106]1S21083001|(U1 -53 741 1S32369001|N1 - 16 541 1S32492001|M -59 50
$15615000|0p 106 Ul -55 74 N2 -16 561 1S32493001(M  -61 50
S15616000|0Op 106 Ul -64 741 1S32371101|N1 - 18 54]11S32494001|M  -63 50
S15617000}0p 106 Uz -72 76 N2 -18 56| [S32495001fM -65 50
$15618000|0p 106 Uz -82 761 1S32373100|N1 - 20 5411S32496001(M -66 52
S15619000{0p 106} |S21085000{ -7 44 N2 -20 56| {S32497001{M -68 52
$15620000|0p 106 J -12 4411S32374101|N1 - 21 54§ 1S32498001|M -69 52
$15621000|0p 106 J -16 44 N2 -21 561 1S32499001fM  -72 52

111




#5| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page
$32501001|B - 19 4311832587001|D2 -7 12||S32674101|C - 11 611532871100|1Y1 -21 86
$§32502000(B -20 4]1532588101|D1 -9 8]1S32675001|G -15 40 Y2 -134 90
§32503001|B  -23 4 D2 -9 12]1S32676000|G - 20 40 Y3 -245 94
S§32504001|B -25 411S32592009|D1 -23 8]1832677001|1G  -24 40 Y3 -315 96
S$32505001(B  -27 4]1S32593001{D1 -25 8]1532678001|G  -23 40| 1S32877101|(F2 -21 24
§32507101(B  -18 4] |S$32595001|D1 - 31 8]1532680101|G  -27 40] | S32886101|Y1 -78 88
$32508009|P1 -2 58] | S32596001(D1 -33 8] 1532682001|G -30 40 Y2 -191 92
$32509009(P1 -3 58] | S32597001|D1 -35 8]1532683100|G  -29 40] | S32889000|Y3 -298 96

P2 -3 58] |S32598001{D1 - 61 8]1532775000|F2 -11 24]1S32890001|Y1 -65 88
$32510001{P1 -8 58] |S32599001(D1 - 64 8 F2 -15 241 |S32896001|Y1 -68 88

P2 -8 58 D2 -64 12§ }S32791000jF5 - 36 34 Y3 -306 96
S532511409|A -1 2}1S32600001|D1 -37 8]1532793101{F2 - 41 24]|S32897000|Y1 -69 88
S532514001|A -3 2]1S32603000|L -26 48|1S32795201|F2 -40 24 Y2 -183 92
S32515001|A -5 2]1832604000|L -27 48| 1S32797001|F2 -46 24 Y3 -309 96
§32517101(B -1 411S32605000|L -28 48 F2 -190 28]1S32898001|Y1 -73 88
$32518001{B -3 411S32606001(L  -29 48] [S32798001|F1 -504 20| | S32945001|F3 -293 30
§32519001|B -5 4§1532611001|Ga 105 F1 -504 22| |S32946001|F3 -304 30
$32521001|B  -10 4]1532612001|Ga 105 F1 -539 22| |S32947001|F3 -315 30
§32522101B - 11 4]1532613001{Ga 105 F2 -42 24]1S32948001|F3 -326 30
$32523001(B  -14 411S32614001(M  -70 52 F2 -61 24(1S32949001{F3 -337 30
$32525201|B  -33 4]1S32617001|AA - 41 98 F2 -61 26| | S32954009|T1 -54 66
§32526001(B -34 4]11S32631001{D1 -38 8 F2 -215 26 T2 -54 70
$32527101|B - 36 4 D2 -38 12 F2 -186 28] | S33149000|D1 - 11 8
§32530201|B  -37 411S32632000|D1 -42 8 F2 -215 28 D1 -15 8
$32531101|B  -38 4 D2 -42 12 F2 -225 28]1S33207000{F2 -280 28
$32532001|B  -13 4]1S32633000|D1 -40 8 F7 -435 38 F4 -280 34
§$32533001|B -39 4 D2 -40 12 F7 -457 38 Op 106
§32536001{S -10 64} [S32634001|D1 -45 8 F7 -468 38} 1S33208000fF2 -280 28
§32538101(K -7 46]1532635001|D1 - 46 8 F7 -479 38 F4 -280 34
S$32539101|K  -12 46 D2 -46 12] 1S32799001|F1 -505 20 Op 106
§32540000|K  -13 46| | S32637000|D1 - 47 8 F1 -505 22§ [S33209000|F2 -280 28
§32544001|(K -1 46 D2 -47 12 F1 -540 22 F4 -280 34
§32547001|K -4 46| S32638001|D1 -48 8 F2 -43 24 Op 106
S$32550001|K  -17 46 D2 -48 12 F2 -62 24}1S332440011Z -58 104
8§32551001(K  -18 46]1532639001|D1 -68 10 F2 -62 26} |S33630009|G -34 40
$32552000(L -6 48 D2 -68 14 F2 -216 26|1S33631001(G  -36 40
§32553000(L -7 48| ]S32640001)D1 -69 10 F2 -187 28] |S33673000{B -40 4
$32554000(L -8 48 D2 -69 14 F2 -216 28] |S33802001|F1 -506 20

L -30 48| ]S32643201(E1 -1 16 F2 -226 28 F1 -506 22
§32555001|L -2 48 E2 -1 18 F7 -436 38 F1 -541 22
$32556001(L -9 48]1532644101|E1 -2 16 F7 -458 38 F2 -44 24
§32557000|L -13 48|1S32645101|E1 -4 16 F7 -469 38 F2 -63 24

L -22 48]1532647001|E1 - 18 16 F7 -480 38 F2 -63 26
§32558000|L -14 48] [ S32648001|E1 -19 16]1S32841051|Z2 -24 102 F2 -217 26
8§32559000(L -15 48 E2 -19 18] 1S32858001|Y1 - 101 88 F2 -188 28
S532561101|L - 16 48)1532651001|D1 -39 8 Y2 -212 92 F2 -217 28
§32564000|L -17 48} | S32652001|D1 -58 8 Y3 -320 96 F2 -227 28
S$32565000|L -18 48 D2 -58 12]]$32859000|Y1 -15 86 F7 -437 38
$32570000|L -23 48| 1532653001|D1 - 59 8 Y2 -128 90 F7 -459 38
S§32571000|1L  -24 48 D2 -59 12 Y3 -239 94 F7 -470 38
S32574101|C -2 6]1532654001|D1 -12 8]1532861016{Y1 -63 88 F7 -481 38
832575001|C -5 6] 1S32655001|A - 11 2}1532862000|Y1 -4 86| | S33803201|F2 -39 24
8§32576001|C -7 6]1S32656051|1Z2 -25 102 Y2 -117 90| | S33805001{F7 -483 38
S§32577001iC -9 6]1532662101|G -1 40 Y3 -228 9411S33806001{F7 -484 38
$32580001|C -10 6]1532663001|G -5 40]1532863001|Y1 -44 86| | S34012000|L  -40 48
§32581301|D1 -2 8]1S32664201|G -17 40 Y2 -157 90| 1534032001|D1 -29 8
§32582101|1D1 -56 8]1S326650011G  -13 40 Y3 -268 94 D2 -29 12
$32583101|D1 -57 8]1S32667001|G -10 40| | S32866000(Y1 -75 88]1S34033001|Q1 -6 60
§32584101|D1 -3 8]1S32668001|G - 11 40 Y3 -288 96| | S34200000(B  -30 4

D2 -3 12]1832669001|G  -12 40 Y3 -304 96] }S34325001|L -50 48
§32585001|D1 -4 8]1S32672001|G -18 40]1S32870000(Y1 - 47 86| [S34347001{AA -49 98

D2 -4 12 Z -26 102 Y2 -160 90) [ S34450001|P1 -14 58
$32587001|D1 -7 8]1532673001|G  -21 40 Y3 -271 94]1S34452000(N1  -28 54

112



#35| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO pPage CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page
834452000|N2 - 28 56| 1S36396001|F4 -3 34} §S36494001|{L -25 48|]S39497101|Y2 -131 90
834455000|12 -27 102§ §S36397001|F1 - 252 20§]S36495001{F2 - 156 26 Y3 -242 94
$34807001|Ga 105] | S36398001|F4 -2 341 1S36498001|1Y1 -5 86§ | S39499000|Y1 -94 88
S35032101|AA -5 98§ 1S36399001|F3 -284 30 Y2 -118 90 Y2 -205 92
$§35551001|Y1 -80 88} 1S36400001{F3 -283 30 Y3 -229 94]|S39531001|F6 -77 36

Y2 -193 92| 1S36401001|F5 -26 3411S36505001|D1 -16 8]1S39532101|F6 -78 36
Y3 -293 96] | S36404000|AB1 -4 100 D2 -16 12| 1S39533001|F6 -79 36
S$35583001|K  -21 46 AB2 -4 100] | S36714001[N1 -55 54]|S39534000|F6 -80 36
zZ -4 102} | S36405001|F2 -403 24 N2 -55 56] | S39535000(F6 - 81 36
S35584001|K  -20 46| 1S36406001|F5 -24 34}1S36921001{A -19 2|1S39536001|F6 -82 36
Z -40 102] | S36408000|F5 -37 34 Wa 107] | S39537001|F6 -84 36
$35632001|D1 - 50 8| 1S36409101[AB1 -7 100] | S36922001(A - 19 2]1S39538001|F6 -85 36
D2 -50 12| | S36410001|AA -1 98 Wa 107] | S39539001|F6 - 88 36
S$35646001|B  -24 4]1S36418000|F5 -34 34| | S36923001|A -19 2| 1S39540001|F6 -89 36
S$35655001|F2 -274 26| | S36421001(F5 -30 34 Wa 107]|S39541001|F6 -94 36
835710101|N1 - 25 54] | S36422001(F5 -25 34]|S36924001|N1 -52 541 | S39542000{F6 -97 36
N2 -25 56| 1536423001 -44 44 N2 -562 56| | S39543001(F6 - 103 36
S35711001{N1 - 19 54]|S36425001|J -17 44 AB1-8 100 F6 -105 36
N2 -19 56] | S36426001(J -21 44 AB2 -8 100} | S39544001|F6 - 104 36
S36043000|F1 -507 20§ 1S36427001|J -23 44 Wa 107]|S39545001|F6 -118 36
F1 -507 2241836428001 -24 44]1S36925001(A -20 2]1S39546001|F6 -119 36
F1 -542 22]|S36429001(J -25 44||S37058001|1S -2 64| |S39547001|F6 - 120 36
F2 -45 2411S36430001(J -26 44 Wa 107]|S39548001|F6 -123 36
F2 -64 24{1S36431001(J -4 44(]S37059001|T1 -50 66| | S39549001(F6 -126 36
F2 -64 2611536432001(J -1 44 T2 -50 70]1S39550001({F6 - 129 36
F2 -218 26| 15S36434001(D1 -51 8] 1S37060001{Q2 -45 62| | S39551001|F6 - 111 36
F2 -189 28|]S36435001{R -7 64 T -51 66| | S39552001(F6 - 112 36
F2 -218 28] |S36436101|R -4 64 T2 -51 70]1S39553001|F6 - 110 36
F2 -228 28] | S36438009(S -4 64 X -16 82| | S39561001|F6 - 124 36
F7 -438 38| ]S36439000|S -8 64 Wa 107|1S39804001|F6 - 128 36
F7 -460 38| [S36441001|X -36 82]1S37277000{B -31 4]11S39807000|F6 -83 36
F7 -471 38]1S36442009(X -30 82} |S37295401|Q1 -20 60 | S39847001|AA -26 98
F7 -482 38| | S36443001(X - 41 82 Q2 -21 62| |S39901001|AA -7 98
$36135101|M -39 50] | S36444001|X -39 82[1S37297101|Q1 -24 60§ [S39902001]AA -3 98
$36153100|D1 -6 8]1S36445109|X -34 82 Q2 -25 621 | S39908000|AA - 27 98
D2 -6 12]1S36446009{X -37 82]§S38352101|T1 -53 66] | S40063001(F2 -156 26
$36202000|T1 -57 66]1S36447009|X - 51 82 T2 -53 70§ 1S40224001|Y3 -283 96
T2 -5&7 70] | S36448009|X -53 82 Wa 107} |S402270011Y3 -294 96
$36211100|T1 -32 66| S36449009|X -57 82| |S38353101|T1 -52 66 1S40228000(Y3 -305 96
T2 -32 70§S36450009]X -59 82 T2 -52 7011S40231001|Y3 -302 96
$36213200|T1 -33 66| ]S36451109|X -55 82 Wa 107]1S40232001|Y3 -317 96
T2 -33 70] | S36452309|X -1 82| | S38357001|A -19 2]1S40233001{Y3 -284 96
S$36216100|T1 -36 66)|S36454001|X -46 82 Wa 107]1S40234000[Y3 -285 96
T2 -36 70]1S36455109|X -49 82| |S38571001|A -19 2]1540235001{Y3 -286 96
$36218200|T1 -40 66] ] S36456000(X -68 84 Wa 107} | S40236000|Y3 -287 96
T2 -40 70§]S36457000|U2 -96 76] §S38735001{L - 38 48] | S40239001|Y3 -291 96
$§36220001{N1 -30 54]|]S36466201|X -8 82]|S39101301|F2 -59 26| 15S40240000{Y3 -296 96
N2 -30 56]|S36470000[X -3 82]|S39103101(F2 -60 26]]S40241000{Y3 -297 96
R -8 64} 1S36475000(F6 -90 36]|S39104001{F2 -65 24]1540242001{Y3 -299 96
ut -40 74 F6 -117 36 F2 -65 26{]S40243000|Y3 -300 96
ut -4 74|1S36477001|L  -37 48 1S39105301|F2 -59 261 1540244000|Y3 - 301 96
U1l -42 74]1S36478001(X -45 82§1S39107101|F2 -60 26| 1S40245001|Y3 -308 96
$362302011V -1 80f[S36479000|L -48 48]1S39414009(S -1 64]1S40246001[Y3 -313 96
S$36230202|V -2 80| | S36480000[L -49 48] |S39415301|D1 - 18 8f1S40247001)Y3 -289 96
$36264001|D1 -17 8]1S36481000(L -33 48] §S39459001]Y2 -180 9211S40702009(Q1 -2 60
D2 -17 12]{S36482000|L - 21 48] 1S39460100{Y2 -190 92} | S40707000{Q1 -10 60
$36298001|Ga 105] | S36483001|F2 -8 241 |S394620011Y3 -314 96 Q2 -1 62
§362990011Q1 - 31 60| | S36484000(F2 -17 241 1S39469101]Y1 -61 8811S40708001{Q1 -11 60
Q2 -32 62]|S36485001{F2 -9 24§1539471101{Y1 -62 88 Q2 -12 62
$§36300000jQ1 -25 60] | S36486001{F2 -10 24§1S39474100{Y1 -64 88[1540709001|Q1 -9 60
Q2 -26 62| S36488001|F2 -13 241839475100[Y1 -67 88]1540712001{Q1 -16 60
§36391001|F1 -253 20] | S36489001(F2 -14 2411S39488001(H -17 42)§s40713001(Q1 -18 60
836393001|AB1 -1 100] fS36491001)J  -30 44]1S39497101|¥1 -18 86} | S40714101|Q1 - 21 60

113




5| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page
$40714101|1Q2 -22 62) | S44248001|Y1 -7 86] | S44644000|Y1 -50 86| S45507001|D2 -12 12
$§40715000|Q1 -33 60 Y2 -120 90 Y2 -163 90| |S45508109|D2 -18 12
$40716001|1Q1 -35 60 Y3 -231 94 Y3 -274 941 1S45512009|D2 -23 12

Q2 -36 62 Y3 -335 961 | S44645001)Y2 -188 9211S45515001|D2 - 31 12
§40717101|1Q1 -38 60] | S44249001|Y1 -10 86] | S44655001|1Y1 -17 86} |S45516001|D2 -33 12
$40718001|Q1 -44 60 Y2 -123 90 Y2 -130 90] | S45517001|D2 -35 12
S407191011D1 - 19 8 Y3 -234 94 Y3 -241 94]|S45518001)D2 -37 12
S40720001|E1 -29 16 Y3 -337 96| | S44700201|F2 -59 24)1545519001|1D2 - 45 12
S40721000|E1 - 33 16]1S44251000(Y1 -3 86| | S44702001|F2 -60 24}§S45520001|D2 - 51 12
$40728100{E1 -32 16 Y2 -116 90| | S44703201|F2 -59 24}1545522101|D2 -57 12

E2 -32 18 Y3 -227 94| | S44705001|F2 -60 24]1S45523101|D2 -61 12
§40740001{Q1 -37 60] | S44253000(Y1 -6 86| | S44713001|F2 -185 28] 1S45527001|E2 -18 18
$540899000jL - 31 48 Y2 -119 90 F7 -456 38]1545528001(E2 -2 18
541030001{Q1 -14 60 Y3 -230 94| | S44714001jF2 -184 28} |S45530001|E2 -23 18
S41195201(T1 -19 66| 1S44254001|Y2 -174 92 F7 -455 38} §S45531001|E2 -25 18

T2 -19 70| | S44255001(Y2 -182 92| |S44715001|F2 -183 28}1545532101|D2 -56 12
$41223000|Y1 -23 86| | S44256001(Y2 - 176 92| | S44716001|F7 -454 38]1545533001|E2 -27 18

Y2 -136 90| | S44257000(Y2 -175 92| |S44718001|F7 -467 38} |S45539000(E2 -33 18

Y3 -247 94| 1S44258001|Y2 -186 92| 1S44719001{F7 - 466 38} 1S45540001|N2 -40 56
S42331001(F7 -433 38]1544261001|Y1 -53 86| |S44721001|F7 -465 38] [ S45541001(N2 - 41 56
S42332001|F7 -434 38 Y2 -166 90| | S44723001|F2 -224 28] |S45542001|N2 - 42 56
542456051 1M -42 50 Y3 -277 94 F7 -478 38] |S45543000|N2 -43 56
S42461251 M - 44 501 | S44262001|Y1 -31 86| |S44724101|F2 -223 28 N2 -46 56
$42583000|1Y1 -24 86 Y1 -54 86 F7 -477 38| |S45544001|N2 - 44 56

Y2 -137 90 Y2 -144 90| | S44726001|F7 -476 38| | S45545001|N2 - 45 56

Y3 -248 94 Y2 -167 901 |S44733001|F7 -462 38} S45546001|N2 - 50 56
$42643050|1Q1 - 41 60 Y3 -255 94| 1S44734001(F7 - 461 38} §S45547001|N2 - 51 56
$42946000|T1 -15 66 Y3 -278 94| 1S44841001(Y1 -82 88]1S455630011Q2 -5 62

™ -61 66]1544341000(T1 -59 66 Y2 -195 92]1S45567001(Q2 -9 62

T2 -15 70 T2 -59 70} |S44846001)Y1 -93 88] 1S45568001[Q2 - 10 62

T2 -61 70] [ S44344001)Y1 -8 86 Y2 -204 92]|S455700011Q2 - 18 62
$42947000|T1 -62 66 Y1 -41 86| |S44847001(Y1 -84 88]1S45571000{Q2 -34 62

T2 -62 70 Y2 -121 90 Y2 -197 92| | S45572001(Q2 -38 62
S$43018000|T1 -38 66 Y2 -154 90 | S44848001|Y1 -85 88]1S45574001(Q2 -44 62

T2 -38 70 Y3 -232 94 Y2 -198 92]|S45584301|D2 -19 12
S43114001|U1 -26 74 Y3 -265 941 1544849001(Y1 -86 88| | S45587001|E2 -4 18
$43270000)U1 - 11 74]1S44345001|Y1 -105 88 Y2 -199 92 | S45588009|P2 -2 58

U2 -84 76 Y2 -216 92| [S44851001|Y1 -83 88] | S45589001|P2 -13 58
S43471001{F7 -439 38 Y3 -324 96 Y2 -196 92]1S45590001|P2 -9 58

F7 -472 38]1S44351101|Y1 -2 86} ] S44852000|Y1 -87 88| | S46284000({Q2 -46 62
$43472001|F7 -440 38 Y2 -115 90 Y2 -200 92]1546286009|Q2 -2 62

F7 -473 38 Y3 -226 94 [ S44853001|1Y1 -95 88]S46290001|P2 - 11 58
S43473001{F7 -432 38| | S44352001|Y1 -59 88 Y2 -206 92| |S46291001|P2 -12 58
$43486000|1Y1 -29 86| |S44354001|Y2 -172 92| | S44854001|1Y1 -89 88]1S46294101|D2 -25 12

Y2 -142 90| 1S44356101|Y2 -194 92| 5448581012 -202 92]1S46362009(U1 -27 74

Y3 -2563 941|S44358000{Y3 -334 96| | S448590011Y1 -91 88} 1546363000{U1 -22 74
$43487101|1Y1 -30 86| | S44359001{Y3 -333 96| | S44860001|Y1 -99 88 Ut -31 74

Y2 -143 90| | S44514101(G -6 40 Y2 -210 9211S46364001(U1 -17 74

Y3 -254 94]1S44515001|G -39 40| 1S44861001fY1 -81 88} 1S46404001|D1 -43 8
543489001|1Y1 -34 861 |S44518100/M -48 50] | S44924001 1M -40 50 D2 -43 12

Y2 -147 90| | S44519001[M  -52 50 M -43 50] | S46430001|12 -13 102

Y3 -258 94| S44636000(Y1 -52 86] | S44925001|N1 - 50 54]1546533000(U3 - 126 78
$43490001|1Y1 -33 86 Y2 -165 90] | S44926001|N1 - 51 54]§S46551000{U2 -103 76

Y2 -146 90 Y3 -276 94] | S45174000)/U1 -10 74]1S46758001|1Z -28 102

Y3 -257 94]1S44638000(Y1 -12 86]1S45175000|U1 -7 74}1546833001|(U1 -18 74
$543491001|Y1 -36 86 Y2 -125 90) | S45176001{U1 - 16 74]§S46947001{E2 -35 18

Y2 -149 90 Y3 -236 941§S45177000|U1 - 15 74]|S46948001|E2 -29 18

Y3 -260 94| 1544640000|1Y1 -27 86]1S45179109|U1 -12 74]|S46959001|D2 -2 12
S43505001|N1 - 57 54 Y2 -140 90] | S45186001{U1 -5 74]1S46960501|D2 -1 12

N2 -57 56 Y3 -251 94§1545501001]Q2 -15 62] §S46961001|D1 -74 10
$544246000(Y1 -48 86| |S44643000|Y1 -49 86| 1S45501002|Q2 - 16 62 D2 -74 14

Y2 -161 90 Y2 -162 90] } S45506000(D2 - 11 12]1546962001|D1 -75 10

Y3 -272 94 Y3 -273 94 D2 -15 12 D2 -75 14

114



%3] / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page
$46968001{Q2 - 20 62| | S49397000{T1 - 47 66| 1552032000|T2 - 31 70] | S55277001]Y1 -103 88
S46972001|P1 -5 58 T2 -47 70]1S52033002(U2 -90 76 Y2 -214 92

P2 -5 58| 1S49414009|U2 -87 76]1S52034209|1Q2 -1 62 Y3 -322 96

AA -52 98 U3 -116 78]1S52042001|C -1 6§ 1S55279000{AA -55 98
S469990011F1 -1 20§ 1S494500011P2 -1 58] | S52069001(N1 -6 54 zZ -3 102

F1 -490 20]1S49451001|P1 -1 58 N2 -6 56} §S55280000|1Z2 -33 102
S47051101)N1 -12 54[S49770201|T1 -9 66]|S52163000(U2 -91 76| | S55577000{Z -30 102

N2 -12 56 T2 -9 70{1S52164000|U2 -93 76| | S55578000(Z -32 102
S47052101IN1  -13 5411S50013001}Q1 -22 60] | S52166000({T1 -22 66 | S55579000(Z -30 102

N2 -13 56 Q2 -23 62 T2 -22 70]{S55595001|T1 -63 66
S47059000|W - 465 80]}S50019001{G -9 40 Uz -92 76 T2 -63 70
S47229100|M  -47 5011S50020001|B -7 4]11552221001|T1 -18 66| | S55636000(T1 -30 66
S47341200]U2 -98 76]|S50021001|B -8 4 T2 -18 70 T2 -30 70
$47342000jU2 -99 76] | $50022000|B -9 4]1S52229000|T1 -23 66] | S55985000(T1 -4 66
S47343200]U2 -100 76] | S50023000|A -7 2 T2 -23 70 T2 -4 70
$47900000|{T1 -66 66 | S50024001|G -3 40| 1S52437000|T2 -66 70} | S55987000(T1 -68 66
$48381000{X - 11 82| |S50674101(M -38 50] | S52582001|1A -22 2]1555988000|T2 -68 70
$548397001|AB2 -7 100] | S50689000(Z - 57 104 U3 -142 78]1S55989201|U3 -140 78
$48398000|Q1 -30 60]|S51141000{T1 - 24 66 1S52765000|U3 - 121 78]1S58151109|U1 -13 74

Q2 -31 62 T2 -24 70}1S52766000(U3 -122 78] |S58152001(U1 - 33 74
$48399001|D2 - 21 12]1S51142000|T1 -25 66 | S52767000[U3 - 123 78} 1S58153101|U1 - 14 74
S49342001|F1 -487 20 T2 -25 7031S52768000{U3 -124 78]1S58170009|Q1 -1 60
$49343001|F1 -488 20| §S51143000(T1 -26 66] §S52769000|U3 - 125 78] |S59001101|U1 -2 74
S$49345001)F1 -489 20 T2 -26 70}1S52781000{Q1 -42 60] | S59270001{U1 -37 74
S49346001|F1 -493 20| }S51144000|T1 -27 66| | S52829001(Y1 -1 86 | S59636000(W -614 80
S49347001|F1 -494 20 T2 -27 701 | S52830001jY2 -114 90| | S59652000(U1 -6 74
S49348001|F1 -496 20} | S51145000(T1 -28 66]1552831101|Y3 -225 941 |S59991001(Y3 -326 96
S49349101|F1 - 501 20 T2 -28 70}1S53088001|Y1 -60 88| |SA0171000|M - 49 50
$49351101|F1  -502 20{S51146000|T1 -29 66[ | S53090001|Y2 -173 92| |SA1646001|K  -25 46
S49352101|F1 -503 20 T2 -29 70]1S53127101|]U3 - 150 78] |SA1649009(Z -50 104
S49353001|F1 -496 20§1S51148000{U1 -8 74|1S53204001|X -25 82| |SA1649010(Z - 51 104
$49354101|F1 - 501 20| S51150000(T1 -16 66 [ S53900001(X -13 82| |SA1649011|{Z2 -17 102
$49356101|F1 -502 20 T2 -16 70} 1S54783001|U1 -29 74| |SA1649012|)Z -52 104
549357101|F1 -503 20} |S51151000{Q2 -47 62| | S55001001(U3 - 161 78| |SA1649013|Z -53 104
S49358001|F1 -496 22]|S51152000(T1 -34 66| |S55002000|U1 -4 74] |SA1649014|Z -54 104
$493591011F1 - 501 22 T2 -34 70 U3 -162 78] |SA1649016{Z -55 104
S49361101|F1 - 502 22|1S51155000{T1 -35 66| | S55003000{U3 - 153 78| |SA1649018|Z - 56 104
$49362101|F1 -503 22 T2 -35 70 U3 -163 78| |SA2999001|W  -612 80
$49363001)F1  -496 22)1S51156000(U2 - 105 76| | S55004000(U1 -32 741 {SA3672001(T1 -45 66
S49364101|F1 -501 22[1S51157000|T1 -37 66] ] S55030001|F2 -229 28 T2 -45 70
$49366101|F1 - 502 22 T2 -37 70]1S55031001|F2 -222 28| |SA4504001|U3 -110 78
$49367101|F1 -503 22|1S51158000|T1 -39 66| | S55035001(F3 -379 32]1]U08671003|F2 -12 24
S49368001|F1 -496 22 T2 -39 70] | S55036001(F3 -381 32 F2 -16 24
S49369101|F1 -501 22}|S51160000(U2 - 102 76] | S55037001|F3 -382 32 M -53 50
$49371101|F1 - 502 22| |S51243001|Ga 105) | S55092000{X -2 82 Y1 -22 86

Fz2 -214 26| | S51245001[M  -76 52|1555095001|T1 -1 66 Y1 -26 86
S49372101|F1 -503 22 Ga 105]1S55095002|T2 -1 70 Y1 -100 88
S49373101]F1 -536 22}1S51247001|Y1 -108 88]1S55096001{T1 -2 66 Y2 -135 90
S49375101|F1 - 537 22 Y2 -219 92 T2 -2 70 Y2 -139 90

F2 -214 28 Ga 105}1855097301|U1 -1 74 Y2 -189 92
S49376101|F1 -538 22| |S51256001(AB2 -1 100 us -141 78 Y2 -211 92
S49377201|F2 -212 26} |S51440001{Q2 -8 62] | S55099001|AB1 - 2 100 Y3 -246 94
S49378201|F2 -213 26f|S51497001jQ2 -3 62 AB2 -2 100 Y3 -250 94
$49379001|F2 -219 26| | S51498001{Q2 -4 62} 1S55100001{AB1 -3 100§ fU34148001|T1 -139 68

F2 -219 2811S51499000|Q2 -6 62 AB2-3 100} JUAC130001|R -5 64
$49380201|F2 -212 28 Q2 -7 62] [ S55233001|F3 - 386 32| |UL0233001(T1 -17 66
549381201|F2 -213 28] [S51916001{U3 -120 78}1S55240001|F3 -380 32 T1 -64 66
S49390009|T1 -3 66§1S51916002jU3 - 130 78]1S55248001|X -4 82 T2 -17 70

T2 -3 70]1S52026001|U2 -83 76] | $552760011Y1 -104 88 T2 -64 70
$49391009|T1 -56 66} | S52027001|U3 - 111 78 Y2 -215 92| | XA9639001(U1 -3 74

T2 -56 701 |S52031000|T1 -21 66 Y3 -323 96| | XA9640001(U1 -9 74
$49392209|X -47 82 T2 -21 70} |S55277001|F6 - 91 36|1225701001|1E1 -10 16
$49396001]Q2 -40 62| 1S52032000|T1 - 31 66 X -3 82 E2 -10 18

115




_an

£

N=UTvs
PARTS BOOK

JSY-T RN

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

BE-0901E, 1201B-AC
SA3676-001
2004.12. ZB(1)



	Cover
	CONTENTS
	A. Machine body
	B. Upper shaft mechanism
	C. Needle bar and driving clutch mechanism
	D1. Needle bar mechanism (BE-0901E-AC)
	D2. Needle bar mechanism (BE-1201B-AC)
	E1. Needle bar flip-up mechanism (BE-0901E-AC)
	E2. Needle bar flip-up mechanism (BE-1201B-AC)
	F1. Presser foot mechanism (Embroidery frame)
	F2. Presser foot mechanism (Tubular frame; Option parts)
	F3. Presser foot mechanism (Name frame set; Option parts)
	F4. Presser foot mechanism (Embroidery frame set; Option parts)
	F5. Presser foot mechanism (Border frame set; Option parts)
	F6. Presser foot mechanism (Clamping frame set; Option parts)
	F7. Presser foot mechanism (Option parts)
	G. Presser foot lifter mechanism
	H. Drive, feed mechanism
	J. Feed guide mechanism
	K. Lower shaft mechanism
	L. Lubrication
	M. Thread trimmer mechanism
	N1. Thread wiper mechanism (BE-0901E-AC)
	N2. Thread wiper mechanism (BE-1201B-AC)
	P1. Upper threading mechanism (BE-0901E-AC)
	P2. Upper threading mechanism (BE-1201B-AC)
	Q1. Thread tension (BE-0901E-AC)
	Q2. Thread tension (BE-1201B-AC)
	R. Synchronizer
	S. Machine head parts
	T1. Control box mechanism (For 100V, 120V)
	T2. Control box mechanism (For 220V-240V)
	U1. Power supply equipment mechanism
	U2. Power supply equipment mechanism
	U3. Power supply equipment mechanism (Option & Supply parts)
	V. Motor mechanism
	W. Attachment set (Option parts)
	X. Power table
	Y1. Cap frame device (Option parts; 180 X 70mm)
	Y2. Cap frame device (Option parts; 360 X 85mm)
	Y3. Cap frame device (Option parts; 160 X 75mm)
	AA. Bobbin winder mechanism (Option parts)
	AB1. Boring device set (BE-0901E-AC; Option parts)
	AB2. Boring device set (BE-1201B-AC; Option parts)
	Z. Accessories
	Ga. Gauge parts list
	Op. Embroidery frame (Option parts)
	Wa. Warning labels
	INDEX
	Back Cover

